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The American Freshman:
National Norms for Fall 1973

This is the eighth annual report of national normative data on characteristics
of students entering college as first-time, full-time freshmen., This series, which
was initiated in 1966, is a part of the Cooperative Institutional Research Program
(CIRP), an ongoing longitudinal study of the American higher education system.

The principal purpose of the CIRP is to determine the effects of colleges
on students (Astin et al., 1966), During the past seven years, normative, substan-
tive, and methodological research has produced information pertinent to a wide
range of issues in higher education (American Council on Education, 1972),

The freshman survey data reported here have been weighted to provide a
normative picture of the college freshman population for persons engaged in guidance,
counseling, administration, educational research, policy analysis, and manpower
planning, as well as for the general community of students and parents., The sur-
vey instrument, the Student Information Form (SIF), is revised annually to reflect
the changing concerns of the academic community and of others who use the informa-
tion. SIF data also provide initial input information for longitudinal research.
Followup surveys of individual students in each entering class are conducted at
various intexrvals after the initial survey.

From 1966 to 1970, approximately 15 percent of the nation's institutions
of higher education were selected by sampling procedures and invited to participate

in the program. As the academic community became aware of the value of program

1Normative results from followup studies have been published as have
descriptive profiles for student subgroups abstracted from the freshman survey
information,



participation, additional institutions asked to participate, Beginning in 1971, all
institutions that have entering freshman classes and that respond to the U, S, Office
of Education's Higher Education General Information Surveys were invited to par-
ticipate, A minimum charge, plus a unit rate based on the number of forms
processed, helps to defray the direct costs of the survey,

The normative data are reported separately for women and for men, and
for 38 different groupings of institutions, A substantial increase in the number of
groups (in prior years data for only 24 norm groups have been reported) was made
this year in order to provide a more detailed basis for normative comparisons,

The elaboration of normative groups for 1973 was principally in terms of the "selec~
tivity level"” of the institution, Selectivity, which is an estimate of the average
academic ability of the entering class, was made an integral part of the CIRP
stratification design (see Figure A) in 1968 because of its substantial correlation

with most measures of institutional "quality” (Astin, 1962).

The 1973 Data

Although 318, 178 entering freshmen at 579 colleges and universities
returned their forms in time for data to be included in the 1973 survey, the norma-
tive data presented here are based on responses from 189,733 freshmen entering
360 institutions; this institutional figure includes 320 prior and 40 new participants,

The national norms are based only on data from institutions where the
coverage of entering freshmen was judged to be representative, This | judgment is
based on the percentage of first-time freshmen who completed the 1973 SIF and

on the procedures used to administer the forms, Four-year colleges are included
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in the national norms if over 85 percent of their first-time, full-time freshmen
completed the SIF; universities must have over 75 percent participation, while
two-year colleges must have 50 percent .2

The normative data presented here were collected by administering the
1973 SIF during registration, freshman orientation, or the first few weeks of
classes, The SIF is designed to elicit a wide range of biographic and demographic
data, as well as data on the student's high school background, career plans, edu-
cational aspirations, financial arrangements, high school activities, and current
attitudes, “ Those data meeting minimal quality requirements for inclusion in the
1973 norms were differentially weighted to represent the population of entering
freshmen at all higher educational institutions in the United States .3

Part~time students and those who are not first-time college students (i.e.,
transfers and former enrollees) were excluded from the normative sample., In
the 1972 and 1973 surveys, special care was taken to define these enrollment
statuses; in earlier surveys, the participating institutions were asked to exclude
part-time students, while non-first-time students were excluded during the data
processing stage by screening out those who indicated that they had previously

attended college, For this and last year's freshman surveys, all students who

2Each participating institution received a complete tabulation of its data,
P pating P

but those with unrepresentative sampling were informed that comparisons between
their institutional data and the national norms should be made with caution,

3A distinction should be made between higher education armd postsecondary
education, These surveys do not include students attending proprietary, special
vocational, or semiprofessional institutions; they do include those attending two-
year colleges with terminal occupational programs.



did not identify themselves as part-time were included in the national norms, if
they either graduated from high school in 1973 or had never attended any institution

for credit,

The Higher Education Universe and Institutional Stratification Design

The stratification design for the 1973 survey is identical to that used in
1971 and 1972 (see Figure A), except that an additional stratification cell was
created by dividing the two-year black colleges into public and private. The
rationale for this particular design is provided in the 1971 normative report and
in Creager (1968).

The population included all eligible institutions of higher education listed
in the annual USOE Education Directory (1972). An institution was considered
eligible if it was functioning at the time of the survey and if it had a freshman
class of at least 30 students., Thus, institutions requiring undergraduate credits
for admission to their first class (e.g., some professional schools) and a few
very small institutions were excluded. In addition, some institutions or their
branches were included even thoughaseparate 1972 enrollments were not available
from USOE, because they wexre part of prior universes in these surveys and were
known to be functioning with first-time, full-time entering freshmen., With these
exceptions, the defined population comprised all accredited and nonaccredited insti-
tutions listed by USOE, whether university, four-year college, or two-year colleges.
For the 1973 survey, the population of institutions numbered 2, 588,

Typically, institutions make budgetary decisions and plan their orientation

and registration early in the year, Since these matters affect participation in the



Figure A

1973 Data Bank Population (N = 2588)

Predominantly White Predominantly Black
Institutions (N = 2486) Institutions (N = 102)
4~Year & ‘
University (186) 4-Year (1263) 2-Year (1037) Univ. (85) 2-Year (17)
! o] | vate |
Public (186) Private (67) Public (818) Private (219)
1 Sel < 550 4 Sel <550 25 Enroll< 100 30 Enroll < 100 34 Public 36 Public
N = 72 N =18 N = 30 N = 60 N = 36 N =7
[ T [ | |
2 Sel 550-599 5 Sel 550-599 26 Enroll 100-249 31 Enroll 100-249 35 Private 37 Private
N'= 31 N =14 N = 140 N =91 N =49 N =17
[ [ [ [
3 Sel 600+ 6 Sel 600+ 27 Enroll 250-499 32 Enroll 250-499
N = 16 N =35 N = 253 N = 45
I
28 Enroll 500-999 33 Enroll 500+
N = 201 N =23

29 Enroll 1000+

N = 194
Public (338) Private-NS (376) Roman Catholic (211) Protestant (338)
7 Sel< 450 11 Sel< 500 16 | Sel< 500 20 Sel< 450
N = 96 N = 74 N =58 N =56
[ [ 1 |
8 Sel 450-499 12 Sel 500-574 17 Sel 500-574 21 Sel 450-499
N = 66 N = 37 N =71 N = 54
| [ [ !
9 el 500+ 13 Sel 575-649 18 Sel 575+ 22 Sel 500-574
N=173 N = 48 N = 37 N =73
[ i I
10 No Sel 14 Sel 650+ 19 No Sel 23 Sel 575+
N = 103 N =52 i N =45 N=55’
I |
15 No Sel 24 No Sel
N = 165 N = 100

a e )

Selectivity (Sel), used to define strata for four-year colleges and universities, is described in detail in the 1968
National Norms for Entering Freshmen, Page 3. Enrollment (Enroll), used to define strata for two-year colleges, is based
on the total number of first-time, full-time entrants. ’



freshman survey, institutions must be invited to participate several months before
information is available to define the final survey population, A total of 2,569
institutions were invited to participate in the 1973 survey. Of these, 770 (30.0
percent) participated in one or more of the earlier surveys, and 1,799 (70.0 per-
cent) were new invitees, A total of 623 (24.2 percent) institutions accepted the
invitation to participate, Of the 527 participating in the 1972 survey, 472 (89.6
percent) accepted again in 1973,

Because of administrative and logistic problems, 44 institutions that
accepted the invitation to participate were unable to return the completed forms
in time for their data to be included in the national norms. Thus, data were obtained
from 579 (93.0 percent) of the institutions that ha(i agreed to participate in the 1973
survey. _Appendix A lists all institutions that have participated in CIRP in any
of the eight years since its inception and indicates for each institution the current
stratification cell assignment, the number of years it has participated, and its
status in the 1973 survey.

Weighting Procedures

The data obtained from students were differentially weighted because of
disproportionate sampling of institutions within each stratification cell and because
not all students at each college completed the SIF, Table 1 shows the number of
participating institutions in each stratification cell and the cell weights applied to
each institution's data in computing the national norms. The cell weights in the
last two columns are the ratios between the number of first-time, full-time fresh-

men in the eligible population within a given cell and the number of freshmen entering



Table 1

1973 ACE /UCLA Sample and Weights Used in Computing National Norms

Number of Institutions
Participants

Cell Weightsa Applied to

Stratification Cell Popu- Used in Data Collected From
For Sampling lation  Total Norms Men Women
Public University

Selectivity:
1. Less than 550 72 21 10 6.0 6.2
2. 550~599 31 7 4 8.4 7.8
3. 600 or more 16 8 5 3.0 3.4
Private University

Selectivity:
4, Less than 350 18 10 5 2.0 2.3
5. 550~599 14 10 5 2.0 2.0
6. 600 or more 35 19 7 5.4 6.6
4-Year Public College

Selectivity:
7. Less than 450 96 14 6 12.0 12.3
8. 450-499 66 13 8 9.6 8.0
9. 500 or more 74 18 11 6.6 15.3
10, Unknown 103 27 8 9.0 9.2
4-Year Private Nonsectarian

Selectivity:
11, Less than 500 74 15 6 13.3 7.3
12, 500-574 37 14 9 3.6 3.0
13. 575-649 48 27 20 2.3 2.2
14, 650 or more 52 31 24 1.7 2.3
15 Unknown 165 26 11 7.1 9.1
4-Year Catholic

Selectivity:
16. Less than 500 58 17 11 4.0 5.5
17, 500~574 71 25 16 4.1 4.1
18, 575 or more 37 17 13 3.2 2.4
19, Unknown 45 8 6 5.1 7.5
4-Year Protestant

Selectivity:
20. Less than 450 56 14 7 6.4 11.0
21, 450-499 54 13 10 5.3 6.9
22. 500-574 73 30 27 2.9 2.9
23. 575 or more 55 31 25 1.8 1.9
24, Unknown 100 8 6 18.2 17.7
2-Year Public

Enrollment:
25,26, Less than 250 170 11 6 34.9 28.9
27. 250-499 253 22 11 22.5 25.5
28, 500~999 201 15 13 15.9 16.6
29. 1, 000 or more 194 21 11 16.5 15.0
2-Year Private

Enrollment:
30. Less than 100 59 14 9 7.0 6.9
31, 100-249 91 20 17 7.2 5.1
32. 250-499 45 9 7 6.7 6.3
33. 500 or more 23 44 4 5.3 10.3
Predominantly Black
34. Public 4-year 36 17 10 3.4 3.0
35. Private 4-year 49 20 9 6.9 4,2
36,37. Public and private

2-year 17 3 2 6.5 4.7

dRatio between the number of 1972 first-time, full-time students enrolled in all
colleges and the number of first-time, full-time students at colleges in the ACE sample.



sample institutions in that cell, computed separately for each sex. Since popula-
tion data for 1973 enrollments wexe not available at the time of the 1973 survey,
these weights were derived from 1972 data, In effect, this procedure assumes

that the sample institutions within a cell account for the same proportion of students
in that cell in 1973 as in 1972,

These cell weights were further adjusted within each institution, by sex,
according to the proportion of the institution's 1973 first-time, full-time freshmen
who completed the SIF,. These total counts of 1973 freshmen are obtained directly
from each participating institution at the time of the freshman survey. Typically,
this second weight was between 1,0 and 2.0; in the ;:ase of an institution that
administered the form to its entire freshman class, the weight was exactly 1.0.
The final weight applied to the data from each student was the product of this
within-institution participation weight and the appropriate cell weight shown in
Table 1.4

These weighting procedures generated summary data representative of all
first-time, full-time students entering institutions of higher education in the fall
of 1973. Note that the SIF was completed by entering freshmen and, thus, the data

reflect responses prior to any substantial experience with college life,

The Student Information Form

The SIF is designed to serve two functions: first, to obtain student input

4Cell weight in Table 1 is a sex-specific constant for each sample insti-
tution in a given cell, whereas the within-institution weight is a sex-specific
constant for a given institution but varies from one institution to another, depending
on how adequately the institution "covered" its entering class.
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data for longitudinal research; and second, to obtain standard descriptive and
normative data for general information. The form thus contains standard bio-
graphic and demographic items that have been administered annually to each entering
class, as well as research-oriented items that are either new (e.g., freshmen were
asked for the first time in 1973 how many credit hours they were planning to

take in the fall term) or modified from previous years (e.g., year graduated from
high school). The inclusion of both new and modified items permits a more
thorough coverage of student characteristics but also represents a compromise
between two mutually exclusive objectives: (1) comparability of information from
year to year which is required for assessing trends; and (2) flexibility in item
content to meet the changing informational and research needs. Table 2 lists

1973 SIF items and indicates p.fevious survey years in which comparable items

have been used.

The SIF, reproduced in Appendix B, was developed in collaboration with
students, professional associations, participating institutions, government agencies,
educational researchers, and administrators, It is designed for self-administration
under proctored conditions and for processing onto magnetic tape with an optical
mark reader, The 1974 SIF is currently being designed with the assistance of the
CIRP Advisory Committee (see inside front cover). |

Each year, four tape files are developed from the SIF: (1) an institu-
tional summary file containing institutional identification numbers and an institu-
tional summary of the responses for men and women; (2) a file containing individual

responses and a student identification number, but no names and addresses;
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Table 2

Use of 1973 Student Information Form Items in Earlier SurveysaL

1973
Item 1973 Item Description 1972 1971 1970 1969 1968 1967 1966
No.
1, Sex X X X X X X X
2. Citizenship X - X X - - -
3. Age X X X X X X X
4, Admissions data X - - X X X -
S. Distance of college from home X X X X - - -
6. Degree aspirations X X X X X X X
7. Enrollment status X - - - - - -
8. Prior credit at same institution X - - - - - -
9. Transfer status X X X X X X -
10.  Year graduated from high school X X X - - - -
11, Average high school grade X X X X X X X
12, Reasons for choice of particular college X X - - X X X
13. Credit hours taken during fall term - - - - - - -
14, Veteran status X X - - - -
15, Racial background X X X X X
16. Religious preference of student and
parents X X X X X
17, Marital status X X X - - - -
18.  Current number of children - - - - - - -
19, Expected number of children - - - - - - -
20, Parents' and spouse's education X X X X X X
21. Parental family income X X X X X X X
22, Number of siblings; number of
siblings in college - - - X - - X
23. Employment status of parents X - - - - - -
24, Concern about finances X X X X X X X
25. Sources of financial suppoxrt X X X X X X X
26, Residence during fall term - - - - - - -
27, Financial independence of student - - - - - - -
28. Student’s total income - - - - - - -
29, Political self-characterization X X X - - -
30. Student's career choice and parents’
and spouse’s occupation X X X X X X X
31, Items important in choosing long-term
career - - - - - - -
32. Attitudes on public and academic issues X X X X X X -
33. Choice of undergraduate major X X X X X X X
34. Values (life goals) X X X X p.4 X X
35. Chances that certain events will occur
during college X X X X X X X

4The content of many of the items has varied somewhat over the survey years. For
exact content and wording, the earlier Student Information Forms should be consulted.



Table 3

Number of Institutions and Students Used in Computing Weighted National Norms for 1973

Number of Number of 1973 Entering Freshmen®
Institutions Actual Weighted Totals
Used in Norms Participants Number % Men % Women

All institutions 360 189,733 1,648,956 52.8 47.2
All 2-year colleges 80 31,797 674,727 535.4 44,6
All 4-year colleges 243 92,985 591,286 49,1 50.9
All universities 37 62,951 382,943 54,1 45.9
Predominantly black colleges 22 7,853 38,007 48.9 51,1
2-year public colleges 43 25,058 624,207 56.1 43.9
2-year private colleges 37 6,739 50,520 47.1 52.9
4-year public colleges 43 31,867 324,890 48.2 51.8
4-year private nonsectarian colleges 73 27,180 121,921 54.0 46.0
4-year Protestant colleges 81 23,150 96,251 47.8 52,2
4-year Catholic colleges 46 10,788 48,194 45,3 54.7
Public universities 20 43,524 308,272 52.7 47.3
Private universities 17 21,427 79,671 59.5 40.5
4-year public-low selectivity 24 16, 843 165,098 49,0 51.0
4-year public-medium selectivity 8 6,509 70,906 48,5 51.5
4-year public~high selectivity 11 8,515 88,886 46.4 53.6
4-year private nonsectarian-low selectivity 20 7,637 71,944 56,2 43.8
4-year private nonsectarian-medium selectivity 9’ 3,813 13,544 44.9 55.1
4-year private nonsectarian-high selectivity 20 6,988 17,353 58,7 41.3
4-year private nonsectarian-very high selectivity 24 8,742 19,110 47,9 52,1
4-year Protestant colleges-low selectivity 19 3,386 36,420 47,0 53.0
4-year Protestant colleges-medium selectivity 37 9,195 37,579 47.6 52.4
4-year Protestant colleges-high selectivity 25 10,569 22,252 49.5 50.5
4-year Catholic colleges~-low selectivity 17 3,274 18,630 44.5 55.5
4-year Catholic colleges-medium selectivity 16 4,026 19,067 48.5 51.5
4-year Catholic colleges~high selectivity 13 3,488 10,497 41.1 58.9
Public universities-low selectivity 11 20,904 166,381 51.9 48,1
Public universities~medium selectivity 4 8,711 83,319 53.9 46,1
Public universities-high selectivity 5 13,909 53,572 53.1 46.9
Private universities-low selectivity 5 7,662 19,356 58.5 41.5
Private universities-medium selectivity 5 7,284 17,238 55,3 44,7
Private universities-high selectivity 7 6,481 43,077 61.5 38.5
Public predominantly black colleges 13 5,639 24,323 51.0 49.0
Private predominantly black colleges 9 2,214 13,684 45,2 54.8
Region of institution:
East 119 69,393 680,911 53.3 46.7
Midwest 102 52,482 344,310 53.0 47.0
South 92 42,313 368,029 50.7 49.3
West 47 25,545 255,692 54,5 45.5

aFirst-time, full-time,
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(3) a name-and-address file containing a second, independent student identification
number; and (4) a "link" file containing only the two independent identification num -
bers. This last file is maintained under an elaborate system developed to ensure
strict confidentiality of individual student data and to protect against misuse of
the name-and~-address file (Astin and Boruch, 1970).

1973 National Norms

Table 3 shows the numbers of institutions and students on which the 1973
national norms are based; it also gives an estimate, derived through weighting
procedures, of the total student population, (These counts are the product of the
1973 enrollments reported to us by the institutions and the cell weights shown in
Table 1,) Of the 38 norms groups, the following 21 are new for 1973: breakouts of
black colleges into public and private (2), and breakouts on selectivity level for
public universities (3), private universities (3), public colleges (3), private-
nonsectarian colleges (4), Protestant colleges (3), and Roman Catholic colleges
(3). Omitted from the norms groups this year were technical institutions (1) and
breakouts of institutions by sex ((‘3).S

The creation of norms groups based on selectivity was accomplished

as follows:
Selectivity Level Stratification Cells Assigned to Each Level
low 1,4,7,10,11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24
medium 2,5,8,12,17,22
high 3,6,9,13,18,22
very high 14
5

"Technical institutions'" as a group has been substantially reduced in size in
recent years, primarily because many such institutions have changed their status to "uni-
versities,” Also, because so many formerly singlexsex colleges have recently become
coeducational, the characteristics of various norms groups based on institutional sex have
also changed radically, (It should be kept in mind, however, that separate sex norms are
provided,)
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In previous reports of CIRP national norms, the various selectivity
levels have been shown (e.g., Figure A), but no information on the precise
meaning of these levels has been provided. However, since for the 1973 report
we are reporting normative data separately for colleges in different selectivity
levels, we decided that it would be helpful to provide more explicit definitions of
each selectivity level:

Approximate range of mean test scores of
student bodies entering institutions in that level

Selectivity

Level ACT Composite SATV +M
low 22 or less 999 or less
medium 23 - 25 1,000 - 1,149
high 25 - 28 1,150 - 1,249
very high 28 or greater 1,250 or greater

The items of normative data appear in the same order in the norms report
and in the individual reports furnished to each participating institution. The first
30 pages of the national norms present item data separately for men, women, and
all students according to the first 15 categories in Table 3; the next two sets of 10
pages show norms for universities and four-year colleges, respectively, broken out
by selectivity levels; the final 10 pages show norms for the four geographic regions .7
(Since these regions are not derived from the stratification design, regional compari-

sons should be made with caution.)

6’I‘he cutting point between high and very high selectivity levels fails at the
midpoint of an ACT score of 28,

7A state is assigned to a given region by USOE criteria. See Appendix C
for region categories. Also in Appendix C are the several items (e.g., probable
major field of study) that have been recoded into a smallexr number of categories

for tabular purposes,
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The different types of institutions can be compared on any given item by
examining the percentages in the row following the item. For many items the data
differ substantially among categories of institutions, as well as within any single
category,

To report statistical indicators of precision for every categorical per~
centage in every norms group is impractical, However, some idea of the reliability

of the reported data is important for comparisons across norms groups, across
related item categories, and over time (i.e., with data from earlier norms reports).
Appendix D presents some guidelines for judging the precision of the normative

estimates and their comparisons,
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Predomi -

iversiti Predominantl

) All Al ' nantly 2-Yeor Colleges : 4-Year Colleges Universities Bioct Ce!l.g:s
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year Al Uni-  Black Private  Pror- B i e
totions  Colleges Colleges versities. Colleges Public Privote  Public. Monsect. estant Cotholic. Public Private Public  Private

Number of College Applications

this college only 47.6 5 36.4 42.6 41.5 59.6 53.0 39.9 29.4 38.2 28.3 49.9 17.7 48.3 27.9
one other 18.5 1 20.5 18.8 19.4 16.6 21.0 21.3  17.8 20.6 22.0 18.7 15.7 19.2 19.7
two others 4.7 1 17.9 15.5 18.7 11.6  14.2 17.2 18.7 17.6 21.6 4.4 19.0 17.0 22.1

three others 9.1 3.9 11.4 6.6 T4 10.1 14,0 12.3 14,2 8.0 16.4 8.9 16.3
four others 4.9 6.6 6.2 4.3 2.9 2.9 5.6 9,5 6.0 6.9 4.2 12.9 3.0 7.0
five others 2.7 3.6 3.5 2.1 1.6 0.8 2.9 5.7 2.9 4.3 2,0 8.5 1.5 3.3
more than five others 2.5 3.4 3.6 2.5 1.1 0.7 3.1 5.0 2.4 2.6 1.8 9.7 1.9 3.7

Number of College Acceptances

this college only 41.86 53.0 32.8 37.2 28.6 53.4 47.4 36.5 25.6 34,8 25.6 44.1 16.8 33.9 19.7
one other 25.7 2.7 27,0 25.4 29.6 24.4  29.0 27.5 26.0 27.1 26.9 26.3 23.0 31.4  26.5
two others 17.4 13.6 20.5 18.6 22.6 13.5 15.5 18.6 23.2 20.6 24.5 16.7 24.1 20.2 26.6
three others 8.9 5.6 11.2 10.4 12.4 5.6 5.8 2.6 14,1 10.9 13.6 7.9 18.0 3.3 17.9
four others 3.7 1.8 .9 4.7 3,2 1.9 1.5 4,3 6.5 4.0 5.7 3.0 9.6 245 %.5
five others 1.5 0.7 1.9 1.9 1.4 0.7 0.3 1.8 2.6 1.4 2.1 1.1 4.1 1.5 1.2
more than five othars 1.3 0.5 1.7 1.8 2.1 0.5 0.5 1.7 1.9 1.2 ToU 0.9 4.5 1.3 3.6
Highest Degree Planned Here
none 7.1 11.9 5.5 2.5 5.5 12.0 11.8 5.3 2.9 B.9 3.4 2.9 1.0 6.6 3.2
associate {or 2quivalent) 27.1 63.2 2.5 0.9 7.9 63.7 55.8 2.5 3.4 1.8 To 84 1.0 0.5 11.2 1.3
pachelor's {B.A., B.S.} 48.4 15.2 76.1 65.5 58.2 14.5 24.5 75.1 75.4 79.2 79.2 66.5 62.1 52.2 70.1
masterts {M.A., HK.S.) 9.1 3.2 10.9 16.5 19.9 3.1 3.2 12.0 10.4 8.3 10.1 16.6 16.5 21.9 16.0
Ph.D., OR Ed.D. 1.9 0.9 1.7 3.9 4.6 0.9 0.9 1.8 1.8 1.6 1.4 3.5 5.1 4.6 4.7
MuDe, D.0.,D.DeS., OR D.V.HK. 2,2 0.6 1.4 6.2 0.9 0.6 0.5 1.1 2.1 1.0 1.6 5.4 8.7 0.7 1.3
LL.B. OR J.D. {law) 1.5 0.6 1.0 3.7 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.9 1.2 0.9 1.5 3.2 5.3 0.7 1.7
B.D. OR MoDiv., (divinity) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 01 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.2 ¢.1 0.1 0.3 0.3
ot her 2.4 4.2 1.6 0.7 1.7 4.3 2.3 1.1 2.7 1.7 1.2 0.8 0.6 1.8 1.4
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 3,2 5.1 2.2 1.4 4.1 5.3 2.8 2.1 2.5 2.5 1.9 1.5 0.9 [ 3.1
associate (or equivalent) 5.0 11.3 1.0 0.3 2,2 11.7 6.8 0.8 1.7 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.1 3.4 0.2
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 28.5 36.9 23.4 22.0 20.1 36.7 39.3 25.3 20.9 22.3 20.1 25.4  11.1 23.9 13.4
master's (M.A., H.S5.) 29.4 26.1 34.0 28B.5 38.4 25.9 28.5 36.8 30.9 31.0 29.5 306.1 23.2 39.0 37.3
Ph.D. OR Ed.D. 12.1 6.7 15.2 16.8 18.2 6.6 7.5 15.2 15.8 14.6 13.6 15.3 21,9 16.8 20.9
#ele, D.0., D.D.S., OR D.V.M. 10.8 5.0 12.4 17.8 7.3 5.0 5.2 10.0 4.1 15.2 18.9 15.7 24.6 3.6 13.9
LL.B., OR J.D. (law) 7.5 3.8 8.9 11.4 6.3 3.8 3.5 7.6 10.4 9.4 12,6 9.8 16.4 4.8 9.1
B.D. OR H.Div, (divinity) 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.4 3.1 0.5 0.5 2.1 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.t
other 2.9 4.4 2.2 1.3 2.6 4.5 3.3 1.7 3.2 2.3 2.0 1.3 1.3 3.2 1.7
Reasons Noted as Very Important
In Selecting This College
parents wanted me to come here 7.9 9.5 7.9 5.5 18.7 9,3 12.1 8.0 6.6 9.5 7.5 5.2 6.4 18.7 18.7
wanted to live away from home 11.7 4.4 15.3 18.8 17.8 4,0 10.8 12.4 18,1 18.8 19.7 18.4 20.0 14.2 24.7
teacher advised me S5 5.3 5.6 4.0 11.9 5.1 7.7 5.1 6.6 5.6 6.5 3.6 5.3 1.1 13.5
has a good academic reputation 44,4 28.5% 53,0 59.3 49,6 27.2 47.1 46.1 66.6 55.0 56.7 54.3 76.2 46.9 54.9
offered financial assistance 16.8 13.2 23.9 13.C 82,7 12.2 26.2 19.9 26.3 31.9 28.%6 10.1 22.8 37.2 53.5
advice of someone who attendad 17.9 15.5 20.2 18.46 23.9 14,9 23.6 1%.9 17.3 23.6 23.8 19.0 17.5 22.8 26.0
of fers special educ progran 24.8  25.2 26,2 22.1 28,3 25.2 25.0 27.3 30.4 20.3 17.8 20.7 26.8 29.7 25.4
has low tuition 2644 36.3 19.0 19.% 26.0 38.1 8.6 29.2 7.6 5.4 7.5 24,5 2.5 31.7 14.0
advice of guidance counselor 9.8 1.7 9.7 6.6 14.7 11.5 15.2 8.6 11.5 9.5 12.%6 6.2 7.6 13.4 17.2
wvanted to live at home 13.5 21.7 8.6 6.3 12.6 22.4  10.7 10.7 6.0 3.9 10.7 6.8 4.9 15.3 7.1
could not get a job 2.6 4.4 1.7 0.9 7.8 4.4 3.5 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.0 0.7 8.0 7.4
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Brothers/Sisters
none
one
tyo
three
4 or more

Brothers/Sisters
none
one
two
three
4 or more

Brothers/Sisters
none
one
two
three
4 or more

Father Currently
yes,full-time
yes,part-time
no

Father Employed
#hen Yo@2 Entered
yes,full-time
yes,part-tine

no

Mother Currently
yes, full-time
yes,part-time
no

Mother Eaployed
#hen You Entered
yes,full-time
yes,part-time

no

Total Income Last
Independent of Pa
none
less than §500
$500-3999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%2,999
$3,000-%4,999
$5,000~59,999
$10,000 or more

Under 21

21 or 0Older

in College

Employed

High School

Employed

High School

Year
rents **

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM .
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

Predomi -

All All nontly 2-Yeor Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Predominantly
Al lnsti- 2.Year 4Year AllUni-  Black Private  Prot. _Black Colleges
tutions  Colleges Colleges versities  Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic. Poblic  Private Public  Privote
22.2 24.7 20,4 20.4 26.4 24.7 24,1 20.1 21.4 21.2 17.9 20.3 21.0 26.6 26.1
30.2 30.3 2%.5 31.0 23.9 30.3 30.6 29.5 31.0 30.1 24.1 31.2 30.4 28,4 22.7
21.9 20.7 22.6 23.¢ 16.6 20.7 20.9 22.8 22.9 23.1 19.1 23.3 22.0 16.0 17.8
13.2 12.5 13.8 13.4 12.1 12.5 12.6 4.1 13.0 13.1 15.1 13.6 13,0 12.1  12.1
12.5 11.8  13.7 12.1 21.1 11.8  11.7 13.5 11.7 12.5 23.8 1.6 13.6 21.0 21.2
42,1 36.5 46.1 45.9 37.2 36.3 39.4 47.1 45.9 43.6 44,7 44.8 u9.8 35.3 40.8
28.9 31.2 26.9 27.8 22.1 31.2 30.5 27.2 27.8 26.4 23.4 28.3 26.3 21.7 23.0
17.2 18.4 16.2 16.6 18.7 18.5 17.8 15.6 16,8 17.5 16,0 17.1  15.0 15.5 13.2
6.9 8.0 6.3 6.0 9.8 8.1 6.9 5.9 6.0 6.8 9,2 6.2 5.6 10.3 8.9
4.8 5.9 4.6 3.6 16.2 5.9 5.3 4.3 3.6 5.8 6.6 3.7 3.4 17.3  14.1
62.3 65.4 62.1 57.9 61.8 65.3 67.0 62.5 62.6 61.6 58.6 57.9 57.8 61.4 62.4
29.9 27.% 30.1 33.3 28.0 27.6 25.9 30.0 30.2 30.8 29.3 33.4 33.1 29.2 25.9
6.4 5.8 6.3 7.2 7.2 5.8 5.7 6.3 6.0 5.8 8,7 7.1 7.5 742 7.2
1.1 1.0 1.2 1.2 2.7 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.3 2.6 1.1 1.3 1.9 4.2
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3
91.1 89.2 91.4 93.9 75.1 89.3 88.4 91.4 91.8 90.9 91.3 94.0 93.7 73.5 78.5
1.4 1.5 1.4 1.0 4.3 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.1 0.8 5.5 3.9
7.5 9.3 7.2 5.0 20.6 9.2 10.1 7.2 6.8 7.6 7.3 4.9 S.4 22.1 17.5
95.1 94.0 95.0 96.9 82.2 4.1 92.8 95.1 95.2 94.4 95,2 97.0 96.7 81.2 84.3
1.1 1.2 1.1 0.7 4.0 1.2 1.7 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.7 4.1 3.6
3.9 4,8 3.8 2.3 13.9 4.7 5.5 3.7 3.7 4.4 3.7 2.2 2.6 14.7 12.1
36.3 39.2 35.4 32.8 51.3 39.1 41,0 37.3 33.0 36.2 27.6 33.9 29.1 51.0 51.8
17.1 17.3 17.0 17.1 11.3 17.3 16.4 16.9 17.7 15.6 17.9 17.2  16.7 12.1 9.7
46.5 43.5 47.6 50.1 37.4 43.6 42.5 45.8 49.3 48.2 5Su4.6 48.9 54,2 36.9 38.4
33.4 37.4 32.3 28.5 53.5 37.2 40.5 34,4 29.3 33.0 24,2 29.7 24.5 53.4 53.8
15.9 16.5 15.6 15.4 11.0 16.5 15.8 15.7 15.9 14,8 15.3 15.7 14.5 12.0 9.2
50.7 46.1 52.2 56.1 35.4 46.2 43.7 49.9 S4.8 52.2 60,5 54.6 61,0 - 38.7 37.0
11.8 1.0 11,4 8.6 24.6 14.3 10.7 11.7 11.4 10.8 10.7 7.8 11.2 24.4 25.1
24.0 21.6 27.1 23.8 32.3 21.6 21.4 28.0 26.2 26.8 23.6 23.1 25.9 30.3 36.2
25. 4 22.0 27.1 29.0 17.1 21.7 26.1 25.7 28.2 29.7 28.5 29.0 29.1 16.8 17.7
22.7 20,8 22.4 26,3 9.7 20.7 22.5 21.8 23.D0 22.1 25.3 27.1 23.8 10.1 8.9
B.4 3.4 7.3 8.2 4.3 9.4 9.6 7.7 6.9 6.1 7.8 8.7 6.8 4.1 4.8
4,3 6.2 3.0 2.9 4.9 6.2 5.8 3.2 2.8 2.6 2.9 3.1 2.3 5.3 4.0
2.4 4.2 1.2 0.8 4.3 4.3 2.6 1.4 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.6 5.5 1.9
1.0 1.8 0.5 0.3 2.8 1.9 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.3 3.5 1.3
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
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Catholic.

estant .
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Private  Public

Public

Colleges

Colleges Colleges versities

tutions

Public

Pinancially Indep. This Yr. *x*

13.48 8.2 35.0 31.3

a1

16.6
83.4

17.2

26.3

27.8 21.8

22.0

yes
no

85.9

82.8

73.7

72.2 78.2

78.0

65.0 68.7

86.6 91t.8

29.8 26.7

70.2 73.3

4.9
95.1

10.3
78.7 89.7

21.3

4.0
86 .0

Financially Indep. Last fr. **
yes
no

Estimated Parental Income
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Predomi -

Predominantly

Universitios

- 4.Year Colleges

2-Year Colleges

nantly
Black

Al

All
2-Yeor

Black Colleges

Public

Prot-

Private
Honsect.

All Uni-

4-Year
Colleges Colleges versities

All Insti-

Private

Private

Public

Catholic.

estont

Private  Puyblic.

Public

tutions

Colleges

Probable Career Occupation (2}
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Reasons Checked as Very
Important for Long—Term
Career Choice **
job openings available
rapid advancement
high anticipated earnings
respected occupation
independence
chance for steady progress
contribution to society
avoid pressure
work with ideas
be helpful to others
work with people
intrinsic interest in field

Credit Hours to be Taken
During Fall Term **

more than 18 hrs

16~18 hrs

12-15% hrs

9~11 hrs

6~ 8 hrs

less than 6 hrs

flesidence During Pall Term **
with parents or relatives

other private home or apartment

college dormitory

fraternity or sorority house
other campus housing

other

Current Religious Preference
Baptist
Congregational {(U.C.C.)
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Jewish
Latter Day Saints (Mormon)
Lutheran
Methodist
Muslim
Presbyterian
Quaker (Society of Friends)
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
gnitarian-Universalist
other Protestant
other religion
none

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
Predomi -
All nansly 2-Year Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities
2-Year Black Private  Prot- )
Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public  Private  Public Nonsect. estant Catholic. Private
50.2 68.6 50.7 43.9 48.1 45.0 #43.1 48, 40.4
46.1 61.1 86,5 41,7 82,2 39.2 34.4 39.7 34,0
54.8 71.8 55.1 50.3 47.9 #46.6 42,5 u85.9 42.3
34.7 51.4 34.6 36.0 35.7 31,1 30.7 35.86 33.4
41.7 45.7 41.9 39.3 0.2 U45.5 42.5 43.1 49.9
55.2 69.5 55.4 52.2 53.0 52.1 47.5 50.6 47.4
35.8 56.7 35.5 41.1 448.4 42.6 51.5 51.2 52.1
21.8 23.6 22.0 18.6 16.1 16.5 14,7 16.6 13.1
44,9 56.0 44,7 47.5 45.3 51.3 46.8 46.2 54.7
49.5 70.5 49,0 56.0 53.7 52.5 62.1 61.1 57.3
52.3 70.6 51.9 58.2 52.1 51.6 58.3 59.6 53.1
64,8 64,7 64,8 65.1 66.2 69.0 66.7 66.4 73.2
12.6 7.0 12.3  15.7 11.5 12.3 1.8 6.2 5.7
46.4 53.9 45.9 53.2 42.0 43,0 36.7 43.0 58.2
32.5 36.5 32.8 27.8 43.7 38.3 52,7 4é6.4 33.8
4,4 1.5 4.6 1.8 1.9 3.3 5.8 2.9 1.3
2.9 0.9 3.0 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.7
1.2 0.2 1.3 0.4 0.1 2.2 1.7 0.6 0.3
1 T1.4 4 30.8 Ju.2 31,0 31.4 18,5 11,2 33.2 4 20.2
7 1.7 4 6.0 12.3 3.0 2.2 8.3 1.3 1.7 7 1.2
7 13.6 1 59.8 10.2 62.5 63.6 68.9 85.0 62.5 2 76,0
8 0.1 6 (L] 0.1 0.2 0.2 1.0 1.0 0.3 7 0.8
4 1.1 6 1.1 1.0 2.4 1.4 2.9 0.7 1.4 7 1.7
3 2.1 9 2.1 2.2 0.8 1.3 [ ) 0.4 0.9 3 0.1
12.9 13.6 13.9 0.3 60.6 12.7  25.4 17.1 8.3 16.9 1.7 11.9 4.9 4.2 3.
1.7 1.3 1.7 2.3 0.7 1.2 2.8 1.8 2.0 1.6 0.5 2.5 1.5 0.6 0.
0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.5 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.1 0.
2.9 2.1 3.3 3.6 1.1 2.1 2.5 3.1 4.3 3.9 1.1 3.6 3.3 0.8 1.
5.0 4.8 4.1 6.5 0.0 5.1 0.8 3.3 9.3 1.4 0.3 4.0 15.0 0.0 0.
0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.1 0,1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.
5.5 5.0 5.5 7.0 0.6 4.8 Ba3 5.7 4.5 8.3 1.2 8.4 2.5 0.5 O
10.2 9,2 10.6 11.5 14.9 8.9 12.7 12.4 7.3 13.4 1.9 13.4 4.9 3.5 7.
G.2 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.
5.7 4.6 6.3 7.0 2.3 4.5 4.9 5.8 6.2 10.4 1.0 7.8 4.0 2.0 2.
0.2 0.1 0.3 0,2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.
34,6 39.0 32.6 29.5 7.5 40.2 21.5 32.5 29.5 13.5 82.7 25.5 43,1 6.7 9.
0.3 0.2 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 2.7 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.7 O.
0.3 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.0 0.
[ 4.0 5.8 3.8 1.9 4.0 4.0 4.3 6.2 12.3 1.3 4.3 2.3 1.6 2.
3.5 4.1 3.5 3.1 3.7 3.7 9.3 3.1 4.4 4.4 1.6 3.3 2.8 3.6 3.
1.4 10.7 10.6 13.8 5.6 10.9 6.6 9.5 15.7 9.3 6.0 13.7 14.0 5.2 6.
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Concern About Financing College

no concern
some concern
ma jor concern

Support From

Part—-time or Summer Work

none
$1-%499
$500-3999
$1,000-31,999
$2,000~-%4,000
over $4,000

Support From

Full-Tizme Employment

none

$1~-%5499
$500-$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over 34,000

Support Prom Savings

none
$1-499
$500-%999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

Support From Spouse
none
$1-5499
$500-%999
$1,000-%81,99¢
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

Support From Parental Panily

none

$1-%499
$500-$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-34,000
over $4,000

Support From Parent's
#ilitary Service Benefit

noene

$1-3499
$500-$3999

- $1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over 34,000

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

All All P::::;:‘ 2-Year Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Predominantly
All Insti- 2.Yeor 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot- ) M
tutions  Colleges Colleges versities  Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic Public Private Public  Private
37.9 38.9 37.5 36.6 22.8 39.0 37.7 42,5 33.2 31.0 28.4 36.% 37.0 24.4  19.7
46.7 46.1 85,9 u8.9 38.7 46.2 45.4 43,1 u49.1 48.8 50.7 49.2 47.8 39.3 37.4
15.8 15.0 16.6 14,6 338.5 14.8 17.0 1.5 17.7 20.2 20.9 4.4 15.2 36.3 42.9
25.2 26.3 27.8 20.0 45.8 26.0 29.9 33.0 21.9 23.8 18,0 19.2 22.6 44.2 49,90
43,2 45.5 41.6 41.5 41.8 45.7 43.3 41.0 42,5 42.8 41.0 42,2 39.2 32.5 40.4
22.2 19.4 21.9 27.2 9.8 19.4 1%.1 19.3 24,2 23.8 28.9 27.4  26.5 10.6 8.3
7.7 6.8 7.4 9.7 1.8 6.8 6.4 5.7 9.1 8.5 10.9 9.6 10.1 1.8 1.7
1.4 1.7 1.1 1.4 0.5 1.7 1.1 0.8 1.9 0.9 1.0 1.4 1.4 0.4 0.5
0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.0
84,2 77.5 87.8 89.9% 79.0 76.8 86,3 88.4 86.2 88.3 B87.4 88.9 92.9 76.9 83.4
6.4 9.5 4.8 3.9 9.5 9.8 4.9 5.1 4,2 4.8 4.1 4.3 2.5 0.6 7.2
4.4 5.9 3.5 3.3 5.9 6.0 4.5 3.2 3.6 3.9 4.3 3.7 2.1 6.2 5.4
2.7 3.6 2.1 2.1 2.5 3.6 2.6 1.8 2.9 1.8 3.1 2.2 1.6 2.8 2.0
1.3 1.9 1.1 0.6 1.4 2.0 1.1 0.7 2.1 ¢.9 0.9 0.6 0.6 1.5 1.0
0.9 1.6 0.7 0.3 1.7 1.7 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 2.0 1.0
45.9 48.5 47.8 39.5 67.2 48.4 49,8 5%.3 43.5 46.2 39.3 38.4 43,2 67.2 67.2
34,3 33.3 33.8 36.5 25.0 33.4 32,0 32.6 35.1 34.5 37.0 37.2 34.2 24.9 25.2
11.6 11.1 10.6 13.8 5.4 1.1 10.7 9.6 11.9 10.6 13.9 14.2 12.5 5.6 4.9
5.7 4.8 5.5 7.2 1.6 4,8 4,7 4.8 6.5 6.0 6.8 7.5 6.5 1.6 1.6
1.9 1.7 1.7 2.3 4.5 1.7 2.1 1.3 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.2 2.7 0.3 0.9
0.6 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.2
97.1 95,8 97.7 98.1 95,2 95.8 96.8 98.0 97.7 97.3 97.0 97.9 98.7 35.0 95.7
1.0 1.5 0.7 0.4 2.3 1.5 1.0 0.8 0.6 6.9 0.6 0.5 0.3 2.5 1.8
0.6 1.0 0.4 0.3 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.2 1.0 1.2
0.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 G.9 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.3 1.0 0.8
0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 6.5 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3
0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.3
24,2 31.1 24,1 14,0 39.3 3.8 22,7 30.2 16.6 17.4 19.8 15.0 10.9 40.2 37.7
25.4 3%5.8 21.3  15.7 33.3 36.9 22.4 24.5 17.0 18.5 17.7 17.3 10.3 33.1 31.8
15.2 16.6 14,2 14.4 13.0 16.6 16.1 16.0 11.0 12.8 14,9 15.9 9.7 13.5 12.1
16.1 9.% 17.3 24.2 7.6 8.6 21.1 7.6 15.2 18.%1 20.1 26.4 16,8 7.4 8.0
12,8 4.3 16,0 21.1 4.4 3.6 12.9 8.1 25.6 28.86 22.2 18.7 28.8 2.5 8.3
6.3 2.7 7.1 10.6 2.3 2.6 4.8 3.6 14.7 8.6 5.3 6.7 23.4 2.4 2.1
95.4 94,3 95.9 96.3 %1.9 94.3 93.5 95.7 96.5 95.6 95.9 96.1 97.0 91.3 93.1
2,4 3.2 1.9 1.7 3.4 3.2 2.8 2.0 1.7 2.1 1.6 1.8 1.4 3.2 3.9
0.9 1.0 0.9 0.7 1.9 1.0 1.3 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.6 1.9 1.9
0.8 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.5 0.9 1.6 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.8 11
0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 O.h 0.3 1.2 0.0
0.2 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 S 0.1 0.0 0.7 0.0
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Uriiversities Predominantly
Block Colleges
Private Public  Private

Public

Catholic.

Prot-
estant

4-Year Colleges
Private
Nonsect.

Public

Private

2-Year Colleges

Public

Predomi -
nantly
Black

Colleges

CFALL 1973 ]
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN

All Uni.

All
4-Year
Colleges Colleges versities

All

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
2-Year

All Insti-
tutions

none
$1-3499
$500-%8999
$1,000~%1,999
$2,000~%4,000
over 54,000
$1-%499
$5C0-%$999
$1,000-82,000
$2,000~-34,000
over $4,000

Parent’s Social Security Benefit
none

Support From Personal
Nilitary Service Benefit
Scholarships or Grants

Support From

1
o
(=)

t

16.0
19.1
2.5

23.4
13.7
10.3 25.2

49.8
20.0
15.0
3.1
2.0

$1-$499
$500-$999
$1,000-31,999
$2,000-%4,000
over 3$4,000

none

$1-%499
$500~$999
$1,000~-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000
nons

$1-5499
$500-%3999
$1,000-51,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000
none

$1-3u99
3500-5999
$1,000~%1,999
$2,000-54,0000
over $4,000

Federally Ins. or College Loans
none .

Other Sources of Support

Other Repayable Loan

Yeteran

fon ol + 41

W Oy

~ &

fa AL 4

E- gl e

-

&Nz

W o

=r O

o Mmoo

=]

~ o

=Bl o

oo

vyes,served in southeast Asia
yes,did not serve in SB Asia

no



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN MEN
Predomi - .
0 All nantly 2-Year Colleges 4-Year Colleges . Universities Predominantly
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year ANl Uni-  Black Private  Prot- _Black Colleges
tutions Colleges Colleges versities  Colleges Public  Private Public. MNonsect. estant. Catholic. Public  Private Public  Private
Objectives Considered to be
Essential or Very Important

achieve in a performing art 16.7 16.4 16.9 17.1 25.1 16.4 16.5 15.9 18,1 18.7 16.8 15.9 21.0 26.3 22.8
be an authority in my field 67.0 6.1 68.2 66.9 76.8 65.9 69,3 69.0 67.2 67.3 b6.5 66.6 67.9 76.6 77.2
influence political structure 17.9 16.0 19.3 19.3 32.4 15.9 17.0 18.4 19.6 20.2 22.6 8.1 23,2 31.4 34.3
influence social values 29.2 28.4 30.8 28.3 45,9 27.9 34.9 29.0 30.06 36.1 35.2 27.0 32.4 45.7 u6.4
raise a family 54.8 56.3 55.7 51.0 57.2 56.1 60.3 55.4 55.5 55.9 58,3 49.8 54.7 56.8 58.1
have adnmin. Tresponsibility 32.0 3.2 31.9 28.3 44.4 34.2 34,5 33.4 30.0 29.8 31.0 28.5 27.6 44.8 u3.6
be very well-off financially 63.8 67.4 61.6 60.8 TS.4 67.9 61.5 64,0 £1.92 54.2 59.5 61.1 59.0 4.8 7T6.4
help others in difficulty 56.0 S54.2 58.8 55.2 71.4 53.6 61.4 56.3 58.1 65.3 64,7 53.3 61.4 70.3 73.6
be successful in my own business 51.6 56.1 #8.0 49.1 66.5 55.9 58.5 46.4 49.8 49,7 51.0 49.7 46.8 65.3 68.7
be involed in environ. cleanup 35.8 38.0 34.6 33.7 45.2 37.9 39.4 33.7 36.7 34.7 34,5 34.84 31,5 45.4 u44.8
develop philosophy of life 64,7 59.9 68.0 68.0 70.0 59.5 65.2 65.6 69.7 72.6 71.1 66.5 72.9 68.8 72.5
become a compunity leader 27.8 27.3 29.2 26.5 47,2 26.9 32.0 28.2 28.7 31.9 32.2 26,1 27.7 45.6 50.4

keep up with political affairs 43.7 38.0 47.0 48.7 54.6 38.0 38.2 46.5 47.5 46.3 50.7 47.1 S54.1 52.0 59.8

Agree Strongly or Somewhat

gov't not controlling pollution 86.7 85.8 87.0 87.7 87.0 85.8 85.5 86.5 88.0 86.9 87.7 87.4 88.3 87.2 86.5
gov't not protecting consumer 75.6 76.8 4.6 75.1 80.3 76.8 75.4 73.6 6.6 73.5 77.9 74.5 76.9 79.7 81.5%
govtt not desegregating gquickly 48,3 48.3 45,1 44,7 67.7 48.5 45.1 42.0 50.2 U6.8 48,8 43.2 49.7 65.8 71.3
too many rights for crisinals 55.7 57.8 55.0 53.1 41.6 57.6 60.9 56.6 51.5 548.3 54.9 S4.7 47.8 40.7 43.6
people shculd be paid equally 27.7 32.4 25.5 22.9 456.9 32.6 30.5 25.4 24.6 25.8 28.3 22.9 22.6 b6.3 47.9
women's activities best in home 20.9 46.0 39.9 33.6 49.0 45.6 51.8 40.6 35%.2 43.8 41,6 34,6 30.3 48.6 49.7
wealthy should pay more taxes 75.8 76.6 76,0 Tu.3 773 76.8 73.2 7.1 T5.2 72.8 17,7 Thed T2.4 7.5 1711
marijuana should be legalized 50.9 50.8 48.8 54.0 49.7 51.4 43.3 87.3 S4.3 44,2 52.8 53.0 57.4 48.8 51.4
discourage large families 67.1 63.0 67.6 73.56 45.0 62.8 66.1 68.2 69.9 69%.1 52.6 74.7 69.9 47.8 39.4
women should get job equality 88.0 85.4 89.1 90.7 85.6 85.5 84.9 88.8 90.9 88.0 88.0 90.2 92.4 84.9 B86.8
can do little to change society 44.6 46,5 43,3 43.1 45.3 46.7 44.1 43.6 44.5 41,1 u2.8 43.6 41.3 45,1 45.7
col regulate students off campus 12.5 14.2  12.5 9.7 27.0 13.9 18.0 12.3 10.4 17,2 10.8 3.6 10.0 26.5 27.9
benefit of college is monetary 61.6 70.9 57.2 52.0 76.8 71.2 66.0 61.7 51.5 53.3 51.0 55.2 441.6 7.7 T4.9
students help evaluate faculty 74.4 72.2 15.2 76.9 71.0 72,1 72,7 75.0 76.5 7T4.2 74.6 77.3 75.5 70.0 T72.9
abolish college grades 35.1 37.6 34.4 31.8 37.3 37.8 35.3 33.8 34.4 35,0 37.1% 32.3 29.9 37.6 36.7
de~emphasize organized sports 26.1 26.6 25.0 26.7 30.5 26.7 24.3 22.4 27.7 28.8 27.3 25.6 30.5 30.4 30.6
regula te student publications 31.2 37.1 30.2 22.7 50.6 36.5 #45.5 31.0 28.2 37.1 28.8 23.5 20.2 51.5 H#8.9
college has right to ban speaker 25.7 28.3 26.3 20.4 28.5 27.9 34.0 28.2 21.0 28.7 23.4 20.2 21.1 28.4 28.7
pref treatment for disadvantaged 39.5 44,1 38,3 33.n 68.2 43.5 51.7 38.1 36.3 43.8 35,0 34.6 29.6 66.4 71.8
col too lax on studant protests 0.3 4.1 40.4 33.6 42.5 43,7 u49.6 82.7 35.1 42.0 36.6 34.5 30.9 41.9 43.8

adopt open admissions at pub col 36.7 50.4 30.3 22.% 52.7 51.1 39.7 29.5 29.8 32,0 38.2 22.5 22.7 53.7 50.8
use same degree standard for all 79.0 79.5 78.8 78.6 76.2 7%.7 T6.4 79.5 78.3 77.6 76.9 78.2 80.0 76.5 75.56

Political Orientation

far left 2.7 2.9 2.6 2.6 5.5 3.0 2.5 2.1 3.7 2.7 2.0 2.3 3.3 5.4 5.8
liberal : 33.2 30.5 33.8 36.9 38.9 30.6 28.4 31.3 39.0 33.6 36.7 35.5 #41.7 36.4 44,1
middle-of-the-road 48.72 51.3 46.5 45.2 37.6 51.4 S0.6 48.5 83.2 44.3 46,7 46.8 39.9 38.7 35.3
conservative 12.0 14,2 16.3 14.6 14.7 14.0 17.7 17.3 13.4 18.5 13.6 14.7 14.3 15.7 12.6
far right 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.6 3.2 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.8 3.7 2.2
Marital Status
presently married 2.1 3.9 0.8 0.5 S.u 4.1 1.7 0.9 0.8 1.1 0.3 0.6 0.2 7.3 1.5
presently engaged 2.1 2+7 1.8 Te3 4.0 2.6 3.5 1.8 240 1.9 1.2 1.4 0.8 4o 1 3.8
seeing one person exclusively 31.2 30.0 33.1 30.8 26,8 29.7  34.1 33.5 32.2 33.6 32.0 31.1 29.8 26.9 26.6
dating,but no one steadily 45.5 43.6 46.3 u7.8 51.6 43.6 B4.6 47.1 45.3 45,0 47.0 47.6 48,2 50.3 54.4
not dating in recent months 19.1 19.8 17.9 19.7 12.2 20.0 16,1 16.7 19.8 18.3 19.5% 19.3 21.2 1.4 13,7
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
Predomi i
All All nantly 2-Yeor Colleges ‘ 4-Year Colleges Universities ?"d"""“‘““fy
All lnsti- 2.Year 4-Year Al Uni- Black Private  Prot- Mﬂfﬁ_
tutioens  Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private  Public Nonsect. estant. Catholic. Public. Private. Public  Private
Number of College Applications
this college only 47.7 60.1 38.0 u43.4 39.0 60.8 52.3 39.0 27.7 47.9 35.2 B3.0 18.7 47.5 25.5
one other 19.8 17.6 21.4 20.8 20.3 17.0 23,0 22.3 17.3 21.3 24,2 21.6 17.1 21.2 18,9
two others 4.4 11.0 17.3 15.1 20.8 10.7  14.0 17.2 18.4 14.8 20.5 4.4 18.1 18.6 24.2
three others 8.7 6.0 10.9 9.6 11.9 6.0 6.4 10.1 15.0 9.0 10.9 8.1 16.1 8.1 18.1
four others 4.7 2.8 6.1 5.5 4.5 2.8 2,2 5.5 10.0 4.3 51 3.8 12.8 2.8 7.2
five others 2.6 145 3.5 2.9 2.0 1.5 1.3 3.3 6.1 1.6 2.4 1.7 7.9 1.0 3.5
more than five others 2.1 1.1 2.8 2.8 1.5 1.1 0.8 2.6 S8 1.2 1.7 1.3 9.3 0.9 2.6
Number of College Acceptances
this college only 40.3 52.8 32.7 36.1 26.0 53.6 u45.4 33.4 28.1 42.2 29.8 41.1 16.3 32.9 16.5
ore other 26.6 25.5 27.2 27.0 30.5 25.1 29.2 27.9 24,1 27.2 29.3 28.2 22.5 33.4 26.5
two others 17.9 13.4 20.9 19.1 26.1 13.06  17.2 20.4 23.7 17.9 24,2 17.7 24.6 23.0 30.4
three others 8.9 5.4 11.0 10.0 11.3 S.4 5.7 10.2 16.0 8.2 10.2 8.1 17.6 7.7 16.1
four others 3.7 1.9 4.7 4.6 3.8 1.9 1.9 4.5 7.2 3.1 3.6 3.1 10.4 1.8 6.6
five others 1.5 Oub 2.1 1.8 1.6 0.6 a.4 2.2 3.0 0.9 1.9 1.1 4.3 0.8 2.7
more than five others 1.0 0.3 1.3 1.8 0.7 0.4 0.2 1.4 1.9 0.6 0.9 0.6 4.3 0.4 1.1
Highest Degree Planned Here
none 7.1 11.4 5.3 3.3 4.4 11.5 10.5 5.7 3.3 6.6 4.5 3.8 1.4 5.2 3.3
associate {(or eguivalent) 28,6 T0.6 3.8 2.4 5.0 70.8 69.2 2.5 8.5 3.7 1.9 2.6 1.1 Tolh 1.2
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 51.2 1.3 76.2 73.3 61.7 1.0 14,9 73.9 76.7 79.6 83.1 4.0 70.4 S4.6 72.9
master's (M. A., M.S5.) 8.6 2.1 11.7 14,2 23.0 2.2 1.1 14.9 8.4 6.7 7.4 13.7 16.3 26.9 16.9
Ph.D., OR Ed.D. 1.1 0.4 1.1 2.0 3.1 0.4 0.5 1.2 1.1 1.1 0.9 1.8 3.2 3.5 2.4
M.De, D.O.,D.D.S., OR D.V.H. 0.9 0.3 0.4 2.9 0.9 0.3 0,2 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.3 2.4 5.0 0.6 1.5
LL.B. OR 3.0, {law) 0.4 0.1 0.3 1.1 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.9 2.2 0.4 0.7
B.D. OB H.Div. (divinity) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.4
other 2.0 3.8 1.2 0.7 1.1 3.9 3.4 1.1 0.9 1.5 1.6 0.7 0.4 1.2 0.8
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 4.0 6.7 2.7 2.2 3.1 6.7 6.6 2.3 2.6 4.1 2.9 2.4 1.4 3.6 2.4
associate {or equivalent) 7.6 18.3 1.6 1.3 1.1 18.1 19.8 0.9 3.5 2.0 1.2 1.5 0.2 1.7 0.2
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 33.3 37.2 30,0 32.9 15.5 37.0 39.1 31.7 22.9 31.2 31.7 36.4 18.1 19.2 10.5
pasterts (M.A., M.S.) 35.0 25,3 43.1 36.0 87,4 25,5 23.3 46,6 38,1 38.8 40,3 36.3 35.1 49.3 44,8
Ph.D. OR Ed.D. 2.6 5.1 11.9 12.5 20.7 5.2 4.2 10.5 16.8 11.7 10.9 0.9 19.3 18.4  23.9
MuD.p, D.O., D.D.S., OR D.V.M. 54 3.0 5.3 9,2 6.2 3.0 2.4 3.9 8.3 6.1 6.5 7.6 15.8 3.6 9.7
LL.B. OR J.D. {law) 2.8 0.9 3.4 4.5 4,7 0.9 1.4 2.5 5.8 3.2 4.4 3.5 9.0 2.7 7.3
B.D. OR M.Div. (divinity) 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0u2 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
other 2.2 3.3 1.7 1.3 1.1 3.4 3.2 1.4 1.7 2.3 2.1 1.3 1.1 1.3 0.8
Reasons Noted as Very Important
In Selecting This College :
parents wanted ®e to come here 11.3 14.6 9.7 8.6 13.8 4.5 14.9 8.9 8.6 12.1 12.2 8.5 9.1 22.9 15.0
wanted to live away from hone 19.56 6.7 25.5 29,9 20.5 4.9 23.4 23.7 30.5 27.1 23.7 29.8 30.4 17.6 24.9
teacher advised me 5.3 5.3 5.7 4.4 8.8 5.1 6.7 5.9 5.6 5.3 S.u4 4.1 5.7 8.8 8.8
has a good academic reputation 54,2 39.4 60.8 66.8 64,2 37.4  59.7 54.9 72.1 63.9 68.0 63.8 80.0 57.9 74.0
offered financial assistancs 16.9 4.6 20.8 13.7 4.1 13.7 24,2 14.2 26.0 33.8 31.0 11.3  24.3 38.8 52.4
advice of someone who attended 19.9 17.6 21.5% 20.7 21.2 17.0  24.4 21.0 18,3 26.2 22.2 21.2 18,6 22.6 18.9
of fers special educ program 34.2 33.1 36.6 32.0 35.0 32.9 34.6 35.4 44,8 32,5 35.4 30.6 38.3 36.6 32.5
has low tuition 27.5 39.6 19.3 21.4 26.7 42.5 10.0 28.2 7.0 7.5 9.2 25.3 3.3 3.1 14.8
advice of guidance counselor 9.2 11.3 9.1 5.8 12.6 11.2 12.9 9.2 9.3 8.3 9.5 5.5 7.2 11.7 14,0
vanted to live at home 14.3 25.3 8.5 5.6 12.0 26.9 9.0 10.3 6.2 3.7 1.4 5.7 4.8 14,6 7.9
could not yet a job 2.9 5.4 1.6 1.0 8.7 5.7 2.7 2.0 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.1 0.5 11.3 4.6



Brothers/Sisters Under 21
none
one
tvwo
three
4 or more

Brothers/Sisters 21 or Older
none
one
two
three
4 or nmore

Brothers/Sisters in College
none
one
two
three
4 or more

FPather Currently Employed
yes,full-tine
yes,part-time
no

Pather Zmployed

When Yom Entered High School
yes,full-tinme
yes,part-time
no

Mother Currently Employed
yes,full-time
yes,part-tine
no

Nother Employed

W¥hen You Entered #igh School
yes,full~time
yes,part-tine
no

Total Income Last Year
Independent of Parents *¥
none
less than $500
$500-5999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%2,999
$3,000-%4,999
$5,000-%9,999
$10,000 or more

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi - . n Univeérsiti Predominantly
AL AN nantly  2Year Colleges . 4 Y“'PC° i T Black Celleges
Al fnsti- 2.Year 4-Yeor AllUni-  Black rivate  Frot- . . . i Pa
gutions  Colleges Colleges. versities  Colleges Public Private  Public Nonsect.. estant Catholic. Public Private Public  Private
21.1 22.5 20.3 20.2 23.86 22.5 22,9 20.4 21.3 20.6 17.8 26.0 21.2 23.0 24,5
29.8 28.9 30.0 31.0 23.4 28.9 29.¢%6 30.3 32.3 29.3 24.u4 30.7 32.5 22.9 24.3
22.3 21.5 22.3 23.4 16.8 21.4 21.9 22.4 22.8 23,0 19.6 23.7 22.2 16.2 17.8
13.4 12.8 13.9 13.3 13.3 12.8 13.3 13.9 13.5 14.5 13.9 13.5 12.0 13.5 12.9
13.4 14.3 13.4 12,0 22,9 13.5 12.4 13.0 10.2 2.6 20,3 12.0 12.2 24.3 20.5
41.9 37.6 44,2 44,7 36.1 37.5 38.5 43,8 45,3 44,7 u3.6 43.7 49.0 33.7 39.8
28.5 30.0 27.5 27.9 22.5 30.2 28.6 28.8 27.0 26.1 23.4 28.0 27.3 22.1 23.2
17.5 18.6 16.5 17.3 15.1 18.5 19.4 16.71 17.3 17.2 16.2 17.7 15.6 15.4 14.6
T2 7.8 7.0 6.U 10.5 7.8 7.7 6.8 6.6 6.7 9,0 6.8 5.0 11.0 9.7
5.0 5.9 4.8 3.7 15.7 5.9 5.8 4.5 3.9 5.3 T.7 3.8 3.0 17.8 12.7
59.3 63.4 58.2 55.0 60.3 53.5 63.0 59.3 55%.0 60.0 55.0 55.2 53.9 59.3 61.9
32.3 29.5 32.8 35.3 28.5 29.6  29.1 32.3 35.3 31.8 32.6 35.3 135.5 29.9 26.2
6.8 5.5 7.2 8.0 8.3 5.5 6.1 6.8 7.8 6.5 9.0 7.9 8.8 8.4 8.1
1.4 1.2 1.5 1.4 2.5 1.2 1.5 1.8 1.6 1.3 2.5 1.4 1.3 2.0 3.2
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.6
91.0 89.0 91.4 93.¢ T6.6 89.0 88.8 91.4 91.8 91.2 91.1 93,7 92.8 73.6 81.4
1.5 1.7 1.5 1.2 4,1 1.7 2.0 1.4 1.6 1.8 1.3 1.2 1.1 4.5 3.4
7.5 9.3 7.1 5.3 19.3 9,3 9.1 7.2 6.6 7.1 7.5 5.1 6.0 22.0 15.2
9,9 93.6 95.2 96,7 82.4 93.6 93.1 95.2 95.5 94,7 95.3 96.7 96.2 79.9 86.3
1.1 1.3 1.0 0.9 4,2 1.3 1.4 1.0 0.9 1.4 0.9 0.9 0.9 4.7 3.5
5,0 5.1 3.8 2.5 13.4 541 5.5 3.8 3.7 3.9 3.8 2.4 2.9 15.4 10,2
36.4 37.9 36.6 33.5 54,9 38.0 36.6 39.0 32.9 36.6 28.9 34,1 30.8 52.5 58.5
16.6 16.5 16.2 17.4 9.3 16.5 16.8 16.2 16.2 16.1 16.1 17.9 15,2 9.6 8.9
47,1 45.6 47.2 49.1 35.8 45.5 46.56 44.8 50.9 47.3 54,9 48.0 54,0 37.9 32.%
33,9 36.9 33,4 29.9 57.4 37.0 35.2 35.8 29.3 34,4 24,8 30.5 27.4 5.6 61.6
15.7 15.9 15.6 15.7 10.8 16,0 15,1 15.8 15.6 15.2 15.7 16.1 13,9 11.8 9.2
50.4 47.2 50.9 54,4 31.8 7.0 49,7 48.4 55,1 50.8 59.5% 53.4 58.7 33.6 29.2
26.8 29.8 26.9 21.8 46.0 30.0 27.9 28.8 28,1 24.8 24.7 21.5 23.5 46.3 #5.5
35.2 31.2 37.4 37.9 28.7 30.9 34,5 36.8 38.8 38.7 35.3 37.7 38.6 28.7 28.8
20.6 17.9 20,9 24.3 11.8 17.6 20,5 19.8 22.2 21.7 23.5 24,7 22.7 11.9 11.8
11.4 1.2 10.8 12.7 4.9 11.2 11.1 10.4 11.1 10.6 12.8 12.8 11.8 4.6 S
2.8 3.7 2.2 2.2 2.6 3.8 2.7 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.5 2.2 2.4 243 3.1
1.4 2.5 1.0 0.6 2.8 2.6 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.6 249 2.6
1.1 2.1 0.6 0.3 2.3 2.1 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.1 2.5 1.8
0.8 1.7 0.4 0.2 0.9 1.8 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.9 1.0

—'[8..



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIOMAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi -

Universities

4-Year Colleges

2-Year Colleges

Predominantly
Block Colleges

Public

Prot.
estant

Private
Nonsect.

nantly
Black

Al
4-Year
Colleges Colleges. versitios

All

2-Year

All Insti-

AH Uni-

Private

Private

Public

Catholic.

Public

Private

Pablic

tutions

Colleges

Financially Indep. This Yr. *x

32.4 26.4

6.8
93.2

12,1 10.1

18.2

24.8

1
9

30.
69.

yes
no

67.6 73.6

87.9 89%.9

81.8

75.2

4.7 30,0 23.3
70.0 76.7

6.3
93.7 95.3

8.8
80.6 91.2 94.0

19.4

12.1
87.9

yes

Finamcially Xndep. Last Yr. **
no

Bstimated Parental Income
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FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Universities

4-Year Colleges

2-Year Colleges

Predomi -

Predominantly
Black Colleges

Public

Prot-

Private
Nonsect.

nontly
Black

All Uni-

Al
4-Year
Colleges Colleges versities

All
2Yeor

All Insti-

Private

Private

Public

Catholic.

estant

Private  Public.

Public

Colieges

tutions

(2)

Probable Career Occupation
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Reasons Checked as Very
Inportant for Long-Ters
Career Choice **
job openings available
rapid advancement
high anticipated earnings
respected occupation
independence
chance for steady progress
contribution to society
avoid pressure
work with ideas
be helpful to others
work with people
intrinsic interest in field

Credit Homrs to be Taken
During Fall Term **

more than 18 hrs

16-18 hrs

12-15 hrs

89-11 hrs

6= 8 hrs

less than 6 hrs

Residence During Fall Term *x
with parents or relatives
other private home or apartment
college dormitory
fraternity or sorority housa
other campus housing
other

Current Religiouns Preference
Baptist
Congregational (U.C.C.)
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Jewish
latter Day Saints {(Mormon)
Lutheran
Methodist
Muslim
Presbyterian
Quaker {Society of Friends)
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
Unitarian-Universalist
other Protestant
other religion
none

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

All Insti.
tutions

Colleges Colleges. versities

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

2-Year Colleges

4-Year Colleges

Universities

Public

Private
Nonsect..

Public

Predominantly

Black Colleges

Public  Private

55.9
28.2
33.4
28.5
35.4
43.3
54.3
18.6
50.6
That

75.6
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34,3
41.7
34.5
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46.1
47.8
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43.1
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72.2
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76.3 72,7
56.8 55.8
71.0  68.1
58.1 54.0
47.8 51.8
65.9 71.8
60.2 67.4
28.5 26.2
57.4 59.9
83.1 83.6
85.3 84.9
75.6 81.3
5.4 4.7
60,0 61.8
33.1 31.2
1.0 0.9
0.5 1.1
6.1 0.3
36.1 21.7
1.8 1.0
60.2 76.1
0.2 0.2
1.0 0.8
0.7 0.3
65.5 50.3
0.6 1.5
0.0 0.0
1.5 3.6
6.1 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.5 1.3
15.8 19.8
0.1 0.3
1.9 3.0
0.1 0.1
5.9 9.1
0.4 0.1
0.1 0.1
1.7 1.6
3.8 4.5
2.1 4.7
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Concern Rbout Financing College
no concern
some COoncern
ma’jor concern

Support From

Part-tine or Summer Work
none
$1-%499
$500~-3999
$1,000~%1,999
$2,000-34,000
over $4,000

Support From
Full-Time Enmployment
none
$1-3499
$500~-5999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

Support Prom Savings
nonea .
$1-493
$500-5999
$1,000-$1,999
$2,000~-%4,000
over $4,000

Support From Spouse
none
$1-5499
3500~-$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000~-%4,000
over $4,000

Support From Parental Family
nona
$1-3499
$500-%999
$1,000-%1,9299
$2,000-3%4,000
over 54,000

Support Froa Parent's
Military Service Benefit
none
$1-%499
$500-5999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000~%4,000
over $£4,000

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi -

All All nantly 2-Year Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Predominantly

All Insti- 2.Year 4-Yeor Al Uni- Black Private Prot- _______Bluclc c’""“ *

tutions  Colleges Colleges. versities  Colleges Public Private Public. Nonsect.. estant Catholic. Public Privote. Public  Private
33.6 36.3 30.6 34.1 14.5 36.2 38.3 30.0 36.3 28.5 26,0 33.9 35.2 15.4 131
48,4 47.1 49.7 48.6 41.4 7.1 46.5 51.0 U45.6 48.9 51.6 49.0 u6.8 40,8 42.3
18.0 16.6 19,7 17.3 44,0 16.7 15.2 19.0 18.1 22.6 22.4 17.2 18.0 43.7 44,5
30.9 33.7 30.4 27.4 54.1 33.4  37.0 31.2 31.0 23%.7 25.7 26.8 30.2 54.5 53.4
53.4 53.6 53.6 52.8 36.7 54.2 47.9 54.7 50.3 53.2 53.7 53.8 48.5 36.9 36.5
12.8 10.0 13.3 16.3 7.8 9.8 12.8 11.9 15.0 18,0 16.8 16.1 17,2 7.4 8.5
2.6 2.3 2.5 3.2 1.2 2.3 2.1 2.0 3.3 2.8 3.5 3.1 3.9 1.0 1.5
0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2
91.4 87.8 93.4 93.5 87.4 87.4 91,7 93.4 93.2 93.5 93.3 93.2 94.8 86.1 89.7
4.5 6.5 3.5 3.2 7.0 6.8 3.7 3.8 2.9 3.3 3.2 3.3 2.5 7.8 5.7
2.7 3.7 2.0 2.2 4.0 3.9 2.7 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.3 1.7 4.7 2.8
1.0 1.5 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.5 1.1 0.6 1.3 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.3
0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1
46,1 50.8 45.0 41.1 68.8 51.0 49.1 44,7 47.0 45.5 41.5% 40.0 46.3 69.5 67.7
39.8 37.6 40.7 u41.3 4.4 38.0 34,7 42.0 37.6 38.8 42.5 42.2 37.90 24,1 24.9
8.7 7.7 8.5 10.6 5.1 7.5 9.7 8.4 8.4 8.6 9.6 10.9 9,0 4.8 5.7
3.8 2.8 4.0 4.8 1.1 2.6 4.5 3.6 4.2 4.7 4.6 4.8 4.4 1.0 1.4
1.2 0.7 1.3 1.6 0.4 0.6 1.4 0.9 2.0 2.0 1.3 1.5 2.2 0.5 0.3
0.4 0.3 0.5 0.€ 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.1 0.1 0.1
96,6 93.9 97.9 98.3 94,8 93.6 96.8 97.6 98.3 98.1 98.3 98.2 98.7 94.7 95.0
1.6 3.5 0.7 0.4 2.6 3.7 1.4 0.8 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.2 2.9 2.1
0.7 1.4 0.3 .3 0.9 1.5 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.9 1.0
G.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.3 (L) 0.5 0.2 1.0 0.5
0.3 0.2 0.4 [ g.6 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.5 0ot 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 1.1
0.4 4,5 0,3 0.3 0,3 0.5 0.3 0.3 Ol 4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3
15.3 22.3 12,7 9.4 29.5 23.1 15.4 13.3 10.2 12.3 15.3 9.5 8.8 32.4  25.1
26.2 39.8 20.9 15.5 37.3 42.0 20.7 26.5 13.1 18,0 20.2 16.7 10.1 40.2 32.7
15.6 18.4  14.7 13.1 1.2 18.9 14.6 17.3 9.0 12.7 14.86 14.1 8.8 13.8 14.8
17.7 10.1 20.7 23.7 9.5 9.0 20.2 24,2 13.7 18.3 18.%4 25.8 14.1 8.0 11.9
16.7 5.7 20.7 25,7 6.5 4.4 17.0 15.6 28.6 27.9% 23.3 25.3 27.5 3.7 10.9
8.5 3.6 10.2 12.7 2.9 2.6 12.2 5.2 25.5 10.8 8.2 8.6 30.7 2.0 4.5
95.8 95.1 96.1 96.5 33.6 95.1 85.0 95.8 96.6 96.5 96,1 96,3 97.4 93.2 94.3
2.3 3.0 2.0 1.7 3.2 3.2 2.0 2e2 1.8 1.7 T8 1.8 Ted 3.8 2.3
0.8 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.7 0.9 1.6 0.9 4.7 0.9 0.7 0.8 G.t 1.3 2.2
0.6 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.9 1.0
0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.t 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.1
G.1 0.1 0.1 a9.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1
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Universities Predominantly
Black Colleges
Private. Public  Private

Public

Catholic.

4-Year Colleges
Prot-
estant

Private
Nonsect.

Private  Public

2-Year Colleges

Public

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN
nantly
Black
Colleges

Predomi -

All Uni.

All
4.Year
Colleges Colleges . versities

All

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
2.Year

tutions

All Insti-

$1-35499
$500-35999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-$4,000
over 54,000
none

$1-%499
$500-5999
$1,000-%2,000
$2,000-34,000
over $4,000

Parent's Social Security Benefit
none

Military Service Benefit

Support From Personal

Support Fron
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$1-%499
$500~3999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over %4,000

Scholarships or Grants
none

49.8

10.9

15.6

9.5 20.0
.0

0.6

62.4
12.7
13.5
1.2
0.8

57.4 86.9 72.4 78.0 70.5 64.8

80.8

or College Loans

yes,sexrved in southeast Asia
yes,did not serve in SE Asia

$1,000~-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over %4,000
$2,000-%4,0000
over $4,000

nons
$1-3499

$1,000-%1,999
$1,000-%1,999

none

$1-5499
$500-%999
$2,000~-%8,000
over %4,000
none

$1-%499
$500-$999
$500-%999

Other Sources of Support
no

Federally IXus.
Other Repayable Loan

Veteran



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEN

Predomi -
All All nantly 2-Year Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Predominantly

AllInsti- 2.Year 4-Year All Uni-  Black Private  Prot. _Black Colleges
tutions  Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Monsect. estont Cotholic. Public Private Public  Private

Objectives Considered to be

Essential or Very Important
achieve in a performing art 23.9 20,0 25.9 26.6 22.9 19.6 24.0 23,7 33.3 26.5 23.4 25.4 31,7 22.5 23.5
be an authority in my field 57.6 53.6 59.6 60.6 75.8 53.4 55.5 60.2 61.5 56.9 56.9 5%9.9 63,5 4.5 77.8
influence political structure 11.1 8.9 12.0 12,7 24,2 8.9 9.5 11.2 14,7 11.4 13.4 11.6 17.7 22.7 26.5
influence social values 33.1 30.6 35.5 33.0 86.5 30.1 35.8 34.7 34.3 38.0 38.3 32.2 36.7 46.3 46.8
raise a family 58.2 62,0 57.3 53.5 55.9 62.0 62,3 58,2 53.2 56.56 61.9 53.7 52.7 53.6 59.5
have admin., responsibility 21.9 25.5% 20.1 19.2 40.7 25.7 23.3 20.7 19.7 17.4  22.3 19.3 19.0 42.8 37.5
be very well-off financially 45.5 51.0 42,0 42,7 69.3 51.8 43.3 4y, 4 42,4 34.0 40,7 43.0 41.6 68.6 70.4
help others in difficulty T73.48 71.9 75.9 71.3 80.3 7T1.4 76.2 75.9 12.7 77.0 81.¢ 70.5 T4.%5 79.0 82.3

be successful in my own business 31.3 33.1 29.7 1.0 53.4 33.0 34.6 29.1 33.2 27.5 30.2 30.8 32.2 52.7 54.5
be involed in environ. cleanaup 32.6 32.2 33.0 32.5 39.8 32.2 32.7 32.6 36.1 31.3 32.2 32.7 31.6 40.2 33%.1

develop philosophy of life 73.7 68.0 76.8 7T7.5 74,3 67.6 71.9 74.5 80.5 79.3 79.4 76.6 81,2 T1.4 78.6
become a comminity leader 34.0 30.1 36.6 35.7 47.3 29.8 33.3 35.9 37.4 36.7 39.8 35.0 38.9 45.9 49,3
keep up with political affairs 40.8 4.4 43,2 47.2 46.7 34.3 35.1 41.9 48,0 39.7 47.4 45.1 56.4 34.2 50.6
Agree Strongly or Somewhat .
gov't not controlling pollution 89,7 89.0 89,9 90.6 88.3 89.1 87.7 90.0 91,3 88.8 B8.6 3¢.5 91.0 88.2 8B8.4
govit not protecting consumer 80.8 81,3 80.9 79.7 83.9 81.7 77.4 81.2 82.6 77.6 B81.5 79.3 81.6 84.0 B83.7
gov't not desegregating quickly 51.2 53.0 50.4 49.5 70,4 53.3 50.2 47.7 57.5 50.5 52.1 48.3 55.1 63.6 71.8
too many rights for criminals 43.7 47.8 42.0 40.3 35.5 47.9 46.5 43.5 35.7 43.5 42.% 41.5 34.9 38.5 30.7
people shcould be paid equally 25.8 30.6 24.3 20.6 45.7 30.7 29.3 24.9 22.2 24.6 23.8 20.8 19.3 48.8 40.9
women's activities best in home 18.8 23.1 17.8 13.5 30.2 22.7 27.0 17.1 13.1 24.8 19.1 4.3 9.8 32.7 26.2
wealthy should pay more taxes 69.3 67.7 70.8 69.3 71.3 68.1 63.7 72.2 67.4 6%.9 70.3 69.9 66.9 T71.6 70.8
marijuana should be legalized 45,2 44.4 44.5 47,8 38.6 45.0 39.1 45.0 S55.1 33.4 39.9 6.6 53.2 36.8 41.5
discourage large families £3.5 59.2 64.4 69.2 41.0 58.8 62.9 64.6 70.1 67.0 45,6 69,7 66.9 42.5 38.5
women should get job eguality 96,2 94.7 96.7 97.6 93.0 4.7 9u.8 97.0 97.7 9%5.2 96.2 97.6 97.7 92.6 93.6
¢can do little to change society 37.3 39.9 35.7 35.7 41.1 40.2 37.2 36.5 37.1 32.8 33,1 35.9 35.1 43,9 36.7
col regulate students off campus 10.1 11.5 10,3 7.6 23.6 1.1 15.2 9.2 8.4 16.4 9.8 7.5 7.8 24.8 21.9
benefit of college is monetary 49.4 613 43,7 39.9 71.1 61.7 56.7 47.9 35%.4 40,9 u0.4 42.2 30.2 73.7 66.9
students help evaluate faculty 75.3 71.4 76.5 T79.4 68.2 71.5 70.8 77.0 78.% 73.4 74.5 79.6 78.6 68.3 6B.1
abolish college grades 34.6 35.0 34.6 33.9% 33.9 35.0 35.2 33.4 38.8 33.4 35.5 34.5 31.7 33.6 34.5
de-emphasize organized sports 23.4 23.6 22.9% 24 27.0 23.8 22.0 20.4 28.5 25.3 23.0 23.2 27.8 28.8 24.1
regulate student publications 30.4 37.2 29.0 21.7 50.3  36.7 42.6 29.0 21,7 38.0 27.8 22.% 18.4 54.2 44.2
college has right to ban speaker 20.3 23.9 18,7 15.5 24.7 23.5 27.0 9.4 15.1 25.4 " 20.0 15.6 15.2 27.5 20.5
pref treatment for disadvantaged 38.1 41.5% 37.5 33.¢ 61.1 40.9 u47.6 37.0 35.9 42.6 34.0 34,6 29.6 62.2 59.5
col too lax on student protests 32.9 37.0 32.4 27.C 38.9 36.7 40.6 32.1 26.5 3%.2 33,2 27.7 24,0 42.0 34.0

adopt open admissions at pub col 33.9 848.0 27.2 22.6 48.4 49.4 34.8 25.% 27.7 28.8 34.0 22.6 22.8 52.0 u42.7
use same degree standard for all 76.9 78.0 76.0 7T6.8 71.8 78.6 73.1 76.3 75.8 7T5.6 75.9 T6.4 7T8.6 71.9 71.8

Political Orientation

far left 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.4 4.5 1.9 1.1 1.2 3.0 1.7 1.0 1.2 2.1 5.2 3.5
liberal 32.0 29.3 33.0 34,6 4041 29.6 26.5 31.6 41.6 28.9 31.4 32.6 43.2 36.6 45.6
middle~of~the-road 53.5 56.7 51.6 51.5 40.9 56.6 57.3 54.0 43.7 50.3 55.1 53.5 42.4 41.8 39.5
conservative 12.6 11.7 13.5 12.4 12.3 11.4 14,6 12.9 11.5 18.5 12.4 12.% 12.1 13.6 10.0
far right 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2 2.2 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.2 2.7 1.4
Marital Status
presently married 1.8 3.8 0.7 0.4 1.4 4.0 1.7 1.0 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.4 01 1.9 0.6
presently engaged 3.3 8.9 2.5 1.8 6.8 5.0 4.4 2.9 1.7 2.6 1.7 2.0 1.1 7.0 6.5
seeing one person exclusively 36.7 38.1 36.0 35.6 42.5 38.1 38.0 37.9 34.5 33.8 31.5 37.0 2%5.6 42.5 #2.5
dating,but no opne steadily 42.2 37.9 43.9 46.5 33.5 37.6 40.5 3.6 45.0 42.5 46.5 45.4 51.5 33.3 33.8
not dating in recent months 16.0 15.3 16.8 15.7 15.9 15.3 15.58 14.6 18,5 20.6 20.0 15.3 17,7 15.3 16,7
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Black Colleges
Privote

Predominantly
Public

Universities
Private
13.0
2.6
45.7 43.7
1.7
T4

Public
12.6

2.7
22.% 21.7
1.2

)

Catholic.
10.1
1.8
28.0
23.4
19.5
17.3

4-Year Colleges
Prot-
estant
12.1
2.8
45.8
22.3
1.4
5.6

Private
Nonsect.
12.9
3.1
46.5
20.7
11.5
5.3

Public
11.0

2.7
44,0
23.0
13.0

6.3

Private

2-Year Colleges

Public

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL HORMS FOR FRESHMAN WOMEM
Prodomi -
nantly
Black
Colleqes

All Uni-

4-Year
Colleges Colleges versities

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
All

Al
2-Year

tutions

All Insti-

5 or more
5 er more

none
two
three
four
none
one
twvo
three
four

one
Students Estimate Chances Are

How many Children Now *x
Total Children Expected **
Very Good That They Will
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T

Items not indicated with

fied questions from one or more of the earlier surveys.

(M

Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix € of the 1973 Nat'l Norms Report,

Percentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.

2)

This item is reported for the first time in 1973.

(¥%)
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AR OR A+

A-
B+
B-
C+
C
D

Average Grade in High School
B

23.1

13.3

5 miles or less

Distance Prom Home to College
6-10 miles

11-50 miles
51-100 miles

15.4
26.9

339.5

15.4

14.1
35.8

101-500 miles

20.5 10.4

20.4

more than 500 miles



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIOMAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

All All P;:::;;' 2-Year Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities BP":::'::‘:“::::S
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year Al Uni-  Black Private  Prot- —
tutions  Colleges Colleges. versities Collegas  Public Private  Public. Nonsect. estamt Cotholic. Public Private Public  Privote
Number of College Applications :
this college only 47.7 59.5 37.2 43.0 40,2 60.1 52.6 39.4 2B.6 43.2 32.1 39.5 18.1 47.9 26.6
one other 19.1 17.2 20.9 19.7 19.9 16.8 22.1 21.8 17.6 20.9 23.2 20.6 16.3 20.2 19.3
two others .5 11.4 17.6 15.3 19.8 11.2 14.1 17.2 18.6 16.2 21.0 14.4 18.6 17.8 23.3
three others 8.9 6.4 11.3 9.7 11.7 6.3 6.9 10.1 14.4 10.6 12,4 8.0 16.3 8.5 17.3
four others 4.8 2.8 6.4 5.9 4.4 2.8 2.5 5.5 9.7 5.1 5.9 4.0 12.9 2.9 7.1
five otbhers 2.7 1.5 3.6 3.2 2.0 1.6 1.1 3.1 5.9 2,2 3.3 1.9 8.3 1.3 3.4
more than five others 2.3 1.1 3.1 3.2 2.0 1.1 4.7 2.8 5.2 1.8 2.1 1.6 9.5 1.4 3.1
Nuaber of College Acceptances
this college only 41.0 52.9 32.8 36.7 27.2 53.5 46.3 34,9 24.9 38.7 27.9 42.7 16.6 33.4 17.9
ane other 26.2 25.1 27.1 26.2 30.1 24,7 29.1 27.7 25.1 27.2 28,2 27.2 22.8 32.4 26.5
two others 17.7 13.5 20.7 18.8 24.5 13.3 16.4 19.5 23.4 19.2 24,4 17.2 24.3 21.6 28.7
three others 8.9 5.5 11.1 10.2 11.8 5.5 5.7 3.9 15.0 9.5 11.8 8.0 17.8 8.5 16.9
four others 3.7 1.9 4.8 4.6 3.5 1.9 1.7 8.4 6.8 3.5 4.6 3.1 9.9 2.1 5.7
five others 1.5 0.6 2.0 1.8 1.5 0.7 0.4 2.0 2.8 1.1 2.0 1.1 3.2 1.1 2.0
more than five others 1.1 0.4 1.5 1.6 1.4 0.4 0.3 1.6 1.9 0.9 1.2 0.8 .5 0.8 242
Highest Degree Planned Here
none 7.1 11.7 4.9 2.9 4.9 1.7 111 5.5 3.1 5.8 4.0 3.3 1.2 5.9 3.2
associate {or equivalent) 27.8 66.6 3.2 1.5 6.4 66.9 63,0 2.5 5.7 2.8 1.7 1.8 0.8 9.3 1.2
bachelort's (B.A., B.3.) 49,7 13.4 76.1 69,1 60.0 12.9 19.4 T4.5 T6.0 79.4 81.3 70.0 65.5 53.4 71.6
master's {K.a., H.S.) 8.9 2.7 11.3 15.5 21.5 2.7 2.1 13.5 9.5 7.4 8.6 15.2 16.4 24.8 16.5
Ph.D., OR Ed.D. 1.5 0.7 1.4 3.0 3.8 0.7 0.7 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.2 2.7 4.3 4.1 3.4
MaDep De0.,DuD.Ss, OR D.V. M. 1.6 0.5 0.9 4.7 0.9 0.5 0.4 a.7 1.4 0.7 0.9 4.0 7.2 0.6 1.4
LL.B. OR J.D. (law) 1.0 .2 0.7 2.5 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.9 2.1 4.0 0.6 1.1
B.D. OR M®.Div, (divinity) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3
ot her 2.3 4,0 1.4 0.7 1.4 4,1 2.9 1.1 1.8 1.6 1.4 0.8 0.5 1.5 1.1
Bighest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 3.6 5.8 2.5 1.8 3.6 5.9 4.8 2.2 2.5 3.3 2448 2.0 1.1 4,1 2.7
associate (or egquivalent) 6.2 4.4 1.3 0.7 1.6 14.5 13.7 0.9 2.6 1.3 0.9 0.9 0.1 2.6 0.2
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.} 30.8 37.0 26.8 27.0 17.7 36.8 39.2 28.6 21.8 26.9 26.5 30.6 13.9 21.6 11.7
master's (#.A., 4.S.) 32.1 25,7 38.7 32.0 43.1 25.7 25.7 41.9 34,3 35.1 35.4 33.0 28.0 8.1 41.6
Ph.D. OR Ed4,D. 10,9 6.0 13.5 14.8 19.46 6.0 5.7 12.8 16.3 13.1 12,1 13.2  20.9 17.6 22.6
M.D., D.O., D.D.S., OR D.V.M, 8.2 4.1 8.8 13.9 6.7 4,2 3.7 6.8 11.4 10.4 12.1 11.9 21.0 3.6 11.5
LL.B. OR J.D, (law) 5.2 2.5 6.1 8.2 5.5 2.5 2.4 4,9 8.3 6.1 8.1 6.8 13.4 3.7 8.1
B.D. OR M.Div. {(divinity) 0.t 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 1.6 0.3 0.3 1.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3
other 2.5 4.0 1.9 1.3 1.8 4.0 3.2 1.6 2.5 2.3 2.0 1.3 1.3 2.3 1.2
Reasons Noted as Very Important
In Selecting This College
parents wanted me to come here 9.5 11.8 8.8 6.9 19.3 11.6 13,6 8.5 7.5 10.8 10.1 6.8 745 20.8 16.6
vanted to live away from honms 15.6 5.4 20.5 23.9 19.2 4.4 17.6 18.3 23.8 23.1 21.9 23.8 24.2 16.0 24.8
teacher advised ne 5.2 5.3 5.7 4.2 10.2 5.1 7.2 5.5 6.2 5.5 5.9 3.8 5.5 9.9 10.8
has a good academic reputation 49.0 33.4 57.0 62.7 57.3 31.7 53.8 50.7 69.1 59.6 62.9 58.8 77.7 52.5 65.5
offered fimancial assistance 16.8 13.8 22.3 13.4 43.5 12.9 25.1 16.9 25.2 32.9 29.9 10.7 23.4 38.0 52.9
advice of someone who attended 18.8 16.5 20.9 19.6 22.4 15.8 24.0 20.5 17.7 24.9 22.9 20.0 18.90 22.7 22.0
offers special educ program 29,2 28.7 31.5 26.7 3t.8 28.6 30.2 31.5 36.8 26.7 27.5 25.4 31.4 33.1 29.5
has low tuition 26.9 37.8 19.2 20.4 26.3 40.0 9.4 28.7 7.4 6.5 8.4 26.8 2.8 32.9 14.4
advice of guidance counselor 9.5 1.5 9.4 642 13.6 11.3  14.0 8.9 10.5 8.9 10.9 5.9 7.5 12.6 15.8
wanted to live at hoas 13.9 23.3 8.6 6.0 12.3 24.4 9.8 10.5 6.1 3.8 11 6.3 4.9 4.9 7.5
could not get a job 2.8 4.8 1.7 1.0 8.3 5.0 3.1 1.9 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.0 0.6 9.7 5.8
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Predomi -

All All nantly 2-Year Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities :l:::"éi:l‘::::s
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot- —_—
tutions Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private Public Nonsect. estant Catholic. Publjc Private. Public Private
Brothers/Sisters Under 21
none 21.7 23.7 20.4 20.3 25.0 23.7 23.5 20.2 21.3 20.9 17.8 20.2 21.1 24.8 25.2
one 30.0 29.7 29.8 31.0 23.6 29.7 30.0 29.9 31.6 29.7 24.3 31.0 31.2 23.6 23.6
two - 22.1 21.1 22.5 23.2 16.7 21.0 21.4 22.6 22.8 23.0 19.3 23.5 22.1 16.1 17.8
three 13.3 12.7 13.9 13.3 12.7 12.6 13.0 1.0 13.2 13.9 4.4 13.5 12.6 12.8 12.5
4 or more 12.9 12,9 13.6 12.1 22.0 13.0 12.1 13.2 11.0 12.6 24.1 11.8 13.0 22.6 20.8
Brothers/Sisters 21 or Older
none 42.0 37.0 485.1 45.3 36.6 36,8 38.9 45.4 45.6 44.2 44,1 48,3 49.5 34.5 40.2
one 28.7 30.7 27.2 27.8 22.3 30.8 29.5 28.0 27.4 26.2 23.4 28.1 26.7 21.9 23.1
two 17.3 18,5 16.4 17,0 14,9 18,5 18,7 15.9 17.0 17.3 16.1 17.4 15,2 15.5 14.0
three 7.0 7.9 6.6 6.2 10.2 8.0 7.3 6.4 6.3 6.7 9.1 6.5 5.3 10.6 9.3
4 ¢r more 4.9 5.9 4,7 3.6 15.9 5.9 5.6 4.4 3.8 5.5 7.2 3.7 3.2 17.5 13.3
Brothers/Sisters in College
none 60.8 64.5 60.1 56.6 61.0 64.5 64.8 60.8 59.0 60.8 56.6 56.6 56.2 60.3 62.1
one 31.1 28.4 31.5 34.2 28.3 28.5 27.7 31.2 32.6 31.3 31.1 34,3 34.1 29.6 26.1
two . 6.6 5.7 6.8 7.6 7.8 5.6 5.9 6.6 6.8 6.2 8.9 7.5 8.0 7.8 7.7
three 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.3 2.6 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.3 2.5 1.3 1.3 2.0 3.6
4 or more 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.5
Pather Currently Eamployed
yes,full-time ’ 91.1 89.1 91.4 93.8 75.9 89.1 88.6 91.4 91.8 91.1 91,2 93.9 93.4 73.5 80.1
yes,part-time 1.4 1.6 1.4 1.1 4.2 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.1 1.0 4.5 3.7
no ’ 7.5 9.3 7.1 5.1 19.9 9.2 9.6 7.2 6.7 7.3 7.4 5.0 5.7 22.0 16.2
Father Employed
When You Entered High School
yes,full-time 95.0 93,8 95.1 96.8 82.3 93.9 93.0 95.2 95.3 94.5 95.2 96.9 96.5 80.5 85.4
yes,part-time 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.8 4.1 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.3 1.0 0.8 0.8 4.4 3.6
no 3.9 4.9 3.8 2.4 13.46 4.9 5.5 3.8 3.7 4.1 3.8 2.3 2.7 5.0 11.0
Mother Currently Employed
yes,tull-time 36.3 38.6 36.0 33.1 53.1 38.6 38.7 38,2 33.0 36.4 28.3 34,0 29.8 51.7 55.5
yes,part-time 16.9 16.9 16.6 17.2 10.3 16.9 16.6 16.5 17.0 15.9 16.9 17.5 16.1 10.9 9.3
no 46.8 44.4 47,4 49,7 36.6 da.4  uy.7 45.3 50.0 47.7 54.8 48.5 5S4.1 37.4 35.2
Mother Employed
When You Entered High School
yes,full-time 33.6 37.2 32.9 29.1 55.6 37.1 37.6 35.1 29.3 33.7 24.5 30.1 25.7 S4.0 58.2
yes,part-time 15.8 16.2 15.6 15.6 10.9 16.3 15,4 15.7 15.8 15.0 15.5 15.9 14.3 1.9 9.2
no 50.5 u6.6 51.5 55.3 33.6 46.6 46.9 49.1 54.9 51.3 59.9 5.0 60.1 36,1 32.6
Total Income Last Year
Independent of Parents **
none 1R, 21.0 19.3 14,6 35.5 21,1 19.7 20.5 17.2 18.1 18.3 1.2 16.1 35.0 36.2
less than $500 29.2 25.8 32.3 30.2 30.5 25.6 28,2 32.5 32.0 33.0 30.0 30.0 31.0 29.5 32.2
$500-%999 23.1 20,2 23.9 26.9 14.5 19.9 23.2 22.6 25.4 25.6 25.8 27.0 26.5 1.4 14,5
$1,000-%1,999 17.4 16.6 16.5 20.1 7.2 16.6 16.6 15.9 17.6 16.1 18.5 20.4 19.0 7.4 7.0
$2,000-%2,999 5.8 6.9 4.7 5.5 3.4 7.0 6.0 4.9 4.7 4.0 4.9 5.6 5.0 3.2 3.9
$3,000-%4,999 3.0 4.6 2.0 1.8 3.8 4,7 3.4 2,0 2.0 1.9 1.7 1.9 1.6 4.1 3.3
$5,000-%9,999 1.8 3.3 0.9 0.5 3.3 3.4 1.9 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.4 4.0 1.9
$10,000 or more 0.9 1.8 0.4 0.3 1.9 1.8 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.3 2.2 1.1
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Universities

4-Year Colleges

2-Year Colleges

Predomi -
nantly
Black

Colleges

All

All
2-Year

Predominantly
Black Colleges

Public

Prot-
estant

Private
Nonsect.

All Uni-

4-Year
Colleges Colleges versities

All Insti-

Private

Private

Public

Catholic.

Private  Public

Public

tutions

x%¥

This Yr.

Financially Indep.

33.7 28.6

66.3

31.9 26.7

10.7

yes
no

73.3

89.3

71.4

68.1

Financially Indep.

*%

Last Yr.

yes
no

BEstimated Parental Income
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Predomi -

Predominantly

Universities

4-Year Colleges

2-Year Colleges

nuntly
Black
Colleges

All
4-Yeor
Colleges. Colleges . versities

All
2-Year

Black Cotleges

Public

Prot-

Private
Nonsect.

All Uni-

All Insti-

Catholic. Public  Private Private

estant

Private  Public

Public

tutions

Probable Career Occupation (2)

-43~

29535117“61315320}51“17959
* e 0 e b s s R R e 5 s 1t st e
.49109233“1000093201071505

M ONDT O D OTOUNT N NO e SO
¥ o2 % ¥ T 3 6 ¥ 2 & F & 5 0 % ¢ 8 % 58 & 2 S 5B

MENrcoNNINNTIOVOrMINOa™ Dt ITON
- -

7886531“77“2227979“1“7922
* % 0 4 3 % & T g oR 5w * g 2 5 3 & )
3“.408121170700126«00010801

Sn.1-3u0;“0216758264?72&.7526
s+ 3 s 0 » x & % 3 5 2 0 Vs

357080“339390163409021’701

NDVD VDD ANDU R OMeTOINC™ NG
% & B 8 8 % 5 B 9 ¥ & p ¥ a F T 3 2 3 ) € » ¥ 3
MOUOraoI TN OROT Mo oMm e YO0

OO PVRADNONTMOLYPETNNT N
$ % 4 0% 2 3 % 5 4 4 P e 2 2 3 W & 4 % 9 3 b 3 T g

PO T OOMe- OO NOMMORORTTOOM
~

OSMANMONOEME=MEM M0N0 N
€ % ¢ 2 % F * g 2 4 % ¥ & & ¥ 9 R P ot g b F 4
POV NNNONEOOM T OITONM~OM

-

IMEN AR OM WA N T O e
» % ¥ = B % ¥ 3 ® ¢ & 3 @ LI A D D R N I A I A
NN VMR OTINMe oM OON

- e

WM NW e O Mr N ONGTN MO M N

¢ & ¥ & % 9 2 & & 5 & § ¥ 4 1T 8 e 4 € ¥ ¥ 5 P 2 @

MO NOTNINANNROCONNT MO m oo
Lad

u93u6?¢333“503635513511627
» [ « ¢ ® 4 8 4 & ®
37“020333““800261‘36025509

CHrREMMeNAINTIOTNNRSIOOOMO N O
B & ¢ g T 2 & F ¢ & ¢ & 2 3 * ¥ 3 € 2 ¢t 5 & 5 s 9
MerONNIIIMOGOS=NITNOMOMMITOWN
R ad

CMOPOOOM-NTRMN T NATCNNYWDNWN
R N R T R R L B L

IO OO MmN NENOD M OoO NSO
- -

60023340198339&.2752238225
4 ¢ & 5 2 P e ¥ t ® 3 & & ¥ & & & ¥ 5 3 3
367161.6653?80053311031902

59“6673““539“63&.501538627
5 8 2 & P 6 ¢+ B P ¥ 5 ¥ & » NP9 s
370020333““70026136024509

66880{062931«“”97510}0369“22
s 5 8 8 & 3 ® % B F s 3 » ¢ 9 Tt & 3 2 4

36905133353800u&313022701

b
[
. X
* d
(=] C
. g x
e = o
D H i o =
A @ e U QD
e §d [I ~ O
I D U = -+ ]
¢ N - o
=] s @ D - MO
Mo noe M n wd ~ " o=
0w i~ H PR + -
oo GO0 el @ &= -~ n o e
i B ot M 2@ O o ord ] o
QoMU g oA U ood + o o
PO~ O D & v e [N C IR e R 21 el
3 ] -l T o - U n Q0@ - a
R B R R ] o e e sl Mt O
UdOHMMOOQNEW G U & O bt @ ox O
= oE [ B cdhaghd 0 Q no o i O3
ol - ] Xl VO QY
O S hd Mlg kQ DT O - OO g
un D000 Q o0 LUy N ~ o0
WO PR P PR O MO MU o0~ O el
NME om0 dda ™ OP E U O gt | 0 0
A H W QO QOO M EANY N 20 EQ
HFUNMEGVU T TN EER QUGN E0 DT
MBS QOO UT P O0OCCOQ O UG E
CRLUT YOOI IHENS~H o OBPOS

LQOYOV NIV ITND LN NBON

LI L I L L B

0771311820121961323

o3 v

OO~ MNMeEm OO oo m
[ R NI LA N N N L I
MMM OGO N MON

™ N

12“85?85635061&1701
r 2 e v e s L ) -

083032802033“1&.9025

62789688698151566“1

IR LAE I L A

37939199?2222135123

VNN OTINLONDTIOND VWO
2 % ¢ 5 8 g ¢ 9 2 o & g & ¢ ¢ g 9 5

0506;}31“2132203?21“

- -

M MONQIFI TN N O
9 ¥ 9 ¥ p & & ¥ 4 ¢ 4 2 3 ¢ g T 3 3

LEOMHNANNONOWENND I~NM
Ladh ad

LI L]

« s s e

2.4

1.9

u.s

[

4.6

3.7

5.5

6“8698“12“38&110“710

TR B

» + e % oa

¢ e 2 s

2797627720“121581“35

MYUINACRONINPOROCO T O

L N I I I N I R

[ B ]

OO O N0 NN - SN N M

Lalis]

98696980102556500362
- + 2 8 8 P s E =2 B & 2 4 ¥
1823“06111“000223“5&.

s Rad -

3607180“.0:68770,107990

+ F e 0 %t

t s & e

L I S Y

“5“@006200100022196“

N NCRD OO INO ™ DO~

® & o # 3 & 3 € 4 ¢ ¥ F a2 3 T ¥ s 5 & 0

DA NOE MmN O S NN
La N od

PO NOROWROMNOIN Y MM MmMO

* s 3 ’ e ¢ 5 B 3 2 4 ¥ 3 ¥ 0 ¢ 5 & ¥

NEOMOE N = NNNNT MO e N I
—

8.09”1118115301271965
‘& 3 & 8 @ [ I B L I N N )
17736258213221“62235

TONMRONeeMA OO N OO

I N N

UM OSCONCONCGOON NN O Y
[ B Ll

I I L N L R T
[o el S S S Rt~ B ol eV ol il S B B R -
Lo L

-
™~
~
P -
T B,
o a o,
praeeae
w0
[0 =]
LR b
200 g4
Yo R 12 a8
L~} o N g
- Gy =
QO e Qv
-~ ® O
By v TS A n e
-ay u o,
1ol o W Q
Qo i
b R ) =0 o=
LR & e MoT
-0 o 2
] e G
LT o N R I -
-~ 0 Ot g-ri &0 QO
PR N e R e Rk
WL QUMD W
A DN S0 o 82
maabbeEehh
[-1

]
[N
P
4 @
w4
il Dy
H 0
o <~
P ]
MY D
¢ =29
F-L T
weEsa
Vosmpd
- d
2 unwoo
ownveEn
2 e o
O g
Uw oo
T2 00
RO
VoS NG
B H 4 Py
[ -
OB R

P,

14
@
=
4+
o
~

0
7 ]
@ et
&) @

[~] el
D a2 s
LS | —~
U O~ @
Oy E @™
o~ Vg
e R L
PR - - B
Ut et & O W
U VT
Voo W e
[SRY B RS eI -]



Reasons Checked as Very
Iaportant for Long-lerms
Career Choice *%
job openings available
rapid advancement
high anticipated earnings
respected occupation
independence
chance for steady progress
contribution to society
avoid pressure
work with ideas
be helpful to others
work with people
intrinsic interest in field

Credit Hours to be Taken
During Fall Term **

more than 18 hrs

16~18 hrs

12~15 hrs

9~11 hrs

6~ 8 hrs

less than 6 hrs

Residence During FPall Term *#*
with parents or relatives
other private home or apartment
college dormitory
fraternity or sorority house
other campus housing
other

Current Religious Preference
Baptist
-Congregational (U.C.C.)
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Jewish
latter Day Saints (Mormon)
Lutheran
Methodist
Muslin
Presbyterian
Quaker (Socliety of Friends)
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
Unitarian-Universalist
other Protestant
other religion
none

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

All All 2-Year Colleges 4.Year Colleges Universities ;’:::'E':ﬂ:;l:‘
2-Year 4-Yeor ———

Colleges Colleges versities Public  Private Cotholic. Public  Private Public  Private

54,7 50.1 55.0 51.3 53.4 51.4 43.3 2.4 71.3

40.7 32.3 41,0 37.2 32.0 31.1 29.6 58.9 58.0

48.7 37.86 49.1 44.0 36.3 38.0 35.% 71.7 69.2

38.7 29.6 34,5 36,7 31.4 27.0 30.0 S4.4 53.6

38.2 38.6 38.4 36.6 37.3 40.8 47.0 45.8 50.9

51.0 46.6 51.2 49.2 46.3 au.7 46.3 66.6 2.6

1.5 52.3 41.1 45.5 58.4 8.4 57.1 57.5 64.8

21.5 16.8 21.6 20.6 16.0 16,2 13.5 25.9 25.5

44.3 51.2 44.0 47,9 5041 49.7 57.3 56.7 58.3

60.1 66.6 59.5 686.7 72.2 60.0 64.1 76.4 79.3

62.9 65.3 62.3 69.7 70.8 57.9 61.1 78.0 79.2

68.2 72.4 68.1 69.3 T2.6 72.1 78.7 70.3 74.5

11.2 6.0 11.3 9.0 4.5 2.7 4.7 6.5 5.2

47.5 43.9 46.9 55.7 48.5 55.5 58.7 55.2 61.2

32.7 45.7 32.8 32.2 42.5 39.4  34.4 36.2 312

4.5 2.8 4.7 1.6 3.1 1.7 1.3 1.3 1.0

3.0 0.9 3.1 1.3 1.0 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.9

1.1 0.6 1.2 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.4

73.3 23.8 77.3 25,3 33.2 15.9 19.0 36.1 21.0

9.7 2.3 10.3 2.5 1.2 2.2 1.0 4.7 2.0

1.1 71.8 9.5 69.4 63.3 78.3 77.6 56.3 75.3

0.1 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.2 1.6 0.5 0.1 0.2

0.8 1.1 0.7 1.8 1.3 1.8 1.7 1.0 1.0

1.9 0.6 2.0 0.8 0.8 0.2 0.1 1.8 0.4

13.2 13.8 14.4 10.2 0.1 13.0 22.9 17.9 8.1 17.1 1.8 1.3 6.3 64.9 51.6
1.7 1.3 1.8 2.4 0.8 1.2 3.0 1.7 2.5 1.8 0.5 2.6 1.5 0.6 1.1
0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.6 0.5 1.0 0.0 0.0
3.2 2.3 3.8 4.0 1.7 2.2 4.0 3.6 5.4 3.9 1.3 4.1 3.8 1.2 2.7
5.1 4.8 4,2 6.8 0.0 5.1 1.3 3.5 10.0 1.3 0.4 4.2 16.8 0.1 0.0
0.3 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1
5.7 5.1 5.3 T.2 0.7 4.9 8.5 Sl 3.7 8.7 1.7 8.4 2.6 0.5 1.1
10.5 9.3 10.9 11.9 6,2 9.0 12.9 13.0 6.7 13.9 2.0 13.7 5.1 14.6 18.9
0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.6
5.9 4.5 6.5 7.4 2.3 4.5 5.4 6.0 6.2 11.2 1.2 8.3 4.1 1.9 3.0
0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0
34,3 39.8 31.6 28.7 7.3 41,3 22.5 31,9 27.2 11.1 B1.7 25.9 39.2 6.3 9.2
0.3 0.2 0.7 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 3.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.1
0.4 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 1.0 0.6 0.1 0.6 0.7 0.0 0.1
4.7 4.1 5.7 4.c 1.7 4.1 3.8 3.9 6.3 13.3 1.3 4.4 2.4 1.7 1.9
3.6 4.0 3.6 3.0 3.9 3.6 8.5 3.1 4.9 4.5 1.7 3.2 2.6 3.7 4.2
10.1 9.1 3.8 12.5 4.3 9.3 6.0 8.6 16.2 8.0 5.3 12.3 13.5 3.6 5.5

-fip..



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Predomi - )
All All nantey 2-Year Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities Predominantly
All lnsti- 2.Year 4-Year AllUni-  Black Private  Prot. _Block Colleges
tutions  Colleges Colleges versities Colleges Public Private  Public Nonsect. estant Catholic. Pyblic  Private Public  Private
Concern About Pinancing College

no concern 35.8 37.8 34.0 3%.5 18.6 37.7 38.0 36.0 34.6 29.7 27.1 35.2 36.3 20.0 16.1
some cancern 47.5 46.5 47.9 u8.7 40.1 46.6 46.0 47.2 47.5 48.8 51.2 49.1 47.4 40.1 40.1
major concern 16.6 15.7 18.2 15.8 41.3 15.7 16.0 16.8 17.9 21. 21.7 15.7 16.3 40.0 43.8

Support From

Part-time or Sammer Work
none 27.9 2
$1-3499 48.0 [
$500~%999 17.7 1
$1,000-%1,999 5
$2,000-%4,000 0
over 54,000 0

Support Fronm

Pull~Time Employment
none 87
$1-5499 5
$500-3999 3
$1,000-31,999 1
$2,000~-3%4,000 0
over 34,000 0

Support Prom Savings
none 46.0 49.
$1-499 36.9 35.
$500~-$999 10.2 9.

3.
1.
0.

oo

8 40.6 39.1 44,5 68.
8 &0.1 39.6 35.4 2u.
% 11.5 126 11.1 5.
3 1.
1 0.
5 0.

[

[FTRr-)
o AT D ]

6.2 5.6
1.7 1.9 2.5
0.5 0.9

$1,000~%1,999 4
$2,000~%4,000 1
over $4,000 g

B s - oon 0
a—h
(]
)
w
[« NRE, RT3 SV
s 5 & e &

Support From Spouse
none 86.8 9
$£1-%499 1.3
$500~-%999 0
$1,000~%1,999 0
£2,000~-%4,000 0
over $4,000 0

OO O~N
Wwwume 0o

Support From Parental Family
none 19.8 27.1 18.1 11.8 38,0 27.8 18,7 21.1 13,6 14,7 17.3 12.3 10.1 36.1 30.4
$1-5499 25.8 37.7 21.1 15.6 35.5 39,2 21.5 24.5 15.2 18.2 19.1 17.1 10.2 37.3  32.4
$500~%999 15.4 17.4 14.5 13.8 13.7 17.6  15.3 16.7 10.0 12.7 4.8 15.0 9.3 13.6 13,7
$1,000-%1,999 16.9 9 10.3
$2,000~%4,000 14,7 [}
over $4,000 7.4 3

Support Prom Parent's
Military Service Benefit
none 9
$1-8499
$500~-5999
$1,000-51,999
$2,000~-%4,000
over $4,000

[= R Ro ol S R0
P
« s .
W&o & & Ww

FLSIRVEIR S Ve ROV oAl
[ W gE gy S

_g%_



Universities Predominantly
Black Colieges
Private Public  Private

Public

Catholic.

Prot-
" estont

4-Year Colleges
Private
Nonsect.

Public

Private

2-Year Colleges

Public

FALL 1973
" WEIGHTED MATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
Predomi -
nantly
Black
Colleges

All Uni-

Al
4-Yeor

All

2-Year

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
Colleges Colleges versities

All Insti-
tutions

$1-%499
$5C0~-$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000
none

$1-%4983
$500-$999
$1,000-%2,000
$2,000-%4, 000
over $4,000

Parent's Social Security Benefit
none

Military Service Benefit

Support Prom Personal
Scholarships or Grants

Support From

-4

$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

$1,000-31,999

o0

N o
MmO O
L=
N3O
BB .
oy Lo
MmO Ow

a1 o0
DHO OO [
B9 s
[oRad’sBads -2
mRN AR O

$1-%499
$500-$999
none
31-3499

FPederally Ins. or College Loans
none

Dther Repayable Loan

$1,000-31,999
$2,000-%5,000
over $4,000

$500-$999

»

$1-5499
$500-%999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,0000
over 34,000

Other Sources of Suapport
none

VYeteran

2

AN e

CO - e

Wy
[

AN DY

o oo

\G

[aa A« o]

yes,served in southeast Asia
yes,did not serve in SE Asia

no



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973 v
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN

Al Al P;:::rll;l 2-Year Colleges 4-Year Colleges Universities :{:::’E‘:ﬁ:::"
All Insti- 2.Year 4-Year All Uni- Black Private  Prot. -
tutions  Colleges Colleges versities  Colleges Pyblic Private Public Nonsect. ‘estant. Catholic. Public Private Public  Private
Objectives Considered to be
Essential or Very Important
achieve in a performing art 20.1 18.0 21.5 21.5 23.9 17.8 20.5 20.0 25.1 22.8 20.4 20.4 25.4 24.4 23,2
be an authority in my field 62.5 60.5 63.8 64.0 76.3 60.4 61.9 6.4 b6U4.6 61.9 6H1.2 63.4 66.1 75.6 77.5
influence political structure 4.6 12.8 15.6 16.2 28.1 12.8 13.0 4.6 17.3 15.6 17.5 15.0 21,0 27.1 30.0
influence social values 31.1 29.4 33.2 30.5 b6.2 28.9 35.4 32.0 32.0 37.1 36.9 29.5 34.2 46.0 u46.6
raise a family 56.4 58. 56.5 52.2 56.5 58.7 61.4 56.9 5S4.4 56.3 60.3 5%.7 53.9 55.2 58.9
have admia. responsibility 27.2 30.3 25.8 24.1 42.5 30.4 28.5 26.8 25.3 23.3 26.2 261 241 43.8 40.2
be very well-off financially 55.1 60.0 51.6 52.4 72.2 60.7 51.8 53.8 52.9 43.6 49,1 52.5 51.9 71.7 73.0
help others in difficulty 64.3 62.2 67.6 62.6 76.1 61.5 69.3 66.5 64.9 71.4 73.7 61.5 66.7 4.7 78.5
be successful in my own business 41.9 45.7 38.7 40.7 59.7 45.7 45.7 37.4 42.1 38.1 39.5 40.7 40.9 59.0 60.8
be inveled in environ. cleanup 34.3 35.4 33.8 33.2 42.3 35.4  35.8 33.1 36.4 32.9 33.2 33.6 31.5 42.8 41.8
develop philosophy of life 69.0 63.6 72.5 72.4 72.2 63.1 68.8 70.2 74,7 7T6.1 715.7 71.3 76.3 70.1  75.9
become a comsunity leader 30.7 28.6 33.0 30.8 47.2 28.2 32.7 32.2 32.7 34.4 36.4 30.4 32.3 45.8 49.8

keep up with political affairs 42.4 36.4 45.0 48.0 50.5 36.4 36.5 44,1 47.7 42.8 u8.9 46.7 55.1 48.1 54.7

Agree Strongly or Somevhat
gov't not controlling pollution 88.1 87.2 88.5 89.0 87.7 87.3 86.7 88.3 89.5 87.9 88.2 88.9 89.4 87.7 87.6

gov't not protecting consumer 78.0 78.8 717.8 77.2 82,2 79.¢ 76.5 77.5 79.4 75.7 79.9 76.8 78.8 81.8 82.7
gov't not desegregating quickly 48.6 50.4 47.8 46.9 69.1 50.6 47.8 45.0 S3.6 48,7 50.6 45.6 51.9 67.7 71.6
too many rights for criminals 50.1 53.3 48.4 47.3 38.4 53.3 53.2 49.8 44,3 48.7 48.2 48.5 42.7 39.6 36.4
people shculd be paid equally 26.8 31.6 24.8 21.8 46,3 31.8 29.9 25.1 23.5 25.2 25.8 21.9 21.3 47.5 44.1
women's activities best in hone 30.4 35.7 28.F 24.4 39.2 35.5 38.6 28.4 25.0 33.8 29.2 25.0  22.0 40.7 36.7
wealthy should pay more taxes 72.7 72.6 73.4 72.0  T4.2 73.0 68.1 Th.6 T1.6 71.3 73.7 72.5 70.2 74.5 73.6
marijuana should be legalized 48.2 48.0 H46.6 51.2 43.9 48.6 41.1 46.1 54.7 38.5 45.7 50.0 55.7 42.9 45.8
discourage large families 65.4 61.3 65.9 71.5 42.9 61,0 64.4 66.3 T70.0 68.0 48.8 72.3 68.7 45.2 38.9
women should get job equality 91.9 89.6 93.0 93.9 89.4 89.6 90.2 93.0 94.1 91.8 92.5 83.7 9u4.6 88.7 90.56
can do little to change society 41,1 43.6 39.4 39.7 43.1 43.8 40.4 39.9 41,1 36.7 37.5 39.9 38.8 443.5 40,7
col regulate students off campus 11.4 13.0 11.4 8.7 2%.2 12.7 16.5 10.7 9.5 16.7 10.2 Ba6 9.1 25.6 24.6
benefit of college is monetary 55.8 66.6 50.3 46,5 73.8 67.0 61.1 S4.5 44.0 u46.8 45.2 49.0 37.0 75.7 70.4
students help evaluate faculty 4.8 71.9 75.9 78.1 69.6 71.9 71.6 76.0 77.6 73.8 T4.6 78.4 76.7 69.2 70.2
abolish college grades 34.8 36.4 34.5 32.8 35.6 36.5 35.2 33.6 36.4 34.2 36.2 33.3 30.%6 35.6 35.5
de-emphasize organized sports 24.8 25.2 23.9 25.5 28.7 25.4  23.1 21.3 28.0 27.0 23.9 24.5 29.4 29.6 27.D
regulate student publications 30.8 37.2 29.6 22.3 50.5 36.6 44.0 29,9 23.0 37.6 28.2 23.0 19.% 52.8 45.3
college has right to ban speaker 23.1 26.3 22,9 18.2 26.5 26.0 30.3 23.6 18.3 27.0 21.5 18.0 18.7 27.9 24.1
pref treatment for disadvantayed 38.8 42.9 37.9 33.% 64.5 42.4 u49.5 37.5 36.1 43.2 34.5 34.6 29.6 64.3 b64.9
col too lax on student protests 36.8 41.0 36.3 30.6 40.6 40.6 44.8 37.2 31.2 40.5 34.7 31.3 28,1 41.9 38.3
adopt open adwmissions at pub col 35.3 49.3 28.7 22.6 5¢0.5 S50.4  37.1 27.4 28.8 30.4 34.1 22.5 22.8 52.8 46.3
use same degree standard for all 78.0 78.8 77.4 77.8 73.9 79.2 74.6 77.8 77.2 76.6 76.4 77.4 79.4 T4.2 73.4

Political Orientation

far left 2.2 2.4 2.1 2.0 5.0 2.5 1.8 1.6 3.3 2.2 1.6 1.8 2.8 5.3 4.5
liberal 32.6 29.9 33.4 35.8 39.5 30.2 27.4 31.5 40.2 31.2 33.8 4.1 42.3 36.5 44.9
widdle~of-the-road 50.7 53.7 49.1 48,1 39.3 53,7 5SH4.1 51.3 43.4 487.48 51.3 50.0 40.9 40.3 37.8
consarvative 13.9 13.1 14.9 13.6 13.5 12.9 16.1 15.0 12.5 18.5 12.9 13.7 13.4 1.7 112
far right 0.6 0.8 6.5 0.4 2.7 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.4 0.6 3.2 1.8

Marital Status

presently married 1.9 3.9 0.8 0.4 3.3 4.0 1.7 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.5 0.2 4.7 1.0
presently engaged 2.6 3.7 2.2 1.5 5.4 3.7 8.0 2.4 1.8 2.2 1.4 1.7 0.9 5.5 5.3
seeing one person exclusively 33.38 33.6 34.6 33.0 34.8 . 33.4 36,2 35.8 33.3 33.7 31.8 33.9 29.6 34.6 35.3
dating,but no one steadily #4.,0 41.1 45.1 47.2 42,3 41,0 42,4 45,3 45.2 u43.7 46.7 46.6 49.6 41.9 43.0
not dating in recent months 17.7 17.8 17.4 17.9 14.1 18.0 15.8 15.6 19.2 19.6 19.8 17.4 19.8 13.3  15.4
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Universities Predominantly
Black Colleges
Private Public  Private

Public

Catholic.

4-Year Colleges
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Private
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Public

Private
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Public

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR ALL FRESHMEN
Predomi -
nontly
Black
Colleges

All Uni-

All
4-Yeor
Colleges Colleges. versities

All

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
2-Year

Al Insti.
tutions

5 or more
5 or more

none
one
tvo
three
four
one
two
three
four

none
Students Estimate Chances Are

How many Children Now **
Total Children Expected %%
Very Good That They Will

-48-

930308“5“0828079211226031
¥ 1 s & & $ ¢ & & ¥y 0 & 8 5 P & ¢ & 44 e P
2037975&.02765039220&.10978
bt - N - -m Ne e O Ad v NN Lo

NEAOrQeMO NN o™~
. T 5 8 % & 9 . & * 8 & 3 2 3 2 ¥ L I A
RO ON SN e YR AN S e OO
- - - - o~ N v e Y 1Mo -

08“1195533166219571992580
LI I I T I N D L € 5 & % 3 € ¢ ¥ ¥ B 5 @
77.1.7393113352605106050943
- Ld Ll o] L a2} N - o~ w AN -

202“6325893591688979{077?5
LA I T B T ) £ & 8 LI L
98291?11583515071090786?8

- -~ [Tl i} Ll

DO ONNON OISR D NNNDD
NI N L N
331.126.4159331785112186557
Ll d Ll - o~ (1o ad - Ul sl -~

MNP O MOS0 M
MRS A AR A - I T I T A
662929515.4.472791213115579

~ - D e

DO QUURNOYANOINDEIORDONITONM
£ & 3+ ¢ v ¢ & F I I * v ¢« 8 & F 5 $ 3 s & * 9 .
7821398263382716219028856
-~ - - - o fo Bt - p~ (ol ot —

N W NONI - INDROND NN e N S e
® % & 5 9 & * & & F 3 B 2 K X 3 ¥ 3T B B % & & 5
6&292501“3&.81575115358779

- ™ - ™~ - e

DNV DO (NOM =Ny O 2 I O
A\l r A & & & * L 2 I L ) * 2 ® & & 5 9 » B y s
002627913&5“8?&2217175760
- - - Nen o

7«361533927 FLCNRNSOTMMOO~D OO,
L N IR RN S O I T Y B T
00281081396385“71!1.515.!666
- &2 N -

MO DTNMe IENROMNYON OO OO N
P T R I N T N
3935722“88853312229&.13977
had N ™ e e O v M an Ll

FOTr @ ANOOCOMENNMTCOND D OMOWw
 ® & ¥ s $ ® § 4 B K & & T 2 * 4 & 2 € 9 & 3 * ¢
@ N T e Do e e N TN DN e OO o O
- L - e =y N ™ -~ W ™o -
2Su8516830289u3912625928?
R T
6529270156&,8168&213287768
- Lo las}) [ ad Lad [En T il * 53 L
MO WNIOENOMOELCNOM®DMOONSUNOWNN
¥ & e w & p T 3 * s 3 ® 3 94 @ ¢ F & * 5z T w& ¥ P &
00281081396385&8115160767
- (e o~ - oY e
VO OO TLODOL M- Ne D
®E g % » B 4 W 9 = & § & F 3 & g ¥ ¢ & F 2 ¥ & a
XX NO NSO T T I M OU e O
- - - Mmoo e w - TN e
[
o
N AN @
+ oW A
Bt UG Wt O
O oL i D [} 0w 13
- Q08U [l o Q -
Wl O @ oo @ @ & 44 [
@ owg O [ T R — o o
@ O Wi T [N T R — @ & 3
0 ot o B LD O et @ O
=] Wb e O O 0o e 18] P I NI AN )
P R O g & e O+ L
COoONG AB3O- RO Pt W U O b
e U0 Ak SO0 0 QLT HW W ~ e o
~ O gxdmg® - Py Y Haeonldese R
S 0OWHDaR Ny U R D >N
A U s N D0 g O Uederd e BS0O W O
LS o o e ETU g OO EOxEy £ O
HES O O BOW Hrd g 00 WE gH U omed
H o B TOOWN N NOTOE o3 L et =]
O & kit - o0 [} Werd ol g U@ QO™ @ O D i
™ O wo O OO > S D O
o © DO @ WO O L B U4 O 3
S5 0ae Ly BH DT OB ) e
BP0 EHLLXPOE ADIL Sy >
@ POV A G G A OO L
N e -4 ] Niem O By Py
ERAT O 0T NS RO B M
WO AR b MOLGYRNE OO [
L LA POAA DY OO UE U NN O Or
VD0VwWOWRMHAAMESE NN L AW E B

are repeated or modi-

("3

with

Items not indicated

for the first time in 1973.

fied questions from one or more of the earlier surveys.

M

Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of the 1973 Nat'l Norms Report.

Parcentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.

(2

This item is reported

(**)



High

Private Universities
Medium

WOMEN
Low

High

Poblic Universities
Medium

Low

" High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Private Universities
Medium

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES
Low

MEN

High

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
Medium

Public Universities

Low

Age by December 31, 1973
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16 or younger
30 or older

17
18
19
20
21
22
23-25
26-29

Citizenship

o0

Cal i ol

L2 ol <]

N

o W~

- N P~

Ual-cll )

@ oy R0

N NG

o

~ @

citizen
naturalized U.S. citizen

citizen

native born U.S.

not a U,S.

Racial Background (1)
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97.9

98.0

94.7 98.4 95.6 98.0 98.7
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN

Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Runber of College Applications

this college only 54.3 43.1 47.6 20.8 25.2 13.6 53.0 42.7 45,9 22.8 30.4% 1.4
one other 20.2 17.4 21.7 16.9 18. 4 14,3 22.5 17.4 25.4 17.7 15.3 15.7
two others 14,3 14,4 15.1 1%.6 17.4 19.4 14,0 14.3 15.7 18.9 17.7 17.8
three others 6.5 10.6 8.4 17.4 14,2 16.7 6.3 12,1 7.8 17.0 12.1 17.6
four others 2.7 7.3 3.6 12.1 11.6 13.8 2.5 7.2 3.0 11.2 9.3 15.2
five others 1.1 3.7 2.1 7.0 6.7 9.9 1.0 3.4 1.4 6.8 6.1 9.3
more than five others 1.0 3.5 1.5 6.3 6.6 12.3 0.7 2.9 0.8 5.7 5.1 12.9

Number of College Acceptances

this college only 4.0 37.8 42.6 17.9 24.4 13.7 44.4 35.9 39.2 17.8 26.5 11.4
one other 26.2 25.5 27.6 23.8 25.3 21.8 29.4 23.8 31.1 24.6 25.7 20.2
two others 15.9 18.0 17.2 25.8 21.9 24.1 16.5 19.5 18.7 25.3 22.1 25.4
three others 6.6 10.0 8.2 17.6 5.5 19.0 6.7 11.3 7.5 17.6 12.8 19.6
four others 2.0 5.2 2.6 8.6 7.2 10.7 2.0 6.0 2.2 8.8 7.7 12.3
five others 0.7 2.1 0.8 3.4 3.0 4.7 0.7 242 0.8 3.7 3.2 5.0
more than five others 0.6 1.4 0.9 2.8 2.7 5.8 0.3 1.3 0.4 2.3 2.1 6.2
Highest Degree Planned Here
none 3.2 3.1 1.6 1.9 1.6 0.4 4.4 3.3 2.8 2.2 2.0 0.8
associate (or eguivalent) 1.0 1.2 0.6 1.2 0.6 0.2 3.5 2.0 0.9 3.2 0.8 0.2
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.)} 66,4 72.2 58,2 64.1 60.6 61.9 73.5 78.7 68.6 73.9 76. 1 66.1
master's (M.A., H.S.} 16.7 15.3 18.1 17.8 14.8 16.6 13.8 11.9 16.3 13.8 12.8 19.0
Ph.D., OR Ed.D. 3.5 2.8 4.9 5.1 2.8 5.9 1.6 1.3 3.0 2.7 1.7 4.1
¥.D., D.0.,D.D.S., OR D.V.H. 5.3 2.8 10.1 4.3 10.5 9.8 2.0 1.0 5.8 2.0 3.9 6.9
Ll.B. OR J.D. {law) 3.0 1.6 5.9 4.3 8.4 4.7 0.6 0.6 2.2 1.2 2.2 2.6
B.D. OR M.Div. (divinity) 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0
other 0.8 1.0 0.5 1.2 0.4 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.2
dHighest Degree Planned Anyvhere
none 1.5 1.7 1.4 2.0 0.8 0.5 2.4 3.1 1.5 2.5 2.1 0.6
associate {or equivalent) 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.0 2.1 1.3 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.0
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 26.7 25.7 21.3 19.7 14.9 6.7 38.8 35.7 30.3 28.2 28.6 9.3
master's (M.A., M.5.) 29.8 32.2 28.0 30.5 26.9 19.5 35.7 38.6 34.6 38.8 40.5 31.2
Ph.D. OR Ed.D. 14.8 14.5 17.7 19.8 4.0 25.3 9.8 10,1 15.3 15.2 12.2 24,1
¥.D., D.0O., D.D.5., OR D.V.H. 16. 4 13.4 17.4 14.2 24.7 28.2 7.2 6.0 11.3 8.2 10.6 21.1
LL.B. OR J.D. {law) 8.7 10.1 12.4 10.8 16.0 18.6 2.9 3.3 5.5 4.6 ‘.9 12.6
B.D. OR M.Div. {divinity) 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.9 0.3 0.1 ¢.1 0.1 0.2 G.0 0.0
ot her 1.3 1.5 1.2 2.2 1.6 0.9 1.1 1.7 1.1 1.6 1.0 1.0
Reasons Noted as Very Important
In Selecting This College
parents wanted me tc come here 5.6 4.4 5.1 5.3 5.2 7.3 9.6 7.1 7.3 8.5 9.1 9.4
wanted to live away from hone 14.7 23.6 21.2 14,3 17.2 23.4 25.7 36.9 31.6 23.7 25.5 35.8
teacher advised nme 3.5 3.2 Geb 5.1 4.3 5.8 4.5 3.2 4.3 4.4 5.3 6.5
has a good acadenmic reputation 50.2 49.9 73.4 53.0 65.3 89.7 59.5 62.9 78.7 62.7 75.4 90.3
offered financial assistance 9.4 10.0 12.3 20.3 17.5 25.8 11.0 10.7 13.2 23.8 18.1 27.3
advice of someone who attended 19.2 19.0 18.3 17.7 18.3 17.2 21.7 20.8 20.3 17.9 21.7 17.5
offers special educ progran 20.4 19.7 23.4 37.9  24.4 23.0 29.9 30.6 32.7 43,7 37.3 36.2
has low tuition 22.9 28.8 22.2 5.5 3.7 0.9 23.9 29.6 22.9 6.0 4.8 1.3
advice of guidance counselor 6.3 5.9 6.7 9.0 7.8 7.0 5.9 4.7 5.5 7.3 6.8 7.3
wanted to live at hone 10.5 3.2 1.0 12.8 6.5 1.2 8.7 2.6 1.0 10.9 5.9 Tott
could not get a job 1.2 0.9 0.6 1.5 0.5 0.3 T.4 0.8 0.5 1.0 0.7 0.3
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH FROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN

Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium " High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity BSelectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Brothers/Sisters Under 21

none 21.3 18.2 20.5 22.1 23.1 19.8 20.3 19.0 20.6 22.0 23.7 19.6
one 33.1 28.6 29.7 33.1 32.0 28.7 32.¢0 28.3 30.6 34.2 31.1 32.3
two 23.0 23.6 24.0 21,4 20.6 22.8 2440 22.9 24.1 21.5 21.9 22,7
three 12.6 15.3 13.8 12.1 12.2 13.6 13.3 14,9 12.7 11.8 11.7 12.2
4 or more : 10.1 14.3 12.0 11.3 12.0 15.1 10.4 15.3 11.% 10.6 11.7 13.1
Brothers/Sisters 21 or Older
none 46,2 41.7 45,3 45,4 47.0 52.5 44.6 42.2 43.2 45.7 44.8 52.4
one : 29.3 27,1 27.1 28.4 29.2 24.4 28.5 26.6 28.6 29.8 29.2 25.4%
two 16.0 18.6 18.2 16.5 15.2 14.3 17.4 18.4 17.6 14.9 17.5 15.1
three 5.5 7.8 5.9 6.3 5.4 5.3 6.2 7.8 6.9 5.7 5.7 5.4
4 or more 3.1 4.8 3.6 3.5 3.2 3.4 3.3 5.0 3.7 3.8 2.9 2.7
Brothers/Sisters in College
none 60,0 55.2 56.1 61.3 60. 1 55.6 57.3 53.0 5241 56.4 55.6 52.0
one 32.2 35.3 33.9 31.2 31.8 34.2 33.9 36.7 37.2 35.0 3.4 36.3
two 6.5 7.7 8.1 6.1 6.9 8.3 7.5 8.3 8.3 5.9 8.4 9.8
three 1.0 1.1 1.6 1.0 1.4 1.5 1.1 1.7 1.8 1.3 1.1 1.3
4 or more 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0ol 0.4 0.6 0.6
FPather Currently Employed
yes,fall-time 94 .1 93.5 94.5 92.14 93.7 94.3 94.0 34.0 32.6 91.1 93.0 93.5
yes,part-time 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.7 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.0 1.1
no 4.8 5.3 4.4 6.5 5.4 5.0 4.9 5.9 6.1 7.4 6.0 5.4
Pather Eaployed
When You Entered High School
yes, full-time 97.1 96.7 97.0 96.0 96.8 96.9 96.9 96.8 96.1 %4.8 96.6 96.7
yes,part-time 6.7 0.9 0.8 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.4 0.6 0.8
no 2.2 2.4 2.2 2.9 2.4 2.5 2.3 2.3 2.9 3.7 2.8 2.6
Mother Currently Employed
ves,full-time 35.6 30.7 33.6 30.6 30.3 28.0 35.6 31.2 33.8 32.6 33.4 28.7
yes,part-time 16.2 19.3 t6.9 19.0 16.9 15.6 16.7 19.2 19.2 16,0 15.8 14.6
no 48,2 50.0 49.5 50.3 52.7 564 4746 49.6 46.9 514 50.8 5647
Nother Employed
dhen You Entered High School
yes, full-tinme 31.7 26.2 29.2 26.4 26.0 23.2 32.3 27.4 29.5 30.0 30.0 25.0
yes,part-time 14.9 17.8 15.0 17.5 1.7 13.2 15.3 17.7 16.3 15.5 14.3 13.0
no 53.5 56.1 55.8 56.1 58.3 63.6 52.48 54.9 S54.2 54.4 55.7 62.0
Total Income Last Year
Independent of Parents *¥
none 8.9 6.4 7.0 14,2 10.2 10.3 24.8 17.0 17.7 28.5 23.0 21.4
less than 3500 23.0 22.6 24.2 22.4 23.9 28.1 36.5 37.7 41.4 34,2 36.2 41,7
$500-3999 27.8 30.7 29.9 26.1 29.5 30.2 23.4 27.4 2h.5 21.0 23.9 23.0
$1,000-%$1,999 26.4 27.9 27.5 2346 24,6 23,6 12.1 14,2 131 12,1 12.9 11.2
$2,000-%$2,999 9.3 7.9 8.0 8.2 8.0 5.7 1.9 2.7 2.4 2.7 2.9 1.9
$£3,000-8%4,999 3.2 3.0 2.7 3.3 2.7 1.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.5
$5,000~-%9,999 0.9 1.2 Ot 1.4 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1
$10,000 or more 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

WOMEN

MEN

Public Universities

Privote Universities

Private Universities

Public Universities

" High

Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Sel

High Low Medium High
ectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectiviy

Medium

Low

‘Medium High Low Medivm

Low
Selectivity geiectiviiy

12.
87.

16.1 10.7
83.9 89.3

12.
87.

yes

Pimancially Indep. This Yr. »*
no

ally Indep. Last Yr. *#

inanci

r

6.0
4.0

8.4
21.6

yes
no

97.7

Estimated Parental Income
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

WOMEN

MEN

Public Universities Private Universities

Privote Universities

Poblic Universities

Medium

" High

High

Lgw

High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Medium

Low

., High Low Medium

Medium

Low

{2)

Probable Career Occupation
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UMIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN

Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Lo_w Mediom " High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Reasons Checked as Very
Important for Long-Term
Career Choice *x*

job openings available 48.5 49.2 45.0 49,1 40.6 36.8 56.0 5645 49.6 55.4 52.5 41.6
rapid advancement 39.4 34.5 34.5 31.6 35.9 30.3 2646 22.7 21.9 29.7 24.1 20.0
high.anticipated earnings 48.9 43.3 8u.7 51.0 43.9 38.2 31.4 24.8 26.3 35.1 26.1 21.7
respected occupation 31.4 27.2 32.8 35.6 33.1 32.6 25.3 19.9 22.2 31.8 26.3 21.5
independence 43.7 45.1 49,0 46.0 47.6 52.3 34.9 35.1 41.5 40.2 36.6 46.8
chance for steady progress 50.2 47.0 45.7 53.7 51.0 43,7 42.2 39.2 38.6 49,2 44,8 42.4
contribution to society 43.0 39.1 45.90 45,2 50.5 55.4 S4.5 55.4 56.2 61.0 63.5 66.0
avoid pressure 14.8 16.8 16.8 17.5 14.1 11.0 16.2 16.9 17.3 18.0 15. 1 11.7
work with ideas 46.1 U6.4 53.3 49.4 52.1 57.6 51.2 51.2 56.7 55.9 54,5 66.4
be helpfnl to others 50.2 48.2 49,8 53.2 60.2 57.9 T1.4 72.1 69.2 T4.9 78.6 71.3
work with people 47.2 45.4 45.8 50.9 58.3 52.0 71.0 T1.4 66.7 75.6 79.2 67.8
intrinsic interest in field 66.9 66.9 71.2 68.8 71.3 75.5 75.2 77.8 80.4 T7.4 80.1 84.7

Credit Hours to be Taken
During Fall Term **

more than 18 hrs 2.5 3.5 2.8 5.7 4.5 6.1 2.2 3.3 2.1 3.5 2.1 3.7
16-18 hrs 50.4 63.7 61.5 53.8 70.2 55.7 49.4 63.8 59.1 54.9 73.4 54,2
12-15 hrs 43,9 31.2 34.3 37.1 23.7 36.3 45,4 31.3 37.4 39,2 23.6 39.5
9~11 hrs 2.4 0.9 1.1 2.0 0.8 1.2 2.1 0.7 - 0.9 1.4 0.5 1.4
6~ 8 hrs 0.7 0.6 0.3 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.6
less than 6 hrs 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.2 0e1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.5
Residence During Pall Term **
with parents or relatives 27.4 8.3 1.8 47.5 27.2 6.0 22.4 5.7 1.9 38,9 20.8 5.2
other private home or apartment 3.6 1.7 1.3 2.6 1.9 0.4 2.6 0.6 0.7 1.1 0.8 0.3
college dormitory 65.3 88.2 84.4 48.6 69.8 89.9 73.4 92.7 91. 1 58.9 77.8 91.1
fraternity or sorority house 2.4 0.5 7.1 0.3 0.2 1.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.2 0.1
other campus housing 1.0 1.0 5.2 0.7 0.7 2.4 1.2 0.5 5.6 0.8 0.3 3.1
other 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1
Current Religious Preference

Baptist 17.9 2.6 8.5 4,0 11.2 3.0 14.9 246 8.9 5.0 18.3 S.1
Congregational (U.C.C.) 1.6 4.6 2.0 2.2 1.6 1.1 1.6 5.0 2.7 2.4 1.6 1.3
Eastern Orthodox 0.4 0.6 0.5 1.2 1.2 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 1.1 1.1
Episcopal 3.9 2.9 3.0 3.1 2.0 3.9 4.9 4.2 4.1 3.9 2.6 5.6
Jewish 2.7 5.5 5.6 12.6 12.8 16.9 2.7 6.6 6.1 16.4 14.4 23.3
Latter Day Saints (Mormon) 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1
Lutheran 5.2 11.8 3.4 2.0 2.5 2.6 7.0 11.86 8.3 2.0 2.9 3.1
Methodist 15.7 8.6 13.9 3.8 5.0 5.3 16.3 G.4 14.2 5.5 5.3 5.5
Muslin 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Presbyterian 8.6 5.9 8.7 3.6 3.3 4.4 9.4 7.3 8.6 3.9 3.6 4.6
Quaker {Society of Friends) 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 ¢.3
Roman Catholic 22.3 33.8 21.8 43.0 43.9 40.3 24,8 32.9 22.0 41.5 3u4.6 29.3
Seventh Day Adventist 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 01 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
Unitarian-Universalist 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.7 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.7 1.1
other Protestant 4.4 3.9 8.5 2.5 1.7 2.4 5.3 3.4 4.4 4.0 2.4 2.1
other religion 3.6 2.7 3.2 2.4 2.1 2.8 3.1 2.8 3.2 2.8 2.3 2.6
none 11.6 16.0 16.6 12.4 11.9 15.4 8.4 12.1 15.6 10.9 9.9 15.0
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN

Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low. Mediym High Low Medivm " High Low Medivm High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Concern Ahout Financing College

no concern 38.7 32.3 36.4 33.6 6.4 38.7 36.0 30.6 32.2 33.6 35.5 35.9
some concern 48.3 50.5 49.7 48.6 47.7 47.5 48.5 48.9 50.6 45.8 45.2 47.9
major concern 13.0 17.3 13.8 17.9 15.9 13.8 15.6 20.4 17.2 20.6 19.3 16.1

Support From
Part—~time. or Suzmer Work

none 20.9 15.8 19.5 22.5 25.0 21.8 29.3 21.6 27.1 31.9 33.1 28.2
$1-3499 44,1 37.9 43.2 39.4 38.9 39.3 52.8 55.7 53.9 48.5 47.8 48.7
$500~-$999 25.1 32.6 25.9 25.0 25.4 27.5 15.0 18.9 15.1 15.7 15.3 18.7
$1,000-%1,999 8.5 1.6 3.9 11.0 3.6 10.0 2.7 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.5 4.1
$2,000-%4,000 1.2 1.9 1.4 1.9 1.0 1.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2
over $4,000 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Support Fron
Pull-Time Employment
none 88.8 86.8 92.7 87.6 91,7 85.2 93.5 31.9 S4.5 93.0 94.3 95.8
$1-3499 u.7 4.5 2.8 3.7 3.3 1.8 3.2 4.0 3.0 3.3 2.6 2.1
$500~3$999 3.6 4.6 2.3 3.9 2.3 T4 2.3 2.8 1.5 2.2 1.9 )
$1,000-%1,999 2.0 2.9 1.7 3.1 1.8 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.5
$2,000-54,000 0.5 1.0 0.4 1.2 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1
over 34,000 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
Support From Savings
none 41,4 33.8 36.5 42.6 42.8 3.6 42.9 34.0 40.5 45.0 45.90 47.5
$1-499 36.6 37.8 37.9 31.2 32.4 36.0 41.6 43.6 42.0 38.0 36.9 36.7
$500-$999 13.3 15.6 14.7 .4 13.13 11.4 10.1 13.1 10.0 9.9 10.2 8.0
$1,000-%1,999 6.4 9.2 7.8 7.6 7.5 5.7 3.7 6.6 5.4 4.0 5.0 4.3
$2,000~%4,000 1.8 2.9 2.3 3.2 2.7 2.6 1.2 2.1 1.7 1.7 1.9 2.5
over 34,000 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.3 1.0 1.0
Support From Spouse
none 97.8 37.5 98.6 97.9 98.8 98.9 98.0 98.4 98. 4 97.8 98.7 99.2
$1-35499 0.5 0.8 (v 0.6 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1
$500-%$999 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.
$1,000-%1,999 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.t 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.1
%2,000~%4,000 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.2
over $4,000 0.2 0.8 0.1 0.3 0.2 02 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2
Support From Parental Family
none 16.9 16.9 12.1 16.0 12.6 8.4 9.6 10.3 8.0 13.3 9.8 6.4
$1-3499 17.8 17.9 15.2 1.4 11.7 8.2 17.3 17.5 13.8 15.0 11.3 7.3
$500-3399 16.5 16.3 13.3 12.2 10.7 8.4 .5 14,6 12.1 10.9 9.5 7.5
$1,000~-%1,999 25.3 26,1 30.1 18.6 18.9 15.4 25.5 25.4 27.5 15.0 16.6 12.7
$2,000-%4,000 17.6 17.9 23.3 23.0 28.3 31.1 23.3 25.9 30.5 23.4 30.3 28.1
over $4,000 7.8 4.9 5.9 15.7 17.7 28.4 3.8 6.3 B.1 22.4 22.6 38.0
Support Prom Parent's
Military Service Benefit
none 35.9 964 96.0 9641 96,8 97.5 96.3 96.14 960 96.6 96. 9 97.9
£1-3499 1.8 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.2 1.4 1.8 1.7 2.1 1.8 1.5 1.3
$500~5999 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.2
$1,000-%1,999 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.4
$2,000-%4,000 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1
over $4,000 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 .1 0.1 J.1
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" ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN
Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medivm High Low Medium Higl\w ‘ Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Seleétivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Objectives Considered to be
Essential or Very Important

achieve in a performing art 15.8 15.1 17.5 18.5 20.9 22.1 24.5 25.6 27.8 25.9 26.3 37.0
be an authority in my field 67.8 65.1 65.5 67.6 69.0 67.7 61.3 55.7 62.0 60.9 61.3 65.7
influence political structure 17.5 18.0 19.9 19.0 22.3 25.3 10.7 11.4 14.4 13.0 13.3 22.0
influence social values 27.4 2641 27.3 29.0 33.2 33.6 31.5 32.2 34.2 34.0 35.8 38.3
raise a family 51.0 47 .6 50.0 57.0 54.9 53.7 56.2 51.9 49.0 56.3 55.5 49.7
have admin. responsibility 29.6 274 27.2 33.9 29.3 24.5 20.8 17.6 17.3 24.7 20.2 15.7
be very well-off financially 62.6 59.6 59.2 67.0 59.5 55.6 45.2 40.2 40.5 48.3 40.6 39.0
help others in difficulty 54.4 51.5 53.2 56.7 63.2 62.7 70.8 72.1 67.3 75.1 77.3 72.8
be successful in my own business 51.2 47.7 48.8 50.9 52.3 B3.1 31.3 27.9 33.8 34.0 31.5 31.7
be involed in environ. cleanup 33.7 36.2 33.56 34.5 30.3 30.7 31.3 34.0 34.8 31.7 27.7 33.4
develop philosophy of life 65.9 65.8 69.6 65.2 74,1 715.6 75.3 77.5 79.2 15.4 8.7 85.0
become a community leader 26.1 25.7 27.0 26.8 28.8 27.7 34.4 35.3 36.5 36.0 36. 1 41,6
keep up with political affairs 46.5 46.5  49.8 47.1  S54.4%  56.9 43.4  45.3  49.9 46.8 51.5 63.3
Agree Strongly or Somewhat
gov't not controlling pollution 86.9 88.5 87.5 87.6 87.5 89.0 89.9 90.7 92.1 90.8 88.8 92.1
gov't not protecting consumer T4.0 74.9 75.5 79.8 75.9 76.1 78.0 80.5 81.6 83.2 80.6 81.4
gov't not desegregating gquickly 39.4 48.7 45.4 51.2 48.7 49.5 44,8 52.6 52.2 56. 1 51.1 56.6
too many rights for criminals 56.1 53.2 52.6 53.7 52.3 43.8 43,1 40.8 37.7 40.6 39.9 29.9
people should be paid egually 23.1 23.2 21.8 28.3 21.5 20.7 20.7 21.5 20.2 25.9 19.5 16.0
women's acti.lities best in hone 36.1 33.9 31.6 37.4 35.2 2546 15.6 13.5 11.7 13.2 1.7 6.0
wealthy should pay more taxes 74.5 75.8 74.5 75.2 T0.7 71.9 68.5 71.2 72.1 65.5 63.3 69.3
marijuana should be legalized 50.3 56.1 55.9 58.6 55.3 57.8 43.6 49.5 5%.2 53.7 47.2 55.9
discourage large fanmilies 73.5 T4.7 78.2 65.3 67.1 72.9 68.2 69.3 74.7 61.4 63.0 71.4
women should get job egquality 90.7 89.0 90.5 89,2 90.9 94.3 97.1 98.0 98.4 97.5 96.6 98.4
can do little to change society 42.5 44,5 45.5 46.8 40.4 39.4 34,6 37.7 36.7 39.5 35.1 33.1
col regulate students off campus 10.0 9.1 9.2 10.2 10.1 9.8 8.0 6.8 Tl 9.1 9.1 6.5
benefit of college is monctary 58.1 52.9 50.3 57.8 46,3 33.2 45.7 39.1 36.0 42.8 35.8 21.7
students help evaluate faculty 76.5 77.6 79.1 74,9 77.2 751 78.2 80.8 82.1 75.8 79.0 79.8
abolish cocllege grades 31.6 32.5 34.1 36.3 34.0 25.7 32.8 36.8 36.1 35.1 34,1 28.9
de-emphasize organized sports 24.2 25.0 30.8 27.6 26.5 331 21.1 24.1 28.4 23.9 21.7 32.4
regulate student publications 25.8 21.7 19.6 25.5 22.8 17.0 25.7 19.5 17.2 24,0 24.9 12.9
college has right to ban speaker 22.5 17.4 18.4 25.4 22.4 18.9 17.5 13.5 13.0 18.9 19.7 11.4
pref treatment for disadvantaged 35.1 35.4 31.8 32.2 3.7 27.7 35.6 33.6 32.9 31.0 32.3 27.7
col too lax on student protests 37.2 31.7 31.0 34.8 32.5 28.7 30.0 25.8 23.5 27.2 29.5 19.8
adopt open admissions at pub col 22.8 25.7 16.4 30.0 23.5 19.5 23.0 26.3 15.5 29.6 24.4 19.0
use same degree standard for all 78.8 77.9 77.2 77.7 8.2 81.5 76.1 T7.1 76.1 76.5 75.2 81.2
Political Orientation
far left 1.8 2.7 3.3 2.7 2.6 3.8 0.9 1.2 2.1 1.6 1.6 2.6
liberal 32.6 38.5 39.7 36.6 38.8 44.8 29.3 35.1 39.4 36.9 35.6 49.7
niddle~of-the-road 49.0 45,5 42.1 44,1 42.8 37.1 56.2 52.1 47.3 49.5 47.9 36.4
conservative 16.0 12.8 14.0 15.9 14.9 13.3 13.5 1.4 11.0 11.6 14.7 11.1
far right 0.6 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.3 [
Marital Status
presently married 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1
presently engaged 1.5 1.2 1.3 1.5 0.8 0.6 2.4 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.4 0.8
seeing ope person exclusively 31.8 30.0 30.9 29.7 29.4 29.6 38.5 36.2 33.2 32.1 32.2 27.1
datiny,but no ons steadily 48.3 47.3 46.3 48,7 %1.9 46.7 44,7 45.9 46.8 50.7 51.6 51.9
not dating in recent months 17.9 20.7 21.2 19.8 17.7 23.0 14.0 16.1 18. 1 15.9 14.6 20.0
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR UNIVERSITIES

MEN WOMEN

Public Universities Private Universities Public Universities Private Universities

Low Medium High Low Medium " Migh Low Medium High Low Mediom High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Hov many Children How **

none 99.4 99.1 99,5 98.9 39,86 99.6 99.5 99.5 99.7 99.6 99.6 99.7
one 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1
tvo 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 a.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0
three 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
four 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5 or more 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

Total Children Expected *#*
none 19.0 20.3 16.1 17.3 16. 4 5.2 12.3 12.0 14.5 12.9 10.8 14.1
one 3.1 2.2 2.6 2.0 1.9 2.3 2.7 2.3 3.2 2.5 2.4 2.7
tvo 48.9 45.8 52.1 42.8 44.8 47.7 45,8 43.4 48.7 40,2 42.3 6.1
three 19,1 19.4 17.5 22.8 22.3 20.1 23.3 23.3 18.5 23.9 24,4 19.3
four 5.9 6.8 6.5 9.3 8.4 8.3 10.7 13.0 9.8 13.4 12.2 10.7
5 or more 4,0 5.6 5.1 5.8 6.3 6.4 5.2 6.0 5.3 7.2 8.0 7.1

Students BEstimate Chances Are

Very Good That They Will
change major field 16.2 20.1 20.9 12.2 15.5 17.2 18.4 20.0 26. 4 15.6 15.5 22.0
change career choice 14.8 18.8 18.7 11.2 13.1 19.0 17.6 19.3 25.5 14.7 1S« 4 25.5
fail one or more courses 2.5 2,2 2.5 2.2 1.6 1.4 2.0 1.8 2.2 1.9 1.1 0.8
graduate with honors 9.9 9.1 14.7 13.4 15.5 23.0 7.8 7.4 10.5 10.3 10.9 17.2
be elected to student office 1.9 1.8 2.3 2.1 2.6 4.1 1.2 1.0 1.4 2.4 1.8 3.1
join a social frat or sorority 16. 4 13.8 18.0 14.7 15.4 20.8 19.7 18.0 17.1 21.8 20.7 23.2
live in a coeducational dorm 18.2 40.0 52.2 20. 1 26.4 36.9 22.6 33.6 56.1 22.3 33.7 51.0
live in a commune while in col 1.2 1.4 1.9 1.7 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.6 3.0 1.8 1.6 1.6
be elected to an honor society 5.5 4.8 9.1 7.0 7.5 15.4 5.3 4.9 8.2 7.4 7.4 14.0
make at least a *B' averaye 37.1 38.3 46.6 44,3 53.2 61.1 37.2 38.6 42.7 41.4 48.0 S54.8
need extra time to conplete degr 4.7 4.6 4.2 3.9 3.3 3.1 4,3 3.9 3.8 3.6 3.6 2.3
work at outside job 26.7 22.0 17.1 36.1 25. 4 19.7 29.6 25.9 24.1 34,0 28.6 27.4
seek vocational counseling 9.8 9.9 9.7 8.0 8.3 13.0 13.9 14.0 15.4 10.3 12.0 18.9
seek individual counseling 5.1 5.6 5.1 4,5 5.3 7.8 4,7 4.9 5.5 4.8 5.5 6.2
enroll in honors courses 10.0 9.1 13.9 11.5 11.5 29.1 10.0 10.8 4.0 13.3 11.0 23.9
get a bachelor's degree 77.4 73.9 79.6 T4.7 81.6 89.7 77.3 79.1 83.6 79.2 86 .4 92.7
drop out temporarily 1.2 1.7 2.0 1.8 1.2 1.3 1.8 2.5 2.7 1.7 1.4 1.8
drop out permanantly 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.4 0.4 0.4 1.0 1.3 1.0 1.4 0.9 0.3
transfer to another college 9.1 8.2 S.4 7.2 6.7 3.4 11.9 11.8 9.4 10.0 9.7 5.7
enter armed forces 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.6 1.2 1.1 0.4
be satisfied with college 53.2 48.8 55.2 48.6 58.1 71.8 64.0 61.6 65.7 56.4 68. 4 75.3
be more successful than nost 24,0 21.3 24,5 26.0 27.4 22.7 14.4 12.4 13.6 17.0 15.0 12.1
find a job in preferred field 60.8 51.2 58.3 58.9 60.0 60.9 59.6 50.8 52.9 59.1 62.5 56.1
marry while in college 7.3 5.8 6.0 5.9 8.7 3.3 9.9 7.6 7.2 7.7 7.1 3.8
marry within a year after col 17.8 13.1 17.1 15.0 13.0 11.9 22.4 20.0 18.6 18.7 18.8 12.9

{(*%)
This item is reported for the first time in 1973. TItems not indicated with f*%* are repeated or nmodi~
fied questions from one or more of the earlier surveys,
140
Percentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.
(2)
Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendixz C of the 1973 Rat'l Norms Report.
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarion Colleges 4-Year Protestant Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low Medium High Low Mediom High Yery High Low Mediom High Low Meadivm High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Number of College Applications

this college only 8.1 44.9 19,0 32.9 28.8 21.3 19.1 48.9 42.5 3%.2 32,7 29.9 35.0
one other 21.8 24.6 19.6 19.9 17.9 16.4 9.8 19.4 22.6 20,7 24.0 22.0 23,9
two others 15.2 16.6 21.3 1.1 19.4 18.9 15.5 .3 17,1 17.5 20.4  21.9 20.5
three others 7.3 7.8 17.0 13.4 14.2 16.4 16.8 9.9 10.0 12.8 12.1 13.5 11.1
four others 3.5 3.6 10.8 7.5 9.7 1.9 6.1 5.3 4.7 7.1 5.7 6.6 5.0
five others 2.2 1.4 6.3 4,1 5.5 8.1 10.9 1.6 1.8 3.7 3.2 3.8 2.5
more than five others 1.8 1.1 6.0 3.1 4.5 7.0 11.8 1.5 1.3 3.0 2.0 2.3 2.0
Number of College Acceptances
this college only 42.1 42.2 17.8 27.8 25.9 19.6 18,9 43.4 38,9 31,1 27.9 26.8 29.9
one other 28.3 29.2 25.7 27.1 23.8 25.5 18,7 25.6 28.4 27.3 29.8 26.6 28.4
two others 17.3 17.4 24,5 22.9 23.2 25.0 24.1 17.1 19.5 21.8 24.2 25.1 23.4
three others 7.1 6.9 16.7 13.4 14,6 16.5 19,3 9.1 8.3 12.1 10.8 13.0 11.1
four others 2.8 2.6 8.5 5.5 7.2 7.7 10,4 3.0 3.2 4.8 4,4 5.0 5.1
five others 1.4 1.1 3.7 1.9 3.6 3.4 .7 0.9 1.0 1.8 1.7 2.3 1.9
more than five others 1.1 0.5 3.2 1.3 1.9 2.2 3.9 0.9 0.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 11
Highest Degree Planned Here :
none 6.8 1.6 4.4 3.7 3.9 2.2 1.2 8.1 5.0 3.7 5.5 2.5 8.1
associate (or equivalent) 3.4 2.0 1.3 9.3 1.0 0.8 0.3 4.6 2.2 1.0 2.3 1.2 1.3
bachelort's (B.A., B.S.) 70.3 77.9 79.4 71.0 76.5 83.9 86.9 72.2 83.2 84.6 78.4 84.0 B81.5
master's (M.h., M.S.) 14.2 13.3 12.5 9.8 12.86 8.2 7.4 9.2 6.2 6.7 9.1 8.4 8.1
Ph«D., OR Ed.D. 1.9 1.6 0.7 1.3 1.7 Tald 2.0 1.8 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.2
MeDey, Du0L,D.D.Se, OR D.V.M, 1.0 0.5 0.3 1.6 1.7 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.9
LL.Be OR J.D. {law) 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.6 1.4 1.9 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.7 1.9
B.D. OR M.Div. {divinity) 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 g.2 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 O 0.1
other 1.6 0.6 0.5 2.7 0.9 0.7 0.5 2.9 0.9 0.8 2.0 1.1 0.9
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 2.9 1.9 1.2 3.3 2.0 1.6 1.0 4.9 2.3 1.8 3.0 2.2 2.0
associate {or equivalent) 1.3 0.6 0.4 4,3 0.4 0.3 0.0 2.8 1.0 0.3 1.5 0.5 0.5
bachelor's {B.i., B.S.} 30.9 32.6 22.0 27.9 21.9 14.4 7.5 28.6 29.1 20.8 27.3 26.7 24.8
master*s (M.B., M.S5.) 38.2 43.8 46.8 36.4 35.5 33.1 27.3 34,3 35.9 35.0 35.8 35.3 35.0
Ph.D., OR Ed.D. 11.6 10.3 16.56 12.2 14.0 17.6 30.8 14.3 10.9 14.9 11.4  11.8 13.7
H.Ds, DuO., D.D.5., OR D,.V.M. 7.6 5.3 6.5 7.9 14.8 16.1 17.0 7.1 11.2 14,2 10.9 13,2 12.2
LL.B. OR J.D. (law) 5.1 4,2 5.3 4.5 9.0 15.0 14.5 4.0 5.7 10.0 7.3 8.0 9.5
B.D. OR M.Div. {divinity) 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.3 1.2 1.5 1.0 0.3 0.4 0.3
other 2.1 1.1 1.0 3.1 1.9 1.4 1.6 3.3 1.7 1.9 2.3 1.9 1.9
Reasons Noted as Very Important
In Selecting This College
parents wvanted me to come here 9,2 5.9 9.2 8.3 9.3 6.8 4.1 13.1 11.0 7.1 10.0 8.9 12.5
wanted to live avay from home 15.1 19.2 23.3 20.8 23.7 28.0 31.3 19.5 23,9 27.5 23.7 16.3 28.9
teacher advised me 6,3 5.1 4.5 6.4 4.8 5.3 7.0 5.2 6.1 4.9 6.2 5.8 5.6
has a good acadenic reputation 47.0 42.5 63.8 64.7 61.9 74.6 85.6 50.3 59.8 74.0 548.6 67.6 69.0
offered financial assistance 16.0 13.1 21.6 24.3 29.9 28.4 22.3 36.9 31.3 29.1 30.0 25.7 37.4
advice cf someone who attended 21.9 22.9 16.1 17.2  19.1 18.7 18.1 26.8 25.4 21,2 23.2 21.2 25.6
of fers special educ progran 25.7 29.2 43.7 41.9 32.2 24,0 33.0 32.4 23.2 23.%6 29.2 27.8 23.9
has low tuition 27.1 33.2 27.9 10.7 4.3 2.6 1.4 0.0 5.5 2.6 10.0 8.6 5.3
advice of quidance counselor 9.2 8.5 8.7 1.4 9.2 9.8 8.8 9.6 8.7 7.9 12.0 11.3 8.4
wanted to live at hone 15.6 9.1 2.3 7.8 9.0 2.7 0.5 4.5 3.9 2.7 1.0 13.9 7.7
could not get a job 2.6 1.2 0.9 2.0 1.4 0.5 0.3 2.5 0.9 0.6 1.6 1.5 1.1
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4:YearProtestant Colleges 4.Year Cotholic Colleges

Low Medium High ‘ Low Medium High  Yery High Low Medic;m High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Brothers/Sisters Under 21

none 22.1  1%.5 17.5 22.5 22.7 19.3 18.0 20.2 22.5 19.3 17.4  19.6 15.5
one 30.9 28.6 29.1 31.2 32.0 31.5 32.7 26.6 31.5 31.5 24.8 25.0 22.1
two 21.8 22.8 23.9 21.6 23.6 24,2 25.4 22.5 23.0 23.9 20.5 19.3 17.3
three 13.3 13.9 15.4 13.0 12.3 13.9 14.3 14.6 13.0 14,1 1,0 14.2 15.6
& or more 11.9 15.3 14.0 11.7 3.5 11.1 3.6 6.2 10.0 11.1 23.2 21.9 29.5
Brothers/Sisters 21 or Older
none 42.7 44.8 50.5 45,0 47.9 47.1 48.5 41.7 &44.6 47.3 42.7 45,2 44,7
one 29.2 27.1 26.%6 27.8 28.3 26.9 25.9 25.0 28.1 25.1 24.3 23.4 21.9
tvo 16.2 16.9 14.4 17.6 15.3 16.7 16.4 17.6 16.9 17.7 16,1 15.8 16.7
three 6.6 6.7 5.7 6.4 5.5 6.2 6.3 7.9 6.2 6.3 9.7 8.7 8.7
4 or more 5.3 4.4 2.9 4.3 3.1 3.1 2.9 8.2 4.1 3.6 7.1 6.8 8.0
Brothers/Sisters in College
none 61.0 61.8 59.7 62.1 58.9 54.9 51.9 62.2 62.2 56.3 56.0 59.2 53.1
one 31.4 30.0 31.8 30.7 33.2 35.0 36.5 29.6 31.0 3u4.4 31.8 30.2 31.%
two 6.2 6.8 6.9 5.7 6.5 8.5 9.8 6.1 5.6 7.6 8.8 8.0 10.7
three 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.5 1.8 0.9 1.3 2.6 2.1 3.3
4 or more 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.8 0.6 1.4
FPather Currently Employed
yes,full~tine 90.0 93.3 92.5 91.1 92.2 93.0 93.0 87.7 92.6 93.7 90.6 91.7 91.5
yes,part-tine 1.7 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.7 2.1 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.3 1.3
no 8.4 5.7 6.3 T4 6.5 548 5.3 10. 2 6.1 5.0 7.9 7.0 7.2
Pather Employed
%hen You Entered High School
yes,full~tine 94,1 96.4 96,3 4.7 95.7 96.6 96.4 91.7 95.8 96.7 94.8 95.4 95.5
yes,part~tine 1.3 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.8 1.9 1.1 0.9 1.3 0.8 0.9
no 4.6 2.8 2.9 4.3 3.3 2.5 2.8 6.5 3.0 2.4 3.9 3.8 3.6
Mother Currently Employed
yes,full-time 41.9 35.0 34.0 34.8 32.4 28.8 30.3 41.3 36.2 28.8 29.1 29.2 25.2
yes,part-tise 14.4 19.9 17.8 16.7 15.6 18.0 18.1 .4 16.8 16.7 16.6 16.4 18,3
no 43.7 845.2 48.2 48.4 52.0 53.2 51.6 44.3 47.0 S54.5 54.2 54.3 56.4
Mother Bmployed N
¥hen You Entered High School
yes,full~tine 40.0 31.2 29.5 31.8 28.8 24.3 25.1 39.8 33.5 24.6 25,3 25.4 21.6
yes,part-time 14.0 18.1 16.9 15.9 1.0 15.8 16.6 14.0 15.6 15.7 15.9 15.0 15.8
no 46.0 50.7 53.6 52.3 57.2 60.0 58.3 46.3 50.9 59.7 58.8 59.6 62.6
Total Income Last Year
Independent of Parents ¥
none 22.2 17.8 19.% 18.0 21.3 13.9 14.5 20.7 17.9 141 20.5 18.2 14.8
less than 3500 30.5 31.0 37.4 36.8 32.9 31.4 36.2 33.1 32.2 34.1 29.8 30.1 29.8
$500-8999 21,7 24.9 22.6 23.7 24.6 29.8 28.5 22.2 26.6 29.3 25.2 25.3 27.6
$1,000~-%1,999 15.7 18.1 14.5 17.9 1%.3 19.7 16.0 .6 16,8 17.4 7.2 18.6 20.7
$2,000-%2,999 5.3 5.4 3.7 5.7 4.0 3.2 2.8 4.4 4.0 3.4 4.8 4.7 5.4
$3,000-%34,999 2.5 1.9 1.4 2.5 1.0 1.3 1.3 2.8 1.5 1.0 1.5 2,2 1.1
$5,000-39,999 1.5 0.6 0.5 T 1 O.H 0.5 0.4 1.2 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.4
$10,000 or more 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 1.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.2
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4:Year Protestant Colleges 4-Year Cotholic Colleges

Low’ Medium High Low Medium High  Yery High Low Mediom High Low Mediom High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Pinancially Indep. This Yr. **

yes 16.7 11.7 28.7 18.0 10.8 8.0 6.0 22.1 12.2 8.5 4.1 1.4 12.3
no 83.3 88.3 71.3 82.0 89.2 92.0 94.0 77.9 87.8 91.5 85.9 88.6 87.7
Financially Indep. Last Yr. #¥
yes 12.5 8.0 6. 10.6 .1 5.0 4. 16.3 7. S.1 10.1 .7 6.6
no 87.5 92.0 93.3 89.4 92.9 95.0 96.0 83.7 92.2 94.9 89.9 92.3 93.4
Estimated Parental Yncome
less than $3,000 u.7 1.8 1.4 3.6 2.4 1.7 1.4 9.3 2.0 1.4 3.0 2.3 2.5
$3,000 - 33,999 3.7 1.7 T4 2.5 2.0 1.4 1.1 7.0 2.2 1.0 2.6 1.9 1.8
$4,000 - $5,999 5.5 4.0 2.7 4.6 3.0 2.6 2.0 8.4 3.4 2.4 3.8 3.8 2.9
$6,000 - $7,939 6.8 6.3 5.1 5.8 4.5 3.5 3.0 10.0 5.7 3.5 6.4 5.2 543
$8,000 - $9,999 8.9 9.0 7.0 7.9 6.4 5.6 3.8 10.4 8.8 6.2 8.7 9.2 6.9
$10,000 - $12,499 15.1 17.5 14.4 1.2 11.9 10.5 T.4 4.9 15.6 12.0 15.9  17.2 14.6
$12,500 -~ $14,999 14,3 15.6 15.1 12.5 12.8 10.5 8.2 10.9 14,1 11.6 13.5 15.3 12.7
$15,000 - £19,999 16.7 21.2 20.9 16.3 17.0 15.0 12.7 1.1 1601 16.2 16.5 17.3 186.0
$20,000 - $24,999 11.1 11.6 15.2 1.1 12.5 11.2 13.5 6.6 10.7 13.¢0 11.8 10.2 12.3
$25,000 - 829,999 5.1 4.9 6.7 5.9 6.8 7.9 9.1 3.2 5.9 7.6 5.4 5.2 5.5
$30,000 - $34,999 3.3 2.9 4,3 4.4 4.9 7.4 8.7 2.5 4.7 6.2 3.6 3.4 5e2
$35,000 - $39,999 1.6 1.4 2.1 2.7 3.0 5.0 6.2 1.6 3.3 4.5 23 2.5 3.6
340,000 - %49,999 1.4 1.0 1.7 2.7 3.7 6.0 7.1 1.4 2.9 4.6 2.3 2.7 3.3
$50,000 or more 1.8 1.0 2.1 5.7 8.9 11.5 16.0 2.6 4.5 9.7 4,2 3.9 7.5
FPather's Education
grammar school or less 9.1 5.2 3.6 7.1 3.2 3.4 2.1 11.4 4.6 3.8 7.7 6.3 5.7
some high school 14.8 14.0 11,2 12.9 9.1 6.5 3.8 17.0 10.4 6.0 11.9 121 T.4
high school graduate 26.6 32.6 24.8 26.8 21.8 16.2 8.4 26,0 246.5 16.6 28.3 28.9 21.6
post-secondary other than coll 4.8 6.2 4.9 4.9 4.4 3.5 2.6 4.2 4.7 4.1 5.6 5.0 5.5
some college 16.6 16.5 16.4 .2 15.2 13.3 9.6 12.8 14.2 13.0 15.2 13.8 14.8
college deyree 16.0 15.0 20.0 18.7 22.6 24.8 24.7 13.8 19.9 24.9 17.9 19.2 22.6
some graduate school 2.0 2.1 3.7 2.6 3.4 4.8 6.7 1.7 3.2 4.4 2.4 2.3 4.1
graduate degree 10.2 8.4 15.5 12.9 20.2 27.6 42.5 13.1 18.5 27.2 11.0 12.3 18.2
Mother's Edacation
grammar school or less 4.9 3.2 2.6 4.5 2.1 2.1 1.4 5.3 2.5 2.3 5.8 4.0 3.8
some high school 13.7 10.6 8.1 11.9 6.4 5.1 2.7 15.7 7.4 5.0 9.2 9.8 5.7
high school graduate 41.9 49.5 41.0 41.0 36.5 27.4 15.5 35.3 35.8 27.1 44.9 u46.3 35.6
post~secondary other than coll .5 8.2 9.2 7.2 8.4 8.2 6.5 5.7 B.2 7.9 8.2 8.7 9.5
some college 15.4 14,3 15.7 13.9 19.4 18,3 171.2 17.5 17.3 18.9 14.3 11.9 17.3
college degree 11.7 10.2 15.7 4.0 17.2 25.2 32.0 12.4 20.0 26.7 1.5 4.1 20.7
some graduate schoocl 1.7 1.5 2.7 2.4 3.3 4.3 8.0 2.8 2.9 4.6 2.1 1.8 2.5
graduate degree 4,3 2.6 5.0 5.0 6.7 9.4 16.7 5.2 5.9 7.4 4.0 3.4 4.8
Spouse's Education
grammar school or less 6.6 8.5 12.5 4.5 14.6 9.1 1141 12.2 7.2 12.4 10.6 7.3 7.8
sompe high school 10.4  10.4 12.8 9.9 9.9 2.0 4.7 10.8 S.4 8.1 11.4 7.3 7.5
high school graduate 40.2 51.0 32.1 41.3  19.2 23.86 21.2 29.6 30.5 31.5 25.5 32.0 21.3
post-secondary other than coll 4.6 4.4 2.5 3.0 1.5 3.0 4.2 5.2 3.3 2.3 3.8 8.7 10.9
sone college 19.7 3.9 16.8 1.3 20.6 11.4 10.7 4.9 17.8 12.9 8.7 12.3 21.6
college degres 11.7 14.5 18.1 T4.3 26.4 31,5 22.0 8.1 23.1 18.6 24.6 23.6 14.5
some gradnate school 2.4 4.6 2.5 3.9 0.0 3.3 5.6 1.5 2.3 3.2 2.7 3.4 0.0
graduate degree u.u 2.6 2.7 8.8 7.8 15.8 20.4 7.6 6.4 11,0 12.8 5.4 16.8
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ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Catholic Colleges

4:Year Protestant Colleges

4-Year Public Colleges

4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges

High

Low Medium High  Very High Low Medium High Low Medium
ectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Sel

Medium

Low

Probable Career Occupation (2)
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psychology

social sciences {other)

social work

technical fields
other fields
un decided



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973 ,
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4:Yeuar Protestant Colleges 4-Year Cotholic Colleges

LOV‘I ) Medifn? High Low Medivm High  Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Reasons Checked as Very
Important for Long-Term
Career Choice **

job openings available 54,4 52,7 48.4 51.3 46.4 39,8 28.1 48.5 47.7 42,0 55.0 52.9 51.4%
rapid advancenment 36.2 30.6 31.2 40.0 27.3 25.0 15.7 30.3 26.9 23.7 33.6 32.5 28.1
high anticipated earnings 43.9 36.8 31.3 45.4 33.1 31.6 20.6 36.6 33.0 28.9 38.5 35.8 33.5
respected occupation 33.1 24.8 30.9 33.1 26.4 23.3 17.1 29.8 27.0 22.5 33.2 30.8 29.5
independence 40.0 35.0 32.3 42.7 40.5 45.6 54.9 35.2 37.8 80.0 36.7 36.3 40.3
chance for steady progress 48.7 44%.0 45.5 55.1 43.3 42.5 38.9 44.7 41,7 40.5 46.9 45.9 45,9
contribution to society 50.0 4B.9 55.1 45.2 52.9 53.5 56.5 57.3 57.5 55.3 59.7 57.7 57.6
avoid pressure 19.0 17.0 13.7 19.1 15.9 14.9 15,6 6.7 15.1 14.3 16.1 15.0 17.6
work with ideas 50.0 50.9 49.4 53.0 52.9 56.3 67.7 49.0 49.7 S2.5 50.3 48.1 53.6
be helpful to others 66.2 66.8 66.0 60.1 67.1 64.5 62,2 74.3 70.0 66.7 73.8 T71.4  70.9
work with people 66,0 65.1 64.O 61.7 65.8 60.3 57.8 70.5 68.5 63.1 73.1 69.3 69.48
intriasic interest in field 70.1 72.3 74.1 71.8 73,4 74.9 82.5 72.0 71.4 73.3 T1.6 T72.6 74.3

Credit Hours to be Taken

During Fall Term **
more than 18 hrs
16—-18 hrs u
12-15 hrs 5

1 16. 1 13.5
0
5
9-11 hrs 2
1]
]

9 3

3 52.3 44.6 49

1 29.6 36.6 38

6 6

6~ 8 hrs 0 1
less than 6 hrs 1 o

VRN EOO

Residence During Fall Term **
vith parents or relatives 40
other private home or apartment 2
college dormitory 55
0
0
0

N

C3 g KDt wd -
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P

fraternity or sorority house
other campus housing
other
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Current, K Religious Preferemce
Baptist 2
Congregational {(U.C.C.)
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Jewish
Latter Day Saints (HMormon)
Lutheran
Methodist
Buslim
Presbyterian
Quaker ({Society of Fricnds)
Roman Catholic 2
Seventh Day Adventist
Unitarian-Universalist
other Protestant
cther religion
none
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Concera About Financing College
no concern
some concern
major concern

Suapport From

Part-time or Summer Work
none
$1~-3%499
$500-3999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-34,000
over $4,000

Support Fronm
Full-Time Employment
none
$1-3499
$500-$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

Support From Savings
nona
$1-499
$500~-$999
$1,000-31, 999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

Support From Spouse
none
$1-5499
$500-3$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over 54,000

Support From Parental Family
none
$1-5499
$500-%$999
$1,000-%$1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

Support Froa Parent's
Military Service Benefit
none
$1~-8439
$500-$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

ACE/UCLA CODPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Public Colleges

4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges

4-Yoar Protestant Colleges

4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low . Medium High

Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Low Medium High Very High

Low Medium High

Low Medium High

33.7 26.5 47.8
48.1 55.0 39.4
18.3 18.5 12.7

30.0 21.5 44.7
50.3 52.9 40.6
15.5 19.6 11.7
3.6 5.5 2.6
0.5 0.4 0.3
0.2 0.1 9.1
89.5 89.2 95.3
5.4 5.4 2.0
2.9 3.5 1.1
1.3 1.4 0.6
0.5 0.3 0.4
0.3 0.3 0.6
48.6 39.6 52.8
37.2 42.7 34.4
8.9 10.8 T.7
3.8 5.5 3.6
1.1 1.1 1.0
0.5 0.4 0.4
97.1 97.9 98.8
1.2 0.6 0.3
0.5 0.4 0.1
0.5 0.5 0.4
0.3 0.2 0.3
0.4 0.4 0.1

21.4 22.9 19.3

95.0 96.1 96.8
2.4 2.1 1.5
1.1 6.7 0.6
0.8 0.8 0.6
0.3 0.2 0.1
0.3 0.2 0.3

32.9 32.7 36.9 40.4
47.8 49.1 46.8 45.9
19.3 18.2 16.3 13.7

7 5.4 6.3 6.4
1.7 0.5 0.6 0.6
0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

85.8 82,3 95.1 95.7
4.3 3.6 2.4 2.2
3.8 2.4 1.5 1.1
3.1 1.2 0.7 0.7
2.0 Q.4 0.2 0.2
0.9 0.2 0.1 0.1

45.3 L4.4 45.2 644.7

35.5 35.6 37.3 38.5

10.8 10.0 9.5 9.3
5.6 6.3 5.0 4.4
1.9 3.0 2.1 2.2
0.8 G.8 0.9 0.9

97.6 98,4 98.6 98.8
0.7 0.4 0.3 G.2
0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2
0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2
Q.4 0.4 0.5 0.4
0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2

17.2  12.1 9.4 6.0

18.2 15.2 12.86 7.0

11.4 10,0 8.9 6.4

0.5 18,2 14.2 11.8

25.1 28.3 31.6 28.3

13.5 16.2 23.3 40.4

96.3 96,2 96.7 97.4
1.9 2.1 1.5 1.2
0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5
0.6 0.7 0.9 0.6
0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1

22.8 33.0 35.5
47.8 49.7 49.1
29.4 17.4 15.4

29.3 26.5 23.8
47.2 48.6 49.3
16.8 19,7 20.2

6.1 4.7 6.2
0.6 0.5 0.5
0.0 0.1 0.1
87.5 92.2 94.7
5.3 3.5 2.8
4.2 2.7 1.4
1.7 1.1 0.8
1.0 0.4 0.2
0.2 0.2 0.1
50.2 44.0 41.9
38.4 37.7 39.0
8.8 9.6 10.5
5.0 5.5 5.3
1.5 2.6 2.4
0.1 0.7 0.9
97.3 97.6 98.5
1.2 0.6 0.2
0.5 0.4 0.1
0.5 0.5 0.4
0.4 0.0 9.5
0.2 0.4 0.3
20.7 12.2 9.7
24.8 15.8 12.2
.3 13.2 9.6
18.0 19.9 15.6
16.3 29.9 35.8
6.0 8.9 17.1
956 96,0 97,0
2.2 1.8 1.6
1.2 1.0 0.4
0.8 0.8 0.6
0.2 0.3 0.3
0.0 0.1 0.2

27,4 26.1 28.3
51.8 S2.0 48,7
20.8 21.9 23.0

5.9 7.3 7.7
0.4 0.8 0.5
0.1 0.1 0.1
90.2 90.8 91.4
3.8 3.5 3.5
3.0 3.0 3.2
1.9 2.1 1.3
0.9 0.6 0.3
0.3 0.1 0.2

5.3 6.0 5.2
1.8 1.8 1.4
0.7 0.3 0.7
97.5 97.6 98.3
0.7 0.4 0.4
0.5 0.3 0.3
0.4 0.6 0.6
0.2 0.5 0.2
0.6 0.6 0.2

18.6 20.9 17.0

-gg_



High

Medium

4-Year Protestont Colleges 4.Year Catholic Colleges
Very High Low Medium High Low
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

High

Medium

FALL 1973

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES
4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges

High Low

Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selactivity Selectivity

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
Medium

4-Year Public Colieges .

Low

none
$1-3499
$500-%$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000~-3%4,000
over %4,000
$1~-%499
$500-%999
$1,000-%2,000
$2,000-34,000
over 34,000

Parent*s Social Security Benefit
none

Support Prom Personal
Military Service Benefit

Support Fron

-66-

35.4%
15.6
17.3
23.2
7.9
0.6

46.3
14.2
16.0
18.1
4.7
0.8

40.5
14.9
17.6
19. 4
7.2
0.4

42.9
12.0
11.5
21.1
11.9

0.5

16. 4

19.2 20.8
8.0

0.5

10.1

38.1
16.2

35.8
19.2
15.4

0.4

Scholarships or Grants

$1,000-%1,999
$2,000~%4,000
over $4,000
$1,000~%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-54,0000
over $4,000
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$1-$499
$500~-%$999
none
$1-3499
$500-3999
none
31-5499
$500-5999

Pederally Ins., or College Loans
nong

Other Sources of Support

Other Repayable Loan

Veteran
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mmm

yes,served in southeast Asia
yes,did not serve in SE Asia

no



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR.YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Public Colleges 4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges 4:Yoar Protestant Colleges 4-Year Catholic Colleges

Low ) Medium High Low Mediom High  Very High Low Medium High Low Medium High
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

Objectives Considered to be
Essential or Very Important

achieve in a performing art 20.1 19.8 20.0 21.4 25,9 24.8 38.8 20.8 22.5 26.4 19.3 19.7 23.7
be an authority in my field 65.1 62.8 64.4 66.3 62.6 62.9 61.0 61.8 62.0 61.6 59.7 62.7 61.0
influence political structure 15.3 11.9 15.5 15.5 14.7 19.6 23.9 16.9 13.6 16.7 17.4 17.5 17.7
influence social values 33.1 30.4 31,2 31.0  33.2 31.7 35.4 41.0 35.4 33.7 36.8 36.9 36.9
raise a family 55.9 54.8 60.3 57.7 59.2 S51.4 41.4 56.8 57.0 54.1 62.9 58.8 58.5
have admin. responsibility 28.1 28.6 26.2 30.4 21.9 20.3 13.¢0 25.5 23.4 19.6 27.9 26.1 23.2
be very well-off financially 56.0 53.6 50.1 59.6 48.8 U47.6 35.4 43.9 43.6 43.0 51.3 47.6 48,0
help others ian difficulty 66.6 65.7 67.1 63.6 T0.6 66.6 63.9 T3.4 71.2 68.5 T4.9 73.1 72,8
be successful in ny own business 42.7 34.3 30,2 46.7 39.5 40.1 28.6 38.1 38.9 36.%6 41.4 38.4 38.3
be involed in environ. cleanup 34.0 30.6 33.5% 36.9 32,7 37.1 36.7 33.1 33.5 31.7 35.2 31.1 33.4
develop philosophy of life 69.8 68.2 72.5 72.1 75.2 75.9 83.0 76.2 T15.2 77.5 75.1 75.1 717.7
become a comrunity leader 32.9 30.0 32.6 32.0 32.0 32.8B 135.6 34.8 34.8 33.2 38.4 35.1 35.4
keep up with political affairs 42.9 40.8 48.9 43,7 46.3 53.0 59.0 39.9 41.6 49.5 46.1 50.5 50.8
Agree S5trongly or Somewhat
gov't not controlling pollution 88.1 88.5 88.5 88.2 89%.9 90.7 93.4 86.6 8B8.1 89.5 87.2 89.3 87.9
govit not protecting consumer 78.6 78.1 75.1 79.2 79.2 76.6 82.8 76.5 75.6 74,4 80.1 80.6 7B.1
gov't not desegregating gquickly 45.2 46.4 43.48 51.9 49.2 51.2 65.5 52.8 45.2 48.0 50.9 50.5 50.5
too many rights for criminals 49.8 50.8 49.1 49.2 45.5 42.0 26.8 49.1 50.7 44.86 50.9 47.6 44,3
people sheculd be paid egually 27.8 24.4 20.8 25.7 20,5 19.0 21.4 2%.9 23.8 19.9 28.4 25.4  22.1
women's activities best in home 29.8 27,1 26.7 29.1 27.2 21.8 M.2 41.1 32.3 24.7 32,7 27.4 26,2
wealthy should pay more taxes 73.2 75.4 16.3 72.0 68.4 69,5 T4.4 73.0 71.8 67.8 T72.4 76.0 71.6
marijuana should be legalized 46.4 49,1 43.1 52,1 46.5 56.3 68.8 34,2 38.0 46.5 46.1 46,4 43.8
discourage large families 66,0 63.7 69.0 64.9 70.5 76.1 83.1 60.4 T1.4 T4.6 46.6 49.2 51.7
women should get job equality 92.4 92.9 94,3 92.9 94.1 95.2 97.3 89.7 92.3 94.2 91.9 92.8 93,2
can do little to change society 3%.5 43.5 37.7 42.9 39.1 39.2 37.4 35.9 36.4 38.7 38.7 37.2 35.9
col regulate students off campus 10.7. 9.4 11.6 10.7 10.8 B.0 5.5 24.5 13.6 9.5 11.9 8.9 9.9
benefit of college is monetary 58.9 52.0 48,5 52.3 44.1 36.6 20.0 53.0 46.5 37.4 48.3 44.4 B41.0
students help evaluate faculty 75.3 77.7 76.0 7.0 76.8 76.5 81,3 70.6 75.7 76.8 Ta.0 74,5 75.6
abolish college grades 35.4 37.2 27.5 39.7 32.0 30.4 32.8 34.1 35.9 31.4 36.8 35.5 36.6
de-emphasize organized sports 21.8 21.6 20.4 26.9 26.3 27.1 34.7 27.2 26.0 28.2 25.0 25.2 24.5
regulate student publications 33,2 26.0 27.2 26.7 27.6 17.5 11.1 50.2 33.9 23.4 31,4 27.3 24.5
college has right to ban speaker 24,3 20,1 25.1 20.8 22.6 14.5 9.3 35.1 24.2 18.3 23.0 20.7 20.5
pref treatment for disadvantaged 41.4 33.7 33.4 36.9 34.9 32.5 37.1 52.1 #0.6 33.1 37.5 32.2 33.3
cel too lax on student protests 37.0 34.6 39.7 3.7 35.6 27.7 17.6 7.8 39.8 29.9 37.4 34,1 31.1
adopt open admissions at pub col 31.0 24.6 23.0 31.8 27.2 28.7 22.6 34.7 29.7 24.4 37.4 3%.2 33.6
use same degree standard for all T1.1 7T7.2 79.7 76.7 T7.4 76.9 79.0 75.5 77.0 7.5 76.7 75.7 76.9

Political Orientation

far left 2.1 1.1 1.1 2.8 2e 1 3.0 6.2 2.9 1.7 2.0 1.6 1.6 1.7
liberal 32.4 32.7 28.9 36.6 36.4 40.9 56.4 30.6 29.8 34.6 31.6 35.4 34.7
niddle~of-the-road 50.8 54.1 50.2 47.5 46.5 41.4 27.5 44,7 50,3 47.0 52.9 50.9 49.3
conservative 4.1 11.8 19.3 12.7 1h.6  14.4 8.7 20.7 17.8 16.1 13.5 11.8 14.0
far right 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.5 1.1 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4
Marital Status
presently married 1.5 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.2 1.3 0.6 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.1
presently engaged 2.9 1.6 2.1 2.3 1.9 1.1 0.7 3.2 2.0 1.2 1.6 1.4 1.3
seeing ane person exclusively 34,9 35.0 37.9 34.0 33.6 33.3 30.2 32.0 35.1 34.2 32.7 31.0 31.5
dating,but no one steadily 45.2 46.6 44,2 45,2 46.9 u%.5 43.6 42.1 44,3 45.3 47.0 456.9 4s.1
not dating in recent months 15.5 16.3 15.5 17.8 17.2 19.9 25.4 21.4 18.0 19.2 18.4 20.5 21.0

-Lg_



High
12.2
1.5
30.6
17.1
14.8

1.6

30.8
22.5 23.2 23.8

17.3

4-Year Cotholic Colleges
Medivm
14.0
1.9
16.6
13.8

Low

13.2
29.4
15.7

High

4-Ypar Protestant Colleges
Medivm High Yery High Liow Mediom

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR FOUR-YEAR COLLEGES

4-Year Private Nonsectarian Colleges
Low

Righ
Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity Selectivity

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
Medium

4-Year Public Colleges

Low

5 or more
5 or more

none
one
three
four
none
one
two
three
four

two
Students Estimate Chances Are

How many Children Novw *x*
Total Children Expected *x*
¥Yery Good That They Will
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'*4%¥t are repeated or modi-

Items not indicated with

fied questions from one or more of the earlier surveys.

(N

Recategorizaticn of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of the 1973 Nat’l Norms Report.

Percentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.

(2)

This item is reported for the first time in 1973,

{¥*)
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25.8
4.4
15.6
11.7

10.4

9.9
22,2
14.5
31.6
1.4

10.7
10. 1
21.2
11.9
36.0
10.1

14.6
2041
27.8
1.6
21.4

4.5

16.9
4.9
28.1
15.5
16.0

8.5

10.6

9.3
22.0
16.0
31.7
10.4

1.0
10.1
21.8
1.2
35.2
10.8

13.8
19.3
28.4
12.1
22.8

3.5

18.2
15.1
23.8
13.5
15.2
4.2

10.1
10.5
22.4
13.2
31.6
12.3

10.5
10.1
20.6
12.6
36.8

9.5

15.4
20.7
27.2
11.2
20.2

5.4

more than 500 miles

5 miles or less
6~10 miles
11-50 riles

51-100 niles

Distance From Home to College
101-500 miles



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest South West East Midwest South West East Midwest South West
Number of College Applications
this college only 34.8 54.4 53.7 63.8 33.8 54.9 54,2 65.8 34,3 54.6 53.9 64.7
one other 18.4 20.3 18.7 16. 4 18.6 22.0 21.0 17.9 18.5 21.1 19.8 17.1
tvo others 17.5 13.0 14,2 10.3 17.4 12.6 13.4 9.9 17.5 12.8 13.8 10.1
three others 12.7 6.5 7.3 5.6 12.8 6.0 6.8 4.2 12.7 6.3 7.1 4.9
four others 7.7 3.0 3.3 2.1 8.2 2.3 2.7 1.4 8.0 2.7 3.0 1.8
five others 4.8 1.8 1.4 0.9 4.9 1.2 1.1 0.4 4.8 1.3 1.3 0.7
more than five others 4.2 1.4 1.4 0.9 4.2 0.9 0.8 0.4 4.2 1.2 1.1 0.7
Nuamber of College Acceptances
this college only 31.4 47.5 46.9 55.4 29.4 57.2 45.6 55.8 30,4 47.4 46.3 55.6
one other 26.3 26,1 26.1 22.9 25.7 27.4 28.5 24.8 26.0 26.7 27.3 23.8
tvo others 20.7 15.3 16.1 12.6 21.3 15.8 16.4 13.2 21.0 15.5 16.3 12.8
three others 11.9 6.8 7.0 5.6 12.7 6.4 6.6 4.3 12.3 6.6 6.8 5.0
four others 5.6 2.4 2.2 2.0 6.4 2.0 1.9 1.2 6.0 2.2 2.1 1.7
five others 2.4 0.9 0.7 0.7 2.7 0.7 0.7 0.4 2.5 0.8 0.7 0.5
more than five others 1.8 0.9 6.9 0.8 1.8 0.5 0.3 0.4 1.8 0.7 0.6 0.6
Highest Degree Planned Here
none 5.9 71 6.7 10.7 4.9 7.3 7.6 12,5 5.4 7.2 7.1 11.5
associate (or eguivalent) 38.5 10.9 21.7 27.0 40.5 11.8 21.8 30,5 9.4 11.3 21.7 28.6
bachelor's (B.A., B.S.) 42.9 58.9 51.2 84,6 43.7 65.2 56.3 43.2 43.3 61.8 53.7 44.0
master's (M.A., M.S5.) 6.7 12.0 10.4 .6 7.8 9.7 g.u 8.2 7.2 10.9 9.9 8.9
Phe.D., OR Ed.D. 1.5 2.1 2.3 2.4 0.7 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.8 1.8 1.9
M.D., D.0.,D.D.S., OR D.V.H. 1.3 3.4 2.8 2.3 0.4 1.7 1.0 1.3 0.9 2.6 1.9 1.8
LL.B. OR J.D. {law) 0.8 2.1 2.7 Te1 0.3 0.7 0.6 0.3 05 1.4 1.6 0.7
BuDs OR HuDiv. (divinity) 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
other 2.4 3.2 2.0 2.2 1.7 2.2 2.1 2.7 2.1 2.8 2.0 2.4
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 3.7 2.8 2.5 3.5 3.8 3.5 3.6 6.3 3.7 3.1 3.1 4.7
associate {or equivalent) 71 3.3 3.2 4.4 10.7 4.4 5.0 7.6 8.8 3.8 4.1 5.8
bachelort*s (B.A., B.S.) 28.8 26.8 30.1 27.9 29.3 36.56 35.5 35.9 29.0 31.4 32.8 31.5
master's (¥.4., M.S.) 29,5 29.9 28.8 29.4 37.1 34.6 35.2 29.3 33.1 32.1 32.0 29.3
Ph.D. OF Ed.D. 11.5 1.6 12,4 1.2 9.5 9.1 10.2 9.7 10.6 10.4 11.3 12.1
M.De, D.CG., D.D.S., OR D.V.M. 9.1 12.7 © 11.8 11.3 4.9 5.8 5.7 5.5 7.1 9.4 B.8 8.7
LL.B. OR J.Du. {law) 6.7 3.2 8.1 6.2 2.6 3.4 2.7 2.4 4.8 6.5 S.t 4.5
B.D. OR M.Div, (divinity) 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 G.5 0.5 0.5
other 3.2 3.0 2.3 2.6 1.9 2.5 1.9 3,0 2.6 2.8 2.1 2.8
Reasons Noted as Very Important
In Selecting This College
parents wanted me to come here 6.7 6.7 9.8 10.5 8.6 10.8 4.2 1.9 7.6 8.7 12.0 12.5
wanted to live away from home 10.6 15.0 13.0 8.1 18.7 23.0 21.4 13.9 4.4 18.8 17.2 10.8
teacher advised me 4.8 4.3 5.4 6.6 4.9 4.7 5.8 6.2 4.8 4.5 5.6 6.4
has a good academic reputation 40.7 50.2 46.4 43.5 50.2 51.0 59.1 47.4 45,2 55.3 52.7 45.3
offered financial assistance 13.2 19.1 19.3 19.8 13.0 21,0 18.8 18.4 13.1 20.0 19.0 19.2
advice cf someons who attended 15.3 19.8 19.9 19.2 16.5 22.3 22.1 22.2 15.8 21.0 21.9 20.6
offers special educ progran 26.7 22.0 22.6 26.4 36.9 31.9 33.5 31.3 31.5 26.7 28.0 28.7
has low tuition 31.3  21.5  23.7  23.4 32.8 21.4 24,8 25.9 32.8 21,9 24,2 24,5
advice of guidance counselor 12.0 6.9 9.0 8.8 10.2 7.3 9.9 8.0 11.1 7.1 9.4 8.4
wanted to live at home 14.3 1.1 12.6 16.1 15.7 10.9 12.7 17.5 15.0 11.0 12.7 16.7
could not get a job 2.5 1.9 2.5 4.1 2.6 1.7 2.8 5.6 2.5 1.8 2.7 4.8



Brothers/Sisters
none
one
tvo
three
4 or more

Brothers/Sisters
none
one
two
three
4 or more

Brothers/Sisters
none
one
two
three
4 or more

¥ather Currently
yes,full-time
yes,parct-tine
no

FPather Employed
When You Entered
yes, full-tine
yes,part—tinme

no

Mother Currently
yves,full-tine
yes,part~tinme
no

Mother Employed
When You Entered
yes, full-tine
yes,part-time

no

Onder 21

21 or Older

in College

Employed

High School

Enployed

High School

Total Income Last Year
Independent of Parents #*%

none

less than $500

$£500-$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%2,999
$3,000-%4,999
$5,000~$9,999

$1C,000 or more

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

FALL 1973

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS

East Midwest South West East Midwest South West East Midwest South West
22.2 19.3 23.8 24.0 20.9 19.7 221 22.3 21.6 18.5 22,9 23.2
30.9 27.8 32.2 29.0 30.5 28.0 30.8 28.9 30.7 27.9 31.5 28.9
21.7 22.0 22.1 22.2 21.7 22.7 22.8 22.3 21.7 22.3 22.5 22.3
13.0 14.8 12.1 12.9 13.7 13.4 12.8 13.1 13.3 14.2 12.4 13.0
12.3 1641 9.8 11.9 13.2 16.1 1.4 13.4 12.7 16.1 10.6 12.6
42,1 43,0 42.2 40.9 42.0 41.8 43.1 39.3 42.1 42.4 42.7 40.2
30.7 26.6 28.3 28.0 29.3 27.5 28.6 27.9 30.0 27.0 28.5 27.9
17.0 17.7 17.0 17.3 18.0 17.9% 16.2 17.7 17.5 17.8 16.6 17.5
6.5 7.6 6.7 7.5 6.8 7.8 6.6 8.0 6.7 7.7 6.6 7.7
3.7 5.1 5.8 6.3 3.9 5.0 5.5 7. 3.8 5.1 5.6 6.7
62.7 60.5 63.8 61.4 59.0 57.4 61.8 58.6 61.0 59.0 62.8 60.2
2%9.9 31.1 29.3 29.3 32.7 33.3 30.8 31.8 31.2 32.2 30.0 30.5
6.1 6.7 5.5 7.6 6.8 7.4 5.8 7.6 6.4 7.0 5.7 7.6
1.0 1.2 1.0 1.4 1.2 1.5 1.3 1.5 1.1 1.4 T2 1.5
0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3
92.3 93.3 88.9 87.8 92,3 43.5 88.5 87.7 92.3 93.4 88.7 87.7
1.1 1.0 1.8 2.2 Te1 1.0 2.0 24 11 1.0 1.9 2.3
6.6 5.7 9.4 10.0 6.5 5.5 9.5 10.0 6.5 5.6 9.4 0.0
95%.9 96.1 93.9 92.8 95,9 96.3 93.5 92.3 95.9 96.2 93.7 92.6
1.0 0.8 1.2 1.5 0.7 0.9 1.5 1.9 0.8 0.9 1.4 1.7
3.1 3.0 4.8 5.7 3.3 2.9 5.0 5.8 3.2 3.0 4.9 5.7
34.2 32.0 £2.8 39.1 33.7 32.5 43.0 38.8 33.9 32.2 42.9 39.0
19.7 18,4 13. 1 14.0 19.6 17.3 12.9 13.1 19.7 17.8 13.0 13.6
45,1 49.6 u4.1 46.9 46.7 50.2 44,2 48.1 46,4 49.9 4u.1 47.5
30.4 28.7 41.0 37.4 30.3 30.0 41.7 37.1 30.4 29.3 41.3 37.3
18.2 16.4 12.7 13.5 19.0 15.2 12.3 13.2 18.6 15.8 12.5 13.3
51.3 54,9 4604 49.0 50.8 54.8 4641 49.7 51.1 54,8 4642 49.4
13.7 8.4 10.7 13.2 26.4 21.7 29.7 30.9 19.6 14.6 20.0 21.2
25.0 23.3 23.1 23.5 34.4 36.9 35.3 34.9 29.13 29.7 29.0 28.7
25.1 26.0 26.8 23.5 21.2 23.5 19.3 16.6 23.3 24,8 23.1 20.4
21.6 26.5 22.0 21.2 1.9 13.5 9.8 9.1 17.1 20.4 16.1 15.7
7.7 9.3 8.8 4 3.1 2.5 243 2.9 546 Be1 547 58
3.9 4,3 4.5 5.2 1.3 1.0 1.5 2.5 2.7 2.8 3.0 4.0
2.1 1.6 2.7 3.6 0.9 0.6 1.3 1.8 1.6 1.1 2.0 2.8
0.9 0.6 1.3 1.5 0.8 0.4 0.9 1.2 0.9 0.5 1et 1.4

-’[ L_
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ALL STUDENTS

WOMEN

MEN

Midwest

West

South

East

West

West Eost Midwest South

South

Midwest

Eost

Financially Indep. This Yr. #*x

yes
no

Finamcially Indep. Last Yr., **
yes
no

Estimated Parental Income
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ALL STUDENTS

WOMEN

MEN

Midwest
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Midwest South West East Midwest South West East
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Probable Career Occupation (2)
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Reasons Checked as Very
Important for Long-Tera
Career Choice **
job openings available
rapid@ advancement
high anticipated earnings
respected occupation
independence
chance for steady progress
contribution to society
avoid pressure
work with ideas
be helpful to others
work with people
intrinsic interest in field

Credit Hours to be Taken
During Fall Term **

more than 18 hrs

16-18 hrs

12-15 hrs

9~11 hrs

6= 8 hrs

less than & hrs

Besidence During Pall Term #*#
with parents or relatives
other private home or apartment
college dormitory
fraternity or sorority houss
other campus housing
other

Current Religious Preference
Baptist
Congregatiornal (U.C.C.)
Eastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Jewish
Latter Day Saints (Mormon)
Lutheran
Methodist
Muslim
Preshyterian
Quaker (Society of Friends)
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
Unitarian~-Universalist
cther Protestant
other religion
none

ACE/UCLA. COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

WEIGHTED NATIONAL MORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

WOMEN

ALL STUDENTS

East

48.9
41.9
50.0
32.3
41.4
52.1
38.7
19.7
45.5
50.3
51.1
66,5
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Concern About Financing College
nG conceLn
some concern
major concern

Support Fron

Part-time or Summer Work
none
$7-$499
$500-%999
$1,000-%81,999
$2,000-34,000
over $4,000

Support From
Full-Time Employrment
none
$1-3499
$500-3999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-54,000
over $4,000

Support Pron Savings
none
$1-499
3500-3999
$1,000-51,999
$2,000-%$4,000
over $4,000

Support From Spouse
none
$1-%499
$500~$999
$1,000~%1,999
$2,000~34,000
over $4,000

Support From Parental Faamily
none
$1-5499
$500-5999
$1,000-%$1,999
$2,000~34,000
over $4,000

Support From Parent's
Kilitary Service Benefit
noene
31-3499
3500~-3999
$1,000~-%1,999
$2,000~-%4,000
over 34,000

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

FALL 1973

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS

East Midwest South West East Midwest South West East Midwest Sovth West
39.1 31.2 40,6 39.9 33.5 29.1 37.2 34.5 36.5 30.2 38.9 37.4
46.5 51.8 44.1 43.7 49,3 50.9 46.1 46.2 47.8 51.4 45,1 44,9
14.4 17.0 15.2 16.4 17.2 20.0 16.7 19.3 15.7 18.4 15.9 17.7
25.4 18.2 29.4 29,2 27.1 25.7 38.9 36.7 26.2 21.7 34.1 32.7
43.7 40.9 44,7 42.8 56. 4 S54.6 48.2 51.6 49.6 47.4 46.4 46.9
22.1 27.0 19.4 19.4 13.3 15.8 11.1 9.7 18.0 21.7 15.3 14,9
7.2 11.7 5.4 6.6 3.0 3.6 1.6 1.7 5.2 7.9 3.5 4.3
1.8 1.8 0.9 1.6 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.9 1.1 0.5 1.0
0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2
85.6 83.5 85.0 80.6 92.1 91.0 92.0 89.6 88.7 87.1 88.5 84.8
6.0 6.1 6.5 7.9 4.2 4.5 4,2 5.7 5.1 5.3 5.4 6.9
4.1 5.0 4.3 4.8 2.5 2.9 2.3 3.1 3.3 4.0 3.3 4.0
2.6 3.1 2.2 3.0 0.9 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.8 2.2 1.7 2.1
1.1 1.4 1.2 1.9 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.9 0.8 1.2
0.8 0.8 0.8 1.7 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.5 (V)] 1.0
45,6 38.6 51.0 50.7 43.1 39.5 54.2 51.7 4u.4 39.0 52.6 51.2
34,7 37.1 32.5 31.3 42.6 43.5 34,0 35.5 38.5 40.2 33.3 33.3
11.5 14.3 10.1 10.2 9.2 10.3 7.1 7.5 10.4 12.4 8.6 8.9
5.6 7.3 4.6 5.0 3.7 4,8 3.1 3.5 4.7 6.1 3.8 4.3
2.1 2.1 1.3 1.9 1.1 1.4 1.0 1.3 1.6 1.7 Ta 1 1.6
0.6 c.6 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7
97.1 97.7 96.7 96.7 96.8 97.8 96.1 94.9 96.9 97.7 96. 4 95.8
1.0 0.7 1.1 1.1 1.4 0.7 1.9 2.9 1.2 0.7 1.5 2,0
0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.9
0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5
0.3 0.4 0.4 0.l 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3
0.4 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.4
25.3 23.1 19,4 30.1 15.3 14.5 13.9 18.7 20.4 18.9 16.6 24.7
2649 22.3 23.1 29.5 28.0 21.6 22.5 34.7 27.4 21.9 22.8 32.0
15.7 15.5 15.1 13.3 17.1 15.5 14.6 13.3 16.4 15.5 14.9 13.3
14,1 1841 20.1 12.7 15.6 18.8 22.0 4.7 1.8 18.4 21.1 13.7
11.8 14.9 14.9 9.4 15.3 20.4 18.3 11.9 13.5% 17.6 16.6 10.6
6.2 6.2 7.5 5.1 8.7 9.2 8,7 6.6 7.4 7.6 8.1 5.8
9%5.5 96.7 93.8 95.2 96.5 96.9 94.2 95.0 96. 0 96.8 94.0 9541
2.5 1.6 2.8 2.4 2.2 1.6 2.9 2.7 2.4 1.6 2.8 2.6
0.8 0.8 1.3 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.7 1.3 0.9
0.7 0.6 1.3 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.6 1.1 0.8
0.2 0.3 0.7 0.8 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.4
0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM

FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

ALL STUDENTS

WOMEN

MEN

South ‘

Midwest

East

West

Midwest South West East Midwest South West

East

Parent®s Social Security Benefit

Support Pron

$2,000~34,000
over %4,000

none

$1-$499
$500-5999 -
$1,000~%1,999

Support From Personal
Military Service Benefit

$1-8499
$500-%999
$1,000~%2,000
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

none

Scholarships or Grants

$1-35499
$500-3999
$1,000~-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000

none

Federally Ins. or College Loaans

$1-%5499
$500-%999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000~3%4,000
over $4,000

none

Other Repayable Loan

$1-$u99
$500~-8999
$1,000-3%1,999
$2,000-3%4,000
over $4,000

none

Other Sources of Support

nonea
$1-35499
$500-4£999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-34,0000
over $4,000

o~ 0

[eRege]
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vyes,served in southeast Asia
yes,did not serve in SE Asia

Yeteran
no



ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
FALL 1973
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

MEN WOMEN ALL STUDENTS
East Midwest South West East Midwest South West East Midwest South West
Objectives Considered to be
Essential or Very Iaportant
achieve in a performing art 16.3 15. 6 17.3 19.0 22.9 25.9 23.1 25.1 19.4 20.5 20.2 21.8
be an authority in my field 65.1 66.5 70.3 68.6 53.6 58,7 63.1 58.4 59.7 62.8 66.7 63.9
influence political structure 172 17.3 2041 17.5 10.1 10.7 12.8 11.4 13.9 4.2 16.4 14,7
influence social values 28.2 28.5 32.3 28.6 30.9 33.1 37.2 32.8 29.5 30.7 34.8 30.6
raise a family 56.5 52.6 55.4 52.3 60.3 55.5 58.0 56.5 58. 3 S4.0 56.7 54.2
have adwin. responsibility 32.0 30.2 33.0 33.0 20.8 20.3 23.8 24.5 26.8 25.5 28.4 29.0
be very well~-off financially 85,5 62.3 62.9 62.2 46.3 B2.2 46. 4 46.7 56.5 52.8 54.7 © 55.0
help others im difficulty 55.1 54.7 60.3 54,5 73.4 73.1 75.3 70.2 63.7 63.4 67.8 6147
be successful in my own business 49.9 49.3 56.6 52.7 28.8 29.5 35.5 34.3 40.0 39.9 46.1 44.2
be involed in environ. cleanup 37.1 30.5 39.7 34.1 32.2 29.2 36.2 33.0 34.8 29.9 38.0 33.6
develop philosophy of life 62.4 65.6 68,4 64.4 72.2 75.7 76.0 71.5 67.0 70. 4 72.2 67.7
become a comsunity leader 26.6 25.7 32.4 27.6 32.5 33.5 38.1 32.6 29.3 29.4 35.2 29.9
keep up with political affairs 42.8 44.0 45.8 43.1 39.8 43.1 41.2 39.5 41.4 43,6 3.5 41.5
Agree Strongly or Somewhat ’
gov?’t not controlling pollution 87.8 86.0 86.5 84,7 91.7 89,2 88.6 86.7 89.6 87.5 87.5 85.6
govit not protecting consumer 79.1 72.7 74.6 71.3 84.5 77.9 79.4 76.5 81.6 75.1 77.0 13.7
gov't not deseqgregating quickly 50.6 45.4 39.9 45,0 56.8 50.5 43.5 48.9 53.5 47.8 41.7 46.8
too many rights for criminals 56.1 54.8 55. 14 56.2 43.2 42.4 44,0 46.9 50.1 49.0 49.8 52.0
people shculd be paid equally 29.5 23.8 28.0 28.1 27.0 22.1 26.2 27.1 28.3 23.0 27.1 27.7
women'!s activities best in home 40.86 38.3 42,7 43.2 16.7 17.3 21.1 23.3 29.4 28.4 32.0 34.1
wealthy should pay more taxes 78.4 75.7 73.1 72.8 T1.6 69.7 66.8 66.2 75.2 72.9 70.0 69.8
marijuana should be legalized 55.9 47.6 48,0 45.5 53.9 38.6 39.6 39.2 55. 0 43.4 43.9 42.6
discourage large fanmilies 64,1 67.7 70.3  70.2 61.5 62.6 67.1 64.8 62.9 65.3 68.7 67.7
women should get job equality 87.9 88.1 89.1 86.4 96.5 96.7 96.1 94.7 91.9 92.2 92.5 90.2
can do little to change society 47.4 45,0 40.2 42.5 40,0 36.3 34.0 36.2 43.9 40.9 37.1 39.6
col regulate students off campus 12.1 10.7 13.7 14.7 8.6 9.1 11.9 13.3 10.5 9.9 12.8 14.1
benefit of college is monatary 61.9 58.4 61.8 65.0 47.9 45.4 51.2 56.8 55. 4 52.3 56.6 61.2
students help evaluate faculty T4.0 74.8 75,5 72.9 76.6 76.7 73.7 72.2 75.2 75.7 4.6 12.6
abolish college grades 36.5 35.4 34.1 31.9 36.3 35.7 31.9 32.3 36.4 35.5 33.0 32.1
de~emphasize organized sports 25.7 27.0 24,2 28.6 22.7 24.4 22.1 26.2 24.3 25.8 23.2 27.5
regulate student publications 28.6 28.5 35.2 37.0 25.2 28.5 35.8 39.3 27.0 28.5 35.5 38.1
college has right to ban speaker 23,6 2840 26.6 33.0 16.9 19.4 22.4 28.2 20.5 21.8 24.5 30.8
pref treatment for disadvantaged 36.8 36.6 45.0 43.6 35.1 35.4 42,9 43.2 36.0 36.0 43.9 43.5
col too lax on student protests 38.7 37.5 42.4 46.1 29.2 32.7 36.4 37.8 34.3 35.3 39.5 42.3
adopt open admissions at pub col 39.0 33.0 32.4 41.8 35.4 31.5 29.2 $1.1 37.3 32.3 30.8 41.5
use same degree standard for all 78.3 80.2 77.9 81.1 77.1 77.8 4.9 78.7 77.8 T79.1 76.4 80.0
Political Orientation
far left 3.2 2.1 2.7 2.5 1.6 1.4 1.6 1.9 2.4 1.8 2.1 2,2
liberal 34.0 34.8 31.9 30.5 35.2 31.0 28.7 29.6 34.5 33.0 30.3 30.1
middle-of-the-road 47.8 48,2 48.4 49.1 52.6 55.4 53.9 53.8 50.0 51.1% 51.1 51.2
conservative 14,2 14.2 16.1 17.0 10.2 13.0 15.2 14.3 12.4 13.6 15.7 15.7
far right 0.9 0.6 1.0 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.4 U.6 0.4 0.7 0.7
Marital Status
presently married 1.2 1.6 2.9 3.7 1.2 0.9 2.2 4.3 1.2 1.3 2.6 4.0
presently engaged 1.6 1.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.4 4.6 4.1 2.1 2.1 3.6 3.3
seeing one person exclusively 32.3 31.3 31.0 28.5 38.1 34.3 38.5 33.4 35.0 32.7 34.7 30.7
dating,but no one steadily 45.6 44.5 48,0 43.5 43,2 43.4 40.6 40.3 44.5 44,0 44.3 42.0
not dating in recent months 19.3 20.9 15. 4 21.6 4.8 19.0 14.2 17.9 17.2 20.0 14.8 19.9
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ALL STUDENTS
Midwest South West

East

West

WOMEM
South

Midwest

East

FALL 1973
West

ACE/UCLA COOPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM
WEIGHTED NATIONAL NORMS FOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
MEN
Midwest South

East

nong

one

three
four

5 or more
none

one

two

three
four

5 or more

tvo
Students Estimate Chances Are

How many Children Now *%
Total Children Expected #*¥
very Good That They Will

MmO OO ONDOTON™ MO NN @™

“631016782“20
s s & % 3 % & 3 & 2 2 2
u60685215189080
o~ - - U e ™~

OO ONT M OTONETNOOVTWNWON
# % 4 % 3 ¥ § € ¥ & 2 ¢ & $ S 32 ¥ ¢ F 5 F * 4 £ 3
33281301&55605661101083“6
Ll - N ™ L ad Valadt 2] -

OO ONOR oI N TOoOVNIMO T M mNMm

P M M OO MO VOO N DM
I T T R S P T R R B R A O N R I S R S T
LYo Rk ol il o] 1.7.0 1.R¢8 3_3.3 HOOMNNIOMm™M OO
- =~ — TN o

2 a MMM N ONNOSMNRANS ™o O M

T e 8 5 & 5 ¥ N % S R P s 8 2 & 3 2 e s ¥ & &
1v241.?.1 i & and 448 ™ 1O 8A1.|4|1vﬁuu.?,448
- - b oy - - [Eadh adl (2l -

MEINM 2O N NINeE 2O ONOMONO N
8 8 % & * x ¥ ¢ ¥ 3 T & 3 T 2 % 3 ¥ e t 2 2 * 4
WMANNOGNNO-DOINT =DM MO OO
- - Eadi ] [ae B ol el - F NP -

3328960187375096102020393
&+ ¥ 2 F e % # ¢ T & 2 ¢ s B 8 & 5 P & P & 2 9
53&92652“757977321“233967
Ll o el ad - I ey -

97012927&,6u..483nwu,798038288
L N B L I e 2 # 8 W & & S B 5 s P 4 ¥ EB ¥
ooy N e (N oy O 1 P~ BQJ oy Y W 6 O NT O 0w
- Ll - 1N ~ - [Tolio Rte -~

LN ONCEI N N OM 0 OO NO
L R L I A N T T B R R L B )
MO N N e G e N S.D LAl < V) qv‘ o NN Mm
Lad ol Ll e s ] - = s -

r
=3
B e P [
P I A~ o o~
¢ E LT P 0
Ok Ao ow « ne L
- OO Ume o, o o
BT Qo @ =1 Q@ O =R T
W 4D Ut ed el o @ ~ ™ @
¢ ouma 9O H-au - o=sT &
1) e Wb E QU ®Q o oo
H W ME40 00 WAL N U Aasuwmd
OB MEo00ad UGS 3 Mk O3 @
DOL L oW Om O3S 0VHAL O GAHY
e U O T B OO0 VUT.AHL QY - Y
rt O oY = w2y L HEo ST $QQ
[ IR T M ed+d OL2E H L
wd U N D Y O Ueied e SO L S
ed o] R ETge0MOTS Ox 0 (=3 4
WMED O~MUEBOR A D o0 E oW & & e
HO HRgOPMNPLNOTOHEN DDA &
C D b o wt U « Worrl 3 O OO @O fo ]
YR O x0T Y TG W s S P Qo DO S
o o COWagPr 0 dwd s EH N O &
800U 0 O DAL R M
B U SgUexP O QAd3oDgdHe XX
OO MO gt B @A D O O0OwW wHd
e 5 gl L o NedC Dy e
SR O RO TN O LS O ED NN
o ool wl B W OH OO HL OO0 [ =]
A B PO P QO ORI O Ad R
VOUHDA T OES2 TN QOOTTL ORAWEE

*x¥' are repeated or modi-

Itens not indicated with

fied questions from one or more of the earlier surveys.

h

Recategorization of this itep from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of the 1973 Nat'l Noras Report.

Percentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.

(2)

This item is reported for the first time in 1973,

(*¥*)
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INSTITUTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE ACE/UCLA

COUPERATIVE INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH PROGRAM®

Number
of Years
Stratification Institution
Institution Cell Participated 1973

Abilene Christian College (TX) 12 4 x*
Academy of Aeronautics (NY) 31 7 X
Adelphi University-Main Campus (NY) 04 8 X
Adrian College (MI) 21 8 X*
Alabama A&M College (AL) 34 8 X*
Alabama Lutheran Academy (AL) 30 1 X
Alabama State University (AL) 34 4 X
Alcorn A&M College (MS) 34 1 X
Alexander City State Junior College (AL) 27 1 xX*
Alfred University-Main Campus (NY) 12 7
Alice Lloyd College (KY) 31 3 X*
Allegheny College (PA) 12 8 X*
Allentown College of St. Francis X*

De Sales (PA) 19 1 X*
American University (DC) 06 8 X
Ambherst College (MA) 14 8 X*
Anderson College (5C) 32 4 X*
Andrews University (MI) 22 3 x*
Antioch College-Baltimore (MD) 15 1 X
Antloch College-Philadelphia (PA) 15 1 X
Antioch College~Washington (DC) 15 3 X
Antioch College~Yellow Springs (OH) 14 1 X
Appalachian State University (NC) Q7 3 X*
Aqguinas College (MI) 17 8 X*
Aquinas College (TN) 30 2 X*
Aera XV Community College (IA) 27 5
Arizona State University (AZ) 02 3
Athens College {AL) 20 [
Atlantic Community College (N]) 28 2
Augsburg College (MN) 23 8 X
Augustana College (IL) 23 4 x*
Augustana College (D) 22 S X*
Austin College (TX) 23 8 X*
Austin Peay State University (TN) 07 4 X
Averett College (VA) 20 7 X
Ball State University {IN) a1 2
Baptist Bible College of Pennsylvania (PA) 24 & x
Baptist College of Charleston (SC) 24 1
Bard College (NY) 13 4 X
Bates College (ME) 13 8 X
Baylor University-Main Campus (T X) 1451 8 X*
Bay Path Junior College (MA) 32 8 X*
Beaver College (PA) 23 3 X*
Bee County Junior College (TX} 28 6 X
Bellarmine-Ursuline College (KY) 16 8 X
Belojt College (WI) 14 8 X*
Benedictine College (KS) 16 7 X*
Bennett College (NY) 31 2 X*
Bennington College (VT) 14 8 X*
Bexea College (KY) 11 8 X*
Bergen Community College (N]) 29 5 K
Berry College (GA) 11 1
Bethany Lutheran College and Theological

Seminary {(MN) 31 8 xX*
Bishop College {TX) 35 1
Black Hawk College (IL}) 29 7 X
Bleomf{ield College (NJ) 24 2 X
Bluefield State College (WV) 34 1 X
Bluffton College (OH) 21 2
Boise College (1D} 10 1
Boston College~Main Campus (MA) 06 3
Boston University (MA) a5 2 X*
Bowdoin College (ME) 14 8 X*
Bowie State College (MD) 34 5 X
Bowling Green State University (OH) 01 1 x*
Bradford College (MA) 15 2 X*

Institution

Bradley University (IL}

Brandeis University (MA)

Brevard College (NC)

Briarcliff College (NY}

Brigham Young University (UT)

Bryant College of Business Adminis-
tration (MA)

Buena Vista College (IA)

California Iustitute of Technology (CA)

California Lutheran College (CA)

California State College (PA)

California State College-Fullerton (CA)

California Srate College-Stanislaus (CA)

Calvin College (MI)

Cardinal Stritch College (WI)

Carleton College (MN)

Carnegie~Mellon University (PA)

Carroll College (WI}

Carson Newman College (TN)

Cascade College (OR)

Case Western Reserve University (OH)

Catholic University of America (DC})

Cazenovia College (NY)

Cedar Crest College (PA)

Central Metheodist College (MO)

Central Nebraska Tech College (NB)

Central State University (OH)

Centre College of Kentucky (KY)

Centenary College for Women (NJ)

Cerritos College (CA)

Chaminade College of Honolulu (HI)

Champlain College (VT)

Chapman College (CA)

Chatham College (PA)

Chestnut Hill College (PA)

Chicago State University (IL)

Chowan College (NC)

Citrus College (CA)

City College of San Francisco (CA)

Claremont Men's College (CA)

Clarendon College (TX)

Clarion State College-Main Carmipus (PA)

Clark College (GA)

Clark County Techrical Institute (OH}

Clark University (MA)

Clarke College (1A)

Clarkson College of Technology (NY)

Cleveland Institute of Axt (OH)

Cleveland State University (OH)

Cochise College {AZ)

Colby College (ME)

Colby Junior College (NH)

Colgate University (NY)

College of Charleston (SC)

College of Emporia (KS)

College of Mt. St. Vincent (NY)

College of New Rochelle (NY)

College of Notre Dame (CA)

College of Qur Lady of the ElIms (MA)

College of St, Bened ct (MN)

College of St, Catherine (MN}

College of 8t, Francis (IL})

College of St, Rose (NY)

College of St, Scholastica (MN)

College of Santa Fe (NM)

College of the Mainland (TX}

Stratification
Cell

Number
of Years
Institution

Participated
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1973
X
X*
X
X

¥
X*
X*
X*
K
X*
X*

X*

X*
K*

X*

X*
K*
x*
xX*

alns;itutions which had submitted 1973 data in time to be tabulated for this publication are indicated by an "X." Institutions providing data judged to be repre-
gentative of their first-time, full~time freshmen class and included in the norms are indicated by an asterisk.



Number
of Years
Stratification Institution
Institution Cell Participated

College of the Sacred Heart (PR) 19 3
College of the Sequoias (CA) 28 8
College of Wooster (OH) 23 1
Colorado College (CO) 14 i
Colorado Mountain College~East

Campus (CO} 25 1
Colorado State University (CO) 01 2
Columbia College (SC) 21 1
Columbia [iniversity (NY) 08 3
Community College of Delaware

County (PA) 28 4
Compton College (CA) 28 7
Concordia College-Moorhead (MN) 23 3
Concordia College (OR) 31 1
Connecticut College (CT) 14 7
Cooper Union (NY) 14 i
Coppin State College (MD) 34 3
Cornell College (10) 13 1
Cornell University (NY) 06 2
Cornell University-Human Ecology (NY) 06 2
Corning Community College (NY) 28 1
Cottey College (MO) 31 3
Cowley County Community Junior

College (KS) 27 8
CUNY -Baruch College (NY) 10 7
CUNY -Borough of Manhattan College (NY) 29 3
CUNY ~Bronx Community College (NY) 29 3
CUNY -Brocoklyn College (NY) 09 1
CUNY -City College (NY) 09 8
CUNY ~Hunter College (NY) 09 5
CUNY -John Jay College (NY) 09 4
CUNY-Lehman College (NY) 10 1
CUNY-New York City Community

CONEgE (NY) 29 4
CUNY -Queens College (NY) 09 1
CUNY-Queensborough College (NY} 29 3
CUNY -Staten Island Community

College (NY) 29 4
.CUNY-York College (NY}) 10 2
Cullman College (AL) 30 4
Curry College (MA) 15 3
Dakota Wesleyan University (SD) 21 4
Dallas Baptist College (TX) 34 3
Daniel Payne College (AL) 35 1
Dartmouth College (NH) 14 8
David Lipscomb College (TN} 21 3
Davidson College (NC) 23 3
Davis and Elkins College (WV) 20 8
Defiance College (OH) 11 5
Delaware State College (DE) 34 6
Delaware Valley College of Science

and Agriculture (PA) 11 g
Denison University (PA) u 19 2
DePauw University (IN) 23 8
Dickinson College (PA) 13 3
Dillard University (LA} 35 5
Dominican College of Blauvelt (NY) 19 8
Dominican College of San Rafael (CA) 16 8
Dominican College-Racine (WI) 17 1
Doane College (NB) a2 3
Donnelly College (KS) ap 8
Dowling College (NY) 15 1
Drake University (IA) o5 I3
Duke University {(NC) 06 2
Dutchess Community College (NY) 28 6
D'Youville College (NY) 17 3
Earlham College (IN) 23 8
East Central State College (OK) o7 4
East Texas State University (TX) o7 1
Eastern College (PA) 21 3
Eastern Mennonite College (VA) 21 8
Eckerd College (FL) 24 4
Edmonds Community College (WA) 27 1
Eisenhower College (NY) 15 4
Elizabeth City State College (NC) 34 ]
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1973

X*
X*

X*

™

K*

X
X*
X*
K*

K

bl
X*

Number
of Years
Stratification  Institution
Institution Cell Participated

Elizabeth Seton College (NY) 31 1
Elizabethtown College (PA) 22 5
Elko Community College (NV) 25 1
Elmira College (NY) 15 1
Elon College (NC) 21 2
Emory and Henry College (VA) 22 8
Emory University (GA) 06 4
Erskine College (SC) 21 3
Eureka College (IL) 20 1
Evergreen State College {WA) 10 1
Fairhaven College (WA) 0% 3
Fairleigh Dickinson University (NJ} 15 4
Fairmont State College (WV) 07 6
Findlay College (OH) 20 3
Fisk University (TN) 35 8
Florida College (FL) 3t 5
Florida Keys Junior College (FL) 26 5
Florida Memorial College (FL) 35 1
Florida State University (FL) 01 4
Florida Technological University (FL)} 10 5
Forest Park Community College (MO) 4
Fort Hays Kansas State College (KS) 07 7
Fort Lewis College (CO} 07 1
Fort Scott Community Junior College (K8) 27 4
Framingham State College (MA) 08 6
Franklin and Marshall College (PA) 13 8
Freed Hardeman College (TN} 32 7
Fresno State College-Main Campus {CA) 08 4
Frostburg State College (MD) 08 2
Furman University (SC) 23 2
Gallaudet College (DC) 11 8
Garden City Community Junior College (KS8) o7 4
Garland Junior College (MA) 31 4
General Motors College (MI) 15 3
Geneva College (PA) 21 3
George Mason Universitya (VA) 10 4
George Peabody College for Teachers (TN) 11 4
George Williams College (IL} 11 7
Georgetown University (DC) 06 1
Georgia Tnstitute of Technology {GA) 09 8
Georgia Southwestern College {(GA) 07 3
Gettyshurg College (PA) 23 8
Glassboro State College (NJ) 08 1
Goddard College (VT) 14 2
Gonzaga University (WA) 18 8
Goshen College (IN) 23 1
Grand Canyon College (AZ) 24 2
Grand Rapids Baptist College (M) 24 1
Grand Valley State.College (MI) 10 1
Grand View College (1A) 32 6
Grayson County Junior College {(TX) 27 5
Green River Community College (WA) 29 1
Greenfield Community College (MA) 28 1
Grinnell College (IA) 14 7
Guilferd College (NC) 21 7
Gulf Ceast Junior College (FL) 28 4
Gustavus Adolphus College (MN) 23 3
Hamilton College (NY} 14 7
Hamline University (MN) 23 8
Hampden Sydney College (VA) 23 4
Hampshire College {(MA) 13 1
Hampton Institute (VA) 35 1
Harding College-Main Campus (AR} 22 8
Harriman College (IN) 30 1
Harris Teachers College (MO) 07 2
Harrisburg Area Community College (PA) 29 4
Harvard University (MA) 06 5
Harvey Mudd College {CA) 14 6
Haverford College (PA) 14 8
Heidelberg College (OH) 22 1
Henry Ford Community College (MI) 29 3
Herxkimer County Community College (NY) 28 6
Highland Community College (IL) 27 6

aFormeriy University of Virginia-George Mason College

1973

W
X*

X¥
x*



Institution

Hillsborough Community College (FL}

Hiram College (OH)

Hobart and William Smith College (NY)

Hocking Technical Institute

Hofstra University (NY)

Holling College (VA)

Holy Cross Junior College (IN)

Hope College (MI)

Houston Baptist College (TX)

Howard Community College (MD)

Howard University (DC)

Humphreys College (CA)

Huntington College (IN)

Huron College (SD)

Huston Tillotson College (TX}

Idaho State University {(ID)

INinois Central College (1L}

illinois Institute of Technology (IL}

Immaculata Coellege {(IL)

Immaculate Heaxt College (CA)

Indian River Junior College (FL}

Indiana University (IN)

Indiana University -Northwest (IN)

Indiana University-Southwest (IN)

Towa State University of Science and
Technology (IA)

Lowa Wesleyan College (IA)

Itasca State Junior College (MN)

Ithaca College (NY)

Jackson State College (M8)

Jamestown Community College {NY)

Jefferson Community College (NY}

John A, Gupton College (TN}

John Brown University (AK)

John F, Kennedy College (NBj

John Tyler Community College (VA)

Johns Hopkins University (MD)

Johnson C, Smith University (NC)

Junior College of 8t, Louis County (MO)

Kalamazoo College {MI)

Kansas City Art Institute (MO}

Kansas State Teachers College (KS)

Kansas Wesleyan University {(KS)

Kean College of New Jersey (NJ)’

Kent State University-Trumbull (OH)

Kent State University-Tuscaraws (OH)

Kentucky State College (KY)

Kentucky Wesleyan College (KY)

Keystone Junior College (PA)

Kirkland College (NY)

Kishwaukee College (IL)

Kittrell College (NC)

Knoxville College (TN}

Kutztown College (PA)

La Roche College (PA)

La Salle College (FA)

Lafayette College (PA)

Lake City Junior College (FL)

Lake Erie College (OH)

Lake Forest College (IL)

Lakeland College (WI)

Lakeland Community College (OH)

Lakeshore Technical Institute (W)

Langston University (OK)

Laredo Junior College (TX}

Lawrence University (W)

Le Moyne College (NY}

Le Moyne-Owen College (TN)

Lea College (MN)

Lees Junior College (KY)

Lebanon Valley College (PA)

Lenoir-Rhyne College {NC)

Lewis and Clark College {OR)

Number
of Years
Stratification Institution
Cell Participated 1973

28 1 X*
13 4 X*
13 2 X*
29 1 X
12 3 X*
13 8 X
30 1

13 3 xX*
24 3

26 1 X
35 8 X
30 6 X
20 6 X*
20 5 X*
35 2 X
08 5

29 1

13 5]

17 2

18 6

28 & X*
02 1

0l 1

01 1

03 5 X*
22 7 X*
27 5

12 3 X
34 3 X
28 2

27 6 X*
30 1 X
12 1

15 1

27 2

06 8 X*
35 8 X*
29 6

23 1 X
11 1

08 1 X
20 8 X
o7 1 X
26 2 X*
26 1 X*
34 8 X
20 6 X
32 8 X+
15 [ X*
27 5 X*
37 1

35 4 X
09 1

19 4

17 2 X
23 6 X*
27 6 X*
12 1 K*
23 8 X*
22 8 X
27 1

29 1 X
34 3 X
27 5

14 2 X
18 8 Xx
35 1 X
14 1

31 3 X*
22 8 X*
21 3 X*
13 4 X*

-83~

Institution

Lewis College (1L}

Lincoln College (1L}

Lincoln Nebraska Technical Community
College (NB}

Lincoln University (PA)

Lindenwood College (MO)

Linfield College (OR)

Livingstone College (NC)

Lock Haven State College (PA)

Lone Mountain College (CA)

Long Island University~Southampton
Center (NY)

Longwood College (VA)

Lorain County Community College (OH)

Loretto Heights Coliege (CO)

Los Angeles Baptist College (CA)

Los Angeles City College (CA)

Louisiana Polytechnic Institute (LA)

Louisiana State University-Alexandria (LA)

Louisiana State University-Eunice (LA)

Louisiana State University-Baton Rouge (LA)
Louisiana State University-New Orleans (LA) 10
Louisiana State University-Shreveport (LA}

Loyola University (IL)

Loyola University (LA)

Loyola University-Los Angeles (CA)
Luther College (IA)

Lynchburg College (VA)

Macalester College (MN)
MacMurray College (IL)

Madison Coliege {VA}

Madison Area Technical College (WI)
Madonna College (MI)

Manatee Junior College (FL)
Manchester College (IN)

Manhattan College (NY)
Manhattanville College (NY)
Mansfigld State College (PA)

Marian College of Fond du Lac (WI}
Marist College (NY)

Marjorie Webster Junior College (DC)
Marietta College (OH}

Marlbore College (VT)

Mars Hill College (NC)

Mary Baldwin College (VA)

Mary Holmes Junior College (M5}
Mary Manse College (OH)

Mary Washington College (VA)
Maryknoll Seminary (NY)

Maryland Institute, College of Art (MD)
Marymount College {(KS}

Marymount Manhattan College (NY)
Marywood College (FA)

McPherson College (KS)

Medaille College (NY)

Mercer County Community College (NJ)
Mercy College of Detroit (MI}
Mercyhurst College (PA)

Merrimack College (MA)

Mesa College-Main Cempus {CO}
Metropolitan Junior College (MO)
Miami University~Oxford Campus (OH)
Michigan State University-Main (MI)
Mid America Nazarene College (KS)
Middiebury College (VT)

Middlesex County College (NJ}
Midway Junior College (KY)

Milligan College (TN)

Mills College (CA)

Millsaps College (MS})

Miiten College (WI)

Mississippi State College for Women (M5}

Missouri Baptist College-Hannibal (MQ)

Number
of Years
Stratification  Institution
Cell Participated 1973
i1 1 X
31 3
27 1
35 5
22 7 y*
22 3 x*
07 2 X
08 7 <*
17 1
15 1 X
09 6 X
28 3
17 8 X*
24 8 X*
29 4 X*
08 7
27 5 ©*
26 2
01 3
2
27 2
05 & X*
05 4 X
17 8 X
23 4 X*
11 1
23 2 X*
22 8 X*
09 1
29 1
16 8 X*
28 5 w*
22 4 b 4d
18 2 X
18 4
08 2 X
16 8 X*
i9 2 X*
31 1
13 8 X*
15 8 X
20 3 %
23 6 X
37 1
16 1 X
09 1 X*
18 3
15 1 X
16 8 X
19 1 x
17 5 x*
22 8 X+
19 8 x*
29 6
16 6 %
17 6 X
17 5 X+
25 3
29 6 X
02 7
01 5
24 1 xX*
14 g xX*
29 5 X
31 6 x*
11 6 X*
13 7
22 6 X
15 6 X
08 1
31 7 X



Stratification

Institution

Cell

Number
of Years
Institution
Participated

Missouri Baptist College-St, Louis (MO)
Mira Costa College (CA)
Modesto Junior College (CA)
Monmouth College (1L}
Montana State University (MT)
Montclair State College (N])
Montgomery County Community
College (PA)
Moorpark Junior College (CA)
Morehead State University (KY)
Morehouse College (GA)
Morgan State College (MD)
Morningside College (IA)
Morris Brown College (GA)
Morris Harvey College (WV)
Morristown College (TN)
Mount Holyoke College (MA)
Mount Olive College (NC)
Mount S5t. Mary's College (MD)
Mount St, Mary's College (NY)
Mount San Antonio College (CA)
Mount Union College (OH)
Mundelein College (IL)
Muscatine Community College (1A)
Napa College (CA)
Nassau Community College (NY}
Nathaniel Hawthorne College (INH)
National College of Education (IL)
Nazareth College (MI)
Nazareth College of Rochester (NY)
Newark College of Engineering (NJ)
New College {(FL)
New Hampshire College (NH)
New Mexico Junior College (NM)
New Mexico State University-
Alamogordo (NM)
New Mexico State University-
Las Cruces (NM)
Newton College of the Sacred Heart (MA)
New York University (NY)
Niagara County Community College (NY}
North Carolina A&T State University (NC)
North Carolina School of the Axts (NG}
North Carolina Wesleyan College (NC)
North Dakota State University (ND)
North Greenville Junior College (SC)
Northampton County Area Community
College (PA)
Northeastern Christian Junior College (FA)
Northeastern Juniox College (CO)
Northeastern State College (OK)
Northeastern University {(MA)
Northern Essex Community College (MA)
Norxthern Michigan University {MI)
Northland College (WI)
Northwest Community College (WY)
Northwest Missouri State University (MO}
Northwestern University (IL)
QOakland City College (IN)
Oakland University (MI)
Qakwood College (AL)
Oberlin College (OH}
Occidental College (CA)
Ohio Dominican College (OH)
Ohio Northern University (OH)
Ohio State University-Main Campus (OH)
Ohio Technical College (OH)
Ohio University~Main Campus (OH)
Qhi¢ University-Chillicothe (OH)
Ohio University-Zanesville
Ohio Wesleyan University (OH)
Oklahoma Christian College (OK)
Oklahoma State University-Main (OK)
Old Dominion University (VA)
Olivet College (MI)
Olivet Nazarene College (IL)
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1973

X
X

X*
K+

X*
x*
xX*
X*
X*

b G

X*
xX*

X*

x*
K#*

Stratification

Institution

Cell

Number
of Years
Institution
Participated

Oral Roberts University {OK)

Orange Coast College (CA)

Oregon State University (OR)

Ottawa University (KS)

Otterbein College (OH)

Qux Lady of the Lake College (TX)

Pace College (NY)

Pacific University (OR}

Packer Collegiate Institute (NY)

Paducah Community College (KY)

Park College (MO}

Parks College, St, Louis University {IL)

Parsons College (1A)

Passaic Community College (N])

Pennsylvania State University-Allentown (PA}

PennsylvaniaState University-Altoona (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Beaver (PA)

PennsylvaniaState University -Behrends (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Berks (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Capitol (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Delaware (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-DuBois (PA)

PennsylvaniaState University -Fayertte (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Hazleton (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-McKeesport (PA)

PennsylvaniaState University-Mount Alto (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-New
Kensington {PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Ogontz (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Schuylkill (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Scranton (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Schenango
Valley (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Main (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-Wilkes-
Barre (PA)

Pennsylvania State University-York (PA)

Pepperdine College (CA)

Peru State College (NB)

Pfeiffer College (NC)

Philadelphia College of Art (PA)

Philadelphia College of Bible (PA)

Philadelphia College of Pharmacy and
Science (PA)

Philadelphia College of Textiles and
Science (PA)

Philander Smich College (AR)

Phillips University (OK)

Pine Manor Juniox College (MA)

Pitt Techaical Institute (NC)

Pitzer College (CA)

Polytechnic Institute of Brooklyn (NY)

Pomena College (CA)

Prairie State College (IL)

Pratt Institute (NY)

Prescott College (AZ)

Princeton University {NJ)

Providence College (RI)

Purdue University~-Main Campus {IN)

Quinsigamond Community College (MA)

Radcliffe College (MA)

Rainey River State Junior College (MN)

Ramapo College of New Jersey (NJ)

Randolph Macon College (VA)

Randolph Macon Woman's College (VA)

Ranger College (TX)

Reed College (OR)

Regis College-Main Campus (MA)

Reinhardt College {GA}

Rensselaer Folytechnic Institute (NJ)

Rhode Island Coliege (RI)

Rhode Island School of Design (R}

Rice University {TX)

Ricks College (ID)

Rider College (NJ)

Rio Grande College (OH)

26
27
12
a7
21
12
15

15
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Number
of Years
Institution
Participated

Stratification

Institution Cell
Rochester Institute of Technology (NY) 11
Rockford College (IL) 12
Rockhurst College (MO) 17
Roger Williams College (RI} 15
Rollins College~Main Campus (FL) 12
Rosary College {IL) 18
Russell Sage College (NY) 12
Sacramento City College (CA) 29
Sacred Heaxt University (CT) 19
Saint Andrews Presbyterian College (NC) 22
Satnt Anselms College (NH) 16
Saint Augustine College (NC) 35
Saint Benedict College (KS) 16
Saint Catharine College (KY) 30
Saint Edwards University (TX} 16
Saint Francis College (PA) 16
Saint John College of Cleveland {OH) 17
Saint John Fisher College, Inc. (NY) 17
Saint John's College (KS) 31
Saint John's College {(NM) 15
Saint Johns University (MN) i8
Saint Johns University (NY) 04
Saint Joseph College (IN) 16
Saint Joseph's College (PA) 17
Saint Lawrence Seminary (WI) 30
Saint Lawrence University (NY) 13
Saint Louis Institute of Music (MO) 15
Saint Louis University-Main (MO} 06
Saint Mary College (KS) 17
Saint Mary of the Plaing College (KS) 16
Saint Marys College (MI} 17
Saint Marys College (CA) 16
Saint Marys College of Maryland (MD) 10
Saint Marys College of O'Fallon (MO) 30
Saint Mary's College (IN) 18
Saint Mary's Dominican College (LA) 16
Saint Mary's Junior College (MN) 33
Saint Meinrad College (IN) 17
Saint Norbert College (WI) 17
Saint Paul's College (MO) 30
Saint Petersburg Junior College (NY) 29
Saint Pius X Seminary (NY) 31
Saint Xavier College (IL) 18
Salem College (NC) 23
Salisbury State College (MD} 08
Sam Houston State University (TX) o7
San Francisco Conservatory of Music {CA} IS
San Jose City College (CA) 29
San Luis Rey College (CA) | 18
Santa Barbara City College (CA) 29
Sarah Lawrence College (NY) 14
Schnectady County Community College (NY) 27
Schreiner Institute (TX) 31
Scripps College (CA) 14
Seattle University (WA) 17
Seton Hill College (PA) 18
Seton Hall University (N]) 04
Shaw University (NC) 35
Shaw College at Detroit (MI} 24
Shepherd College (WV) 08
Sienna College (NY) 16
Simmons College (MA) 12
Simon's Rock (MA} 30
Simpson College (IA) 22
Sinclair Community College (OH) 29
South Carolina State College (SC) 34
Southeast Missouri State University (MO) 08
Southeastern Massachusetts University (MA) 10
Southern Colorado State College (CO) 08
Southemn Illinois University~Carbondale (IL) 01
Southemn 1llineis University-Edwardsville {IL} 10
Southern Methadist Univexrsity (TX) 06
Southem State College (AR) 07
Southern State College (SD) 10
Southern University (LA) 34
Southwest Minnesota State College (MN) 10
Southwestern College (KS} 21
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Number
of Years
Stratification Institution
Institution Cell Participated
Spalding College (KY) 16 6
Spelman College {GA) 35 6
Spring Hill College (AL) 18 8
Springfield College (MA) 11 7
Springfield College (IL) 31 6
Stanford University (CA) 06 4
Stephen F, Austin State University (TX) 08 1
Stephens College (MO} 11 8
Stetgon University (FL) 22 1
Stevens Institute of Technology {NJ) 13 g
Sue Bennett College (KY) 31 2
Sullivan County Community College (NY) 28 1
SUNY A&T-Alfred (NY) 29 6
SUNY A&T-Cobleskill (NY) 29 5
SUNY A&T-Delhi (NY) 29 8
SUNY College~Brockport (NY) 08 7
SUNY College-Cortland (NY) Q7 7
SUNY College-Geneseo (NY) 09 7
SUNY College-Oswego (NY) w0 8
SUNY College-Potsdam (NY) 09 5
SUNY State University-Steny Brook (NY) 09 7
Suomi College (M1} 31 5
Susquehanna University (PA) 22 3
Swarthmore College (PA) 14 8
Sweet Briar College (VA) 13 8
Talladega College (AL) 35 8
Tarkio College (MO) 21 S
Tennessee State University (TN) 34 1
Texas Christian University (TX) 04 8
Texas Technological Univexsity (TX) 01 5
T. A, Lawson State Junior College (AL) 36 4
Transylvania University (KY) 11 6
Trenton State College (NJ) 10 2
Trinity College (DC) 18 8
Trinity University (TX) 23 2
Tufts University (MA) 06 4
Tulane University of Louisiana {LA) 06 7
Tyler junior College (TX) 29 2
Union College (NB} 20 7
U. 8, Air Force Academy (CQO) 09 7
U. 8. Coast Guard Academy {CT} o9 g
U. S. Merchant Marine Academy (NY) 09 1
U. S, Military Academy (NY) 09 8
U, 8, Naval Academy (NY) 09 4
University of Akron (OH) 01 8
University of Alabama-Huntsville (AL) 01 4
University of Alaska-Main (AK) 01 7
Univexsity of Arkansas-Pine Bluff (AK) 34 8
University of California-Berkeley (CA) 03 7
University of California-Davis {CA) 03 3
University of California-Irvine (CA) 01 4
University of California~Los Angeles (CA) 03 5
University of California-Riverside (CA) 03 5
University of California-San Diego (CA) 03 3
University of California-Santa Barbara (CA) 03 8
University of California-Santa Cruz (CA) 03 7
University of Colorado-Boulder (CQO} 02 5
University of Colorado-Denver Center (CO) 0l 3
University of Connecticut-Hartford (CT) 02 1
University of Cennecticut-Storrs (CT) o1 2
Univexsity of Connecticut-Stanford (CT) 01 1
University of Connecticut-Torrington (CT) o1 1
University of Connecticut-Waterbury (CT) o1 1
University of Dallas (TX) 19 5
University of Dayton (OH) 18 1
University of Delaware (DE) 01 8
University of Denver (CO) 05 8
University of Detroit (M1} 04 6
University of Georgia (GA) o 6
University of Hartford (CT) 11 4
University of idaho (ID) 01 4
Univezsity of Illinois-Main Campus (IL) 03 8
University of lowa (1A) 02 5
University of Kansas (KS) 02 6
University of Kentucky (KY) o1 &
University of Louigville (KY) 02 6
University of Maine-Augusta (ME) a7 4

1973

X
X*
X*

X
X*

X
X*

X*

balo iy

X*



Institution

University of Maine-Bangor (ME)
University of Maine-Farmington (ME)
University of Maine-Fort Kent (ME)
University of Maine-Machias (ME)
University of Maine-Orono {(ME)
University of Maine-Portland-Gorham (ME)
University of Maine-Presque-Isle (ME)
University of Maryland, Baltimore

County (MD)
University of Massachusetis-Amherst (MA)
University of Miami (FL)
University of Miami (OH)
University of Michigan-Main (MI}
University of Michigan-Deaxborn (MI)
University of Michigan-Flint (M)

" University of Minnesota~-Morris (MN}
University of Mississippi-Main (MS)
University of Missouxi-Columbia (MO)
University of Missouri~Kansas City (MO)
University of Missouri-Rolla (MO)
University of Missouri~-Saint Louis (MO}
University of Nebraska~Main (NB}
University of Nevada-Reno (NV)
University of New Hampshire (NH)
University of New Mexico (NM)

University of North Carolina-Chapel
Hill (NC)
University of North Dakota-Main (ND)
University of Northern Colorado (CO}
University of Notre Dame (IN)
University of the Pacific (CA)
University of Pennsylvania (PA)
University of Pitsburgh-Bradford (PA)
University of Pittsburgh~Greensburg (PA)
University of Pittsburgh~Johnston (PA)
University of Pittsburgh~Main Campus (PA)
University of Pittsburgh~Titusville (PA)
University of Puerto Rico~Rio Piedras (PR)
University of Redlands (CA)
University of Redlands-Johnston College (CA)
University of Rhode 1sland {RI)
University of Rochester (NY)
University of San Diego (CA)
University of San Francisco {(CA)
University of Santa Clara (CA)
University of Scranton (PA)
University of South Carolina-Main {(8C)
University of South Carolina-Aiken (SC)
University of South Carolina-Allendale (SC)
University of South Carolina-Coastal
Carolina (SC)
University of South Carolina~Lancaster (SC)
University of South Carolina-Spartanburg (5C)
University of South Carolina~Union {(SC)
University of South Dakota-Springfield (8D}
University of Tampa (FL)
University of Tennessee-Chattanooga (TN}
University of Tennessee-Knoxville (TN)
University of the South (TN)
University of Toledo {(OH)
University of Tulsa (OK)
University of Vermont (VT)
University of Virginia-Charlottesville (VA)
University of Washington (WA)
University of Wisconsin-Green Bay (WI)
University of Wisconsin-Madison (WI)
University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee (WI)
University of Wyoming (WY}
Upsala College (N])
Utah State University (UT)
Utica Junior College (MS)
Valley Forge Military Junior College (PA}
Valparalso University (IN}
Vanderbilt University (TN)
Vassar College (NY)
Vermont Technological College (VT)

Number
of Years

Stratification Imstitution

Cell

Participated
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1973

PR MK

X#

x#
xX*

X*

X*

X*
Xl‘
b

X*
X*

K*

Institution

Victoria College (TX)

Villa Maria College of Buffalo (NY}
Villanova University (PA)

Virginia Commonwealth University (VA)
Virginia Military Institute (VA)
Virginia Polytechnic Institute (VA)
Virginia State College (VA)

Virginia Union University (VA)

Viterbo College (WI)

Voorhees Technical Institute (5C)
Wabash College (IN}

Walsh College (OH)

Warren Wilson College (NC)

Washburn University of Topeka (KS)
Washington College (MD)

Washington and Lee University (VA)
Washington State University (WA)
Washington Technical Institute (DC)
Washington University (MO)

Wayland Baptist College (TX)

Wayne State University (M)
Wayneshurg College (PA)

Webb [nstitute of Naval Architecture {NY)
Webber College (FL)

Webster College (MO)

Wellesley College (MA)

Wentworth Institute (MA)

Wesleyan College {GA)

Wesleyan University (CT)

West Chester State College (PA)

West Virginia State College (WV)

West Virginia University (WV)

Western Carolina University (NC)
Western {llinois University (IL)
Western New England Coliege (MA)
Western Washington State Univexsity (WA)
Western Wyoming Community College (WY)
Westmar College (IA)

Westminster College (PA)

Westminster College (MO)

Wharton County Junior College (TX)
Wheaton College (MA)

Wheeling College (WV)

‘Whitman College (W4)

Whittier College (CA)

Wilberforce University (OH)

William Carey College {MS)

Williams College (MA)

Williamsport Area Community College (PA)
Willamette University (OR)

Windham College (VT)

Wingate College (NC)

Winston~Salem State College (NC)
Wisconsin State University-LaCrosse (WI)
Wisconsin State University-Whitewatexr (WI)
Wittenberg University (OH)

Wofford College (SC)

Wood Junior College (MS)

Worcester Junior College (MA)
Worcester Polytechnic Institute (MA)
Worthington State College (MN)

Xavier University (LA}

Xavier University (OH)

Yale University (CT)

Yankton College (8D)

Yuba College (CA)

Stratification
Cell

Number
of Years
Institution
Participated

28
16
05
01
09
01
34
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YOUR NAME (Please print)  First Middle or Maiden Last ‘
I———& When were
HOME STHEET ADDRESS (print) _ you born?
Month Day Year
CITY iprint) STATE Zip Code {01-12)  (01-31)
Dear Student: DO NOT MARK MARK ONLY 1F DIRECTED GRP,
The info_rmation in tl.xis report is being_ collected as part of a cqntinuing QOEOE o @@@@@@@@@ Olo]
study of higher education by the American Council on Education. The @@@ 00 o @@o@@@@@@ ‘010
Council, which is a non-governmental association of colleges and educational
organizations, encourages and solicits your cooperation in this research in eleleloele ojelololololololo] i o1o
order to achieve a better understanding of how students are affected by their oleleloole] olololololololololl 616
college experiences. Detailed information on the goals and design of this @@@@ (9 O @@@@@@@@@ @@
research program are furnished in research reports available from the Council. I ® @ G|IGO 610]16]018191619]0) @@

Identifying information has been requested in order to make subsequent mail
follow-up studies possible. Your response will be held in the strictest profes-

sional confidence.
Sincerely yours,

DIRECTIONS: Your responses will be read
by an optical mark reader. Your careful
observance of these few simple rules will be
most appreciated.

® Use only black lead pencil {No. 2% or less).

@& Make heavy black marks that fill the circle.

@ Erase cleanly any answer you wish to change.

® Make no stray markings of any kind.

EXAMPLE:

Will marks made with ball pen or

No

Yes

fountain pen be properly read? . . .,

1. Your sex: 2. Are you a U.S, citizen?
Male ... .. o (Mark one)
Female . . O Yes, nativeborn | O

Yes, naturalized . . o

3. How old will you be on December 31 of
this year? (Mark one}

16 or younger O 217000 .. O
17,0000t O 2., ..., O
LE: DA O 2326 . ... .. O
9. ... .. O 2629 .. .. .. @)
20, ... .. O 30 or older. . .

>

To how many colleges other than this
one did you apply for admission this
year? From how many did you receive
acceptances for this year?  (Mark one in

each column) v -
Applications Acceptances
Noother.....‘..o ........ O
One ........... O ........ O
Two . .. .. .o 0. .. O ........ O
Three .. .. ...... o ........ O
Four. .. ........ O ........ O
Five........... O ..... .o O

o &
Rog;mv. Heyns, President

5. How many miles is this college from your
parents’ home? (Mark one)

Sorless...o 51100 ... .. O
610...... QO 101800.. ... O
1150 ... .. O  More than 500 O
£s ¢
6. What is the highest academic §§ &’267
- Yo

degn.ae you intend to Qg é’/ égw {57
obtain? ig» 5 5
{Mark one in each column}
None ... ..., un O . O
Associate {A.A, or equivalent) O . O
Bachelor’s degree(B.A.,B.S.,etc.)O O
Master's degree (M.A., M.S.,etc.}o . O
PR.D. or EA.D. . .. ....... 0.0
M.D., D.0., D.D.S., or DVM. O .. O
LL.B. or J.D. {Law) .. .. ... 0.0
B.D. or M. Div. {(Divinity). . . .0 ..O
Other . . .............. O . O

7. Are you enrolled {or enrolling) as a:
{Mark one}
Full-time student? .. ........ O
Part-time student? , . ........ O

8. Prior to this term, have you ever taken

courses for credit at this institution?
Yes O No O

9. Since leaving high school, have you ever
taken courses at any other institution?

For Not for
WA o
NO . e e e e e e e O Ce s O
Yes, at a junior or
community college . . . O M. O
Yes, at a four-year
college or university . . O . O

Yes, at some other
postsecondary school
{For ex., technical,
vocational, business) . . (. . ..

O

10.

1.

12.

01616101010101010)

®

@

®

®
Ee0

&
PO
PO

In what year did you graduate from
high school?  (Mark one)
1973

Did not graduate but have passed General
Educationai Development test (G.E.D.
High School Equivalency}. ... .. ...

Never completed high school. . . ... ..

What was your average grade in secondary
school?  (Mark one)
A or A+O B+.O B- O C. O
A 0O 8.0 ¢+.0O 0..0

Below are some reasons that might have
influenced your decision to attend this
particular college. How important was
each reason in your decision to come here?
{Mark one answer for each possible reason}

Not Important
Somewhat Important ‘
Very Important —-'_I

My parents wanted me tocome here@@@

QE®
Qe®

academic reputation @@@
1 was offered financial assistance . @@@
Someone who had been here before

advised me to come here . . . . @@@
This coliege offers special

educational programs

i wanted to live away from home
My teacher advised me . ... ...

This college has a very good

This college has Jow tuition ... .
My guidance counselor advised me @@@
| wanted to live at home
{ could not get a job

{Note: Please check that your pencil
markings are completely darkening the
circles. Please do not make/"s or X 's.}



13. How many credit hours will you
be taking during the fall term?
{Mark one}

Morethan18hrs ... ... ..
1618 s . ... .. .. Ve e
1218 hrs ... .... s
Sithrs .. ..... h e e e e
GBhrs . ... e e

Lessthan B hrs . o oo v v v w e e v a e

14. Are you a veteran? (Mark one)
L=
Yes, { served in Southeast Asia . . ...
Yes, but ! did not serve in Southeast Asia

15. Are you: ({Mark all that apply)
White/Caucasian . . .. ... N
Black/Negro/Afro-American .. . . .. ...
American Indian .. .....
Oriental .. .. ...
Mexican-American/Chicano .. .......
Puerto Rican-American .. ... ... ...
Other . . oo v v v v s o v n v an

16. Current religious
preference:
{Mark one in
sach column)
Baptist .. ...
Congregational (U.C.C.) . ...

Y,
>

%o

o,

B I I AR

000000000000000H *

Eastern Orthodox ........
Episcopal . .., ... .. PR
Jewish ... ...... .00
Latter Day Saints (Mormon) . .
Lutheran .. . ... e e s .
Methodist .. ......... .

Muslim . ...

»
.

Presbyterian . . .. .......
Quaker {Society of Friends) .

0000000000000 001
0000000000000 00

Roman Catholie . .. ... ...
Seventh Day Adventist . ....
Unitarian-Universalist , . . . .. .
Other Protestant ... .... .
Other Religion . ......... 000
None ....... e e e PN OOO
17. Which applies to you? {Mark one}
Presently married . . ... o v v v i h s u
Presently engaged .. ... e s e

Have been seeing one person exclusively .

O

@)

Have been dating, but no one steadily . . O

Have not been dating in recent months .

18. How many children do you have now?

None 1 2 3 4 Bormore

O 0000 O

19. What is the total number of children

you expect to have?
None 1 2 3 4 Sormore

© 0000 O

®)
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20.What is the highest level of formal
education obtained by your parents
and (if married) by your spouse?

&
{Mark one in §

each column}

A,

-
Grammar school or fess . . O .

0..0
Some high school, ... .. . O . O
High school graduate O . O . O
Postsecondary school
other than college . . . O . O . O
Some college. ........ O . O . O
College degree , . . .. ... O . O . O
Some graduate school . . . O . O . O
Graduate degree. . ., . . . O . O . O

21. What is your best estimate of your
parents’ total income last year?
Consider annual income from all
sources before taxes.  (Mark one}

Less than $3,000 0 $15,000$19,998 .O
$3,000$3,999.. . O $20,000824,999 .O
$4,000$5,999. . O $25,000$29,999 .O
$6,000%7,999. . ) $30,000834,888 O
$8,00059,999. . O $35,000-39,999 .O
$10,000$12,499 O $40,000-$49,999 O
$12,500-614,999 ) $50,000 or more .0

22.How many brothers and/or sisters do you

have under 21? 21 or older? in college?
{Do not include yourself.)
{Mark one in sach row}

4 or
None 1 2 3 more
Under2t....... O . OOO . O

2forolder. .. ... O . Ooo . O
in college ... ... o . OOO . O

23. Are your parents currently employed?
Were they employed when you entered
high schooi?

1|

Currently 5:5:3:2
Employed Entered

High School

Y ¢ & &

S &S
{Mark onein &% & & &
each column) -v—w
ves, fullime .. 0O .0 ... O. 0O
Yes, part-time . O . O o O . O
No oo 0.0..0.0

24. Do you have any concern about your
ability to finance your college
education? {Mark one}

None {I am confident that | will

have sufficient funds) . ...... ‘o
Some concern (but ! wifl probably
have enough funds}). ... .. RN

Major concern {not sure | will have
enough funds to complete college), O

%%’
L '%0(,*9

29. How would you

25, How much of your first year's educational

expenses (room, board, tuition, and fees)
do you expect to cover from each of the
sources listed below ?

{Mark one answer for o §' S
each possible source} Q

&
Part-time or summer workoo
Full-time work . ... .. O
Savings . ., .. ... ... O / A
Spouse . ... ... ... OOOOOO

Federal benefits from
parent 5 military semceoo OOOO

Parents’ social security

benefits, . . ...... OO OOOO
G.1. benefits from your

military service OO OOOO
Scholarships and grants. OOOOOO
Federally insured {oans, or

college loans (For ex.,

NDEA] . 000000

Other repayat'al;- 'Ioans . OOOOOO
.000000

26. Where do you plan to live during

the fall term? (Mark one}

With parents or relatives .. ... ..,... o
QOther private home, apartment or room . O
College dormitory .. ...... ... e e O
Fraternity or sorority house .. . ., ...

27. Are you financially independent of your

parents this year? Were you financially

independent last year?
{Mark one for each year) Yes  No
Thisyear. . .. v v v a v v v OO

Last year . . . . .o v v v v o0 O . O

28. What was your total income last year inde-

pendent of your parents? Consider annual
income from all sources before taxes.

(If married, include spouse’s income.)
{Mark one)

None ......... e e . O

Less than $500 . .

$500-$999. ... ... . e O
$1,000$1,999 . . . ... ...... ... O
$2,00082999. . ... .. ... ... .. O
$3,000$4,999......... A @)
$5,000$9,999 . . . . . . e ...0O
$100000r more . .. ... ..., O

Far left .,

characterize Liberal , .. .. ..

your political
views? (Mark one} Conservative , . .

Far right , , ...



30. What is:

FF

(Mark one in each column]
Accountant or auditor . . . ... .. .. ®®®®
Architect or urban planner
Artist {painting, sculpture, etc.} .. . .
Business: banker or financier. . . ... ®©®@
Business: buyer or purchasing agent @@@@
Business: manager or

administrator. . .,
Business: owner or proprietor
Business: public relations or

advertising
Business: sales worker

Carpenter. . . .. v vt i s e s @ ® @ @
Clergy or religious worker. . ... ... @@ ®®

Clerical worker: secretary, steno-
grapher, typist, or bookkeeper . . .

Clerical worker: other . . . ... ..., ®®®®

Commercial artist {incl, designer,
decorator). ... .. .. i e @@@@
Computer programmer or analyst . . @@@@
..... QEGG

Draftsman
Driver: truck, taxior bus. ., ... ... ®®®@
Electrician . . . . v v i v v v v e n s ® @ @ @
Engineer ... .... ... v oeus.n ®®®@
Factory worker, nec.” . ... ... . @@@@
Farm or ranch laborer . . . . . ®®®@
Farm or ranch owner or manager . . ®®®@
Foreman, ne.c.™ ... ... nw.. ®@®@
Forester, conservationist, fish or

wildlife specialist . . . .. ...... e

Government official, administrator
or politician . . . . ..

Home economist or dietitian . . .. .. @@@@

Homemaker {full-time) . . ... .. . ®®®@
Lawyer or judge. . . ... ... ..... ®®@©
Librarian or archivist, .. .. .. [ ®®®©

Laborer {unskilled or semi-skilled).

Law enforcement officer. ., .. ... ®@®@
Mathematician, statistician or actuary ®®®@

Mechanic, machinist or repairman, . ®®®@

Military (career). . .., .. ...... . ®®®®
Nurse . . .. ot ie v i @ ®® @
Optometrist .. . ... v v v s @@@@

Performing artist, musician or

entertainer
Pharmacist or pharmacologist ... ..
Pt;ysician OF SUFGEON . . 4 v v v s o s s s
Plumbar. . . .. v i v v h e e @@@@
Psychologist {clinician or

therapist only}. .
Scientific researcher. . . . . v .y v ...
Sarvice worker: private househcld ®®®®

Continued in next column
*Not elsewhere classified

{maid, cook, etc.},
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Your probable future occupation?

Your father’s current occupation?
Your mother’s current occupation?
Your spause’s current occupation, if married?

NOTE: If your father or mother is deceased or
retired, please indicate his or her last occupation.

Service worker: protective

{other than law enforcement). . . .
Service worker: other ,, ..., ...
Skitled tradesman, n.ec.*, .
Social, welfare or recreation worker . .
Teacher, professor or adminis-

trator: college, university
Teacher or administrator: secondary ., .
Teacher or administrator: elementary . ®®®©
Teacher or education specialist:

other than above , ...
Technician or technologist {health). . .

Technician or technologist {other} . . .
Therapist {physical, occupa

tional, speech}. . . .. ... ... . @@@@
Veterinarian .. ... ...... N @@@@
Writer, journalist, interpreter , . . ... ®®@@
Other occupation, nec™ ... .... . ®®@@
Unemployed . . .............. ®®®@
Undecided.................@@@@

*Not elsewhere ciassified

32, Mark one Agree Strongly
in each row: Agree Somewhat
Disagree Somewhat

Disagree Strongly

faulty goods and services .. ...

ability or quality of work, .

as men in comparable positions

society. .

College grades should be abolished

preferential treatment in college admissions .

ON CBMPUS . v« = v v v o s s -

3

There is too much concern in the courts for the rights of criminals. . . .. ..
As long as they work hard, people should be paid equally regardless of

The activities of married women are best confined to the home and family . .
Woealthy people should psy a larger share of taxes than they do now .,
Marijuana should be legalized, . . . . . . .« c o i i i i i i i e s e
Parents should be discouraged from having large families. . . .. ... e
Women should receive the same salary and opportunities for advancement

Coslege officials have the right to regulate student behavior off campus. .. ..

Faculty promotions should be based in part on student evaluations .,

Colleges would be improved if organized sports were de-emphasized .

Student publications should be cleared by college officials . . . ... ..... ..
College officials have the right to ban persons with extreme views
from speakingoncampus. . . ... .. .. ..., e e e e e

Students from disadvantaged social backgrounds should be given

Most college officials have been too lax in dealing with student protests

Open admissions (admmmg anyong who applies) should be adopted by
all publicly supported colleges . .. ..., ..
Even if it employs open admissions, a college should use the same
performance standards in awarding degreas to all students . . . .. ... ... O@Og

Ps e 4

Which of the following are important

to you in your long-term choice of §
career occupation? -
{Mark one in each row)

Job apenings generally
gvailable . ... ......

Rapid career advancement
possible . . .

High anticipated earnings . . @@@

Well-respected or prestigious

. Q00
Great deal of
independence. . .. . ... @@@

Chance for steady progress . @@@
Can make an important

contribution to society. . @@@
Can avoid pressure . . .. ..
Can work with ideas. .. .. @@@

Can be helpful to others . . @@@
Able to work with people. . @@@

Intrinsic interest in the field @@@

occupation

The Federal government is not doing enough to contral environmental poli utlonoooo
The Federal government is not doing enough to protect the consumer from

OOOO

The Federal government is not doing enough to promote school desegregation. OOOO

6500

Realistically, an individual can do little to bring about changes in our

I RN A P
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33. Below is a list of different undergraduate major
fields grouped into general categories. Mark only
one circle to indicate your probable field of study.

ARTS AND HUMANITIES
Art, fine and applied
English {language and

literature), . ... ... . O
History . ... ... .. [ O
Journpalism . . .. ... ... O
Language and Literature

{except English). . ... O
Music . « v oo v v e v a. o
Philosophy . ... ... .. . o
Speech and Drama .. ... o
Theology or Religion ...
Other Arts and

Humanities . . . . . . . . O
BICLOGICAL SCIENCE
Biology {general) ... ... O
Biochemistry or

Biophysics .. ... ... O
Botany . ... ... ..., O

Marine (Life) Science. .. . O
Microbiology or
Bacteriology . . .. ... O

Zaology. « « o - v e n 4o O
Other Biological
Science . ... ... ... O

BUSINESS

Accounting. ... ... ... O
Business Admin. {general) . O
Fimance . . . ........ . O
Marketing . .. ....... O
Management . . . . ... .. O
Secretarial Studies . . . . . O
Other Business . ... ... O
EDUCATION

Business Ed, ........ O
Etementary Ed. . ... ... O

Music or Art Ed. .. ... O
Physical Ed. or

Recreation . . . ..... O
Secondary Ed. . ......
Special Ed. O
Other Education . . ... . O
ENGINEERING

Aeronautical or
Astronautical Eng. . ..
Civil Eng.
Chemical Eng. ....... O
Electrical or
Electronic Eng. .. ... O
Industrial Eng. . . ..., . O
Mechanical Eng. O
Other Engineering. . . . . . O

Prepared by Office of Research, American Councit on Education, One Dupont Circle N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036. Processed by Intran Corporation, 4558 W. 77th St., Minneapolis, Minn. 55435

PHYSICAL SCIENCE

AStronomy ., . .. « o v v

Atmospheric Science {incl,
Meteorology) .. .....

" Chemistry. . . . .. e
Earth Science . ... ..... O
Marine Science {incl

Oceanography). . . . . .. O
Mathematics . . . ... ... . O
PhySiCS . .. vvnvnn - O
Statistics . . .. ... ... O

Other Physical Science. . ., O

PROFESSIONAL
Architecture or Urban
Planning O
Home Economics . ... ... O
Health Technology {medical,
dental, laboratoryl). . .. O
Library or Archival

Science ., ... ... O
Nursing . ... ......... O
Pharmacy . ........... O

Therapy {occupational,
physical, speech) . . .. O

Other Professional ... ... O
SOCIAL SCIENCE

Anthropology . . ... ... . O
Economies . .. ........ o
Geography . . . ..« . v o o

Political Science (government,
international relations) . . ()
Psychology . . . . v v v v 4 v
Social Work . .. ....... O
Sociology. « v v a s v v e e O
Other Social Science . . . . O

TECHNICAL
Building Trades . . ... ... O
Data Processing or

Computer Programming O

Drafting or Design .. .. .. O
Electronics . . . . o v v a ... O
Mechanics .. ... ... ... O
Other Technical. . ... ... @)
OTHER FIELDS
Agriculture, . . .. ... ... O
Communications

tradio, T.V,, etc)). . ... O
Computer Science. .. ... O
Forestry., . . . v v v v vn v u O
Law Enforcement. ... .. O
Military Science. ....... O
Other field. . .. ....... O
Undecided .. ......... 0
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34. Indicate the importance to you personally of each :§
of the following: (Mark one for each item) -
gf&§

$55

FESE

o & o~

‘g > £ w

) s . -

Becoming accomplished in one of the performing arts

{acting, dancing, etc.) or creating artistic work , . ... .. @@@@
Becoming an authority inmy field . . ... ........... @@@@
Influencing the political structure . . . . . . ... ........ @@ @@
Influencing social values. . . ... ... e e e e @@@@
Raising 3 family. . .. .. ke e e e e e e e e @@ @@

ﬁaving administrative responsibility for the work of others .

Being financiatly well off . . . .. ... e OO

Helping others who are in difficulty ... ..... .. ... .. @@ @@
Being successful in a businessof myown. . .. ........ @@@@
Becoming involved in programs to clean up the environment, @@@@
Developing a meaningful philosophy of fife ... ........ @@ @@
Participating in a community action program . . ... .. ... @@@@
Keeping up to date with political affairs. . .. ... ...... @@ @@
& [
§ &
& &
656
> o 2
35. What is your best guess as to the chances that you will: é? § £ g”
{Mark one for each item) P &".‘ ; &
o

$
Change major field? . .. ... ... ... . ...t @
Change career chOice? .. . . . . .. v it it i vve o @@@@
Fail one or More courses?. . . . . . .. v v v v e n e v oo @@@@
Graduate with honors?, . . . .. ... ... .. .. ... ... @@@@
Be elected to a student office?. . ... .............. @@@@
Join a social fraternity, sorority, or club? . . . ... ... ... @@@@
Live in a coeducationaldorm? . ., . ... ... ........ @@@@
Live in a commune while in college?. . .. ... ........ @@@@

Have to work at an outside job during college? .. .. .. .. @@@@
Seek vocational counseling?. . .. .. ............... @@@@
Seek individual counseling on personal problems?. . .. .. .. @@@@
Enroll in honors courses? . . .. ... . ... .. ... ..., @@@@
Get a bachelor’s degree (B.A, B.S., etc)?2. ... ... ... .. @@@@
Drop out of this college termporarily (exclude transferring)? . @@@@
Drop out permanently {exclude transferringl?. . .. ... ... @@@@
Transfer to another college before graduating? . .. .. .. .. @@@@

Enter active duty in the armed services before

completing college?. . . . . ... .. .. ... ... ..., @ @ @ ®
Be satisfied with your college?. . ... .. ............ @@ @@

Be more successful after graduation than most

Find a job after graduation in the field for which

students attending this college?, . . ... ..

youwere trained?, . . . . ... ..o o oo e e
Get married while in college? {skip if married). ., .. .. .. @@@@
Get married within a year after college? (skip if married) . .

DIRECTIONS:

1RO
2000006
B.EEOO0®
“.EEOO06
B EeOO06

% QOO
7.0@0®
3. AEOOG
1. 0EO00O
20.EEO®

The remaining circles are pro-
vided for items specifically de-
signed by your cullege, rather
than by the Amaerican Cauncil
on Education. tf your colisge
has chosen to use the circles,
observe carefully the supple-
mental directions given you.
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Region Categories

Region State

East , Connecticut; Delaware; District of Columbia;
Maine; Maryland; Massachusetts; New
Hampshire; New Jersey; New York; Penn-
sylvania; Rhode Island; Vermont; Puerto
Rico; Virgin Islands

Midwest Illinois; Indiana; Towa; Kansas; Michigan;
Minnesota; Missouri; Nebraska; North
Dakota; Ohio; South Dakota; Wisconsin

South Alabama; Arkansas; Florida; Georgia;
Kentucky; Louisiana; Mississippi; North
Carolina; South Carolina; Tennessee; Vir-
ginia; West Virginia; Canal Zone

West Alaska; Arizona; California; Colorado;
Hawaii; Idaho; Montana; Nevada; New
Mexico; Oklahoma; Oregon; Texas; Utah;
Washington; Wyoming; Guam
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Probable Major Field of Study

Collapsed Category

Item Response Alternatives

Agriculture
Arts (Fine and Performing)

Biological Sciences
Business
Education

English

Engineering

Health Professions

History and Geography
Home Economics

Humanities

Mathematics and Statistics

Physics and Chemistry

Physical Sciences (other than Mathematics,
Statistics, Engineering, Physics,

Chemistry)

Psychology

Social Sciences (other than Geography,
Psychology, and Social Work)

Social Work

Technical Fields

Other Fields

Undecided

Agriculture; Forestry
Art, fine and applied; Journalism; Music; Speech and Drama

Biclogy (general); Biochemistry or Biophysics; Botany; Marine (Life)
Science; Microbiology or Bacteriology; Zoology; Other Biological Science

Accounting; Business Administration (general); Finance; Marketing;
Management; Secretarial Studies; Other Business

Business Education; Elementary Education; Music or Art Education;
Physical Education or Recreation; Secondary Education; Special Edu-
cation; Other Education

English (language and literature)

Aeronautical or Astronautical Engineering; Civil Engineering; Chemical
Engineering; Electrical or Electronic Engineering; Industrial Engineering;
Mechanical Engineering; Other Engineering; Architecture or Urban

Planning

Health Technology (medical, dental, laboratory); Nursing; Pharmacy;
Therapy (occupational, physical, speech)

History; Geography
Home Economics

Language and Literature (except English); Philosophy; Theology or
Religion; Other Arts and Humanities

Mathematics; Statistics

Chemistry; Physics

Astronomy; Atmospheric Science (including Meteorology); Earth Science;
Marine Science (including Oceanography); Other Physical Science
Psychology

Anthropology; Economics; Political Science (government, international
relations); Sociology; Other Social Science

Social Work
Building Trades; Data Processing or Computer Programming; Drafting
or Design; Electronics; Mechanics; Other Technical; Communications

{radio, T.V,, etc.); Computer Science

Other Professional; Law Enforcement; Military Science; Other Field;
Library or Archival Science

Undecided
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Probable Occupation

Collapsed Category

Item Response Alternatives

Axtist (including performer)

Business Management

Business (Other)

Clergy or Religious Worker
Doctor

Educator (College or University)
Educator (Secondary)

Educator (Elementary)
Educator (Specialist)

Engineer

Farmer or Forester

Health Professional

Homemaker

Home Economist ox Dietitian
Lawyer

Nurse

Research Scientist

Service Worker

Skilled Worker

Semi-skilled or Unskilled Workexr

Social Worker

Technologist

Other Choice

Unemployed

Undecided

Artist (painting, sculpture, etc,); Commercial Artist (including designer,
decorator); Performing Artist, Musician or Entertainer

Banker or Financier; Manager or Administrator; Owner or Proprietor
Accountant or Auditor; Buyer or Purchasing Agent; Public Relations or
Advertising; Sales Worker; Clerical Worker: Secretary, Stenographer,
Typist, or Bookkeeper; Clerical Worker: Other

Clergy or Religious Worker

Dentist (including orthodontist); Physician or Surgeon

Teacher, Professor or Administrator: College, University

Teacher or Administrator: Secondary

Teacher or Administrator: Elementary

Teacher or Education Specialist: Other

Architect or Urban Planner; Engineer

Farm or Ranch Laborer; Farm or Ranch Owner or Manager; Forester,
Conservationist, Fish or Wildlife Specialist

Optometrist; Pharmacist oxr Pharmacologist; Psychologist (clinician or
therapist only); Technician or Technologist (health); Therapist (physical,
occupational, speech), Veterinarian

Homemaker (full-time)

Home Economist or Dietitian

Lawyer or Judge

Nurse

Mathematician, Statistician or Actuary; Scientific Researcher

Law Enforcement Officer; Service Worker: Protective (other than law
enforcement); Service Worker: Other

Carpenter; Construction Craftsman; Draftsman; Electrician; Foreman;
Mechanic, Machinist or Repairman; Plumber; Skilled Tradesman

Driver; Truck, Taxi or Bus; Factory Worker; Laborer (unskilled or semi-
skilled); Service Worker: Private Household {maid, cook, etc.)

Counselor; Guidance, Family or School; Social, Welfare or Recreation Worker

Computer Programmer or Analyst; Technician or Technologist (other than
health)

Government Official, Administrator or Politician; Librarian or Archivist;
Military (career); Writer, Journalist, Interpreter; Other Occupation

Unemployed

Undecided
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Precision of the Normative Data and Their Comparisons

So far as random errors are concerned, the standard error of a cate-
gorical percentage is a function of that percentage and of the number of partici~
pants (unweighted) in the norms group. Approximate standard errors for various
item response percentages, by size of norms group, are presehted in Table D-1.
If one allows for finite sampling and stratification, values would be somewhat
lower., Primarily, however, stratification ensures some sampling in all sectors
of higher education and provides a basis in the weighting procedures for dispro-
portionate sampling of institutions, In comparisons involving item response per-
centages for independent norms groups or for freshman cohorts, the standard
error of the difference is approximately equal to the square root of the sum of
the squared sampling errors,

A potentially important source of error in stratified sampling is the non-
representativeness of samples within each stratification cell. Although reasonable
precautions are taken to minimize known sources of systematic bias, the data are
subject to some unknown degree of constant and nonrandom variable errors, A
participating institution must be cautious when it compares its own summary data
with data for the corresponding national norms group, especially when the insti~
tution is small or when it has not surveyed all entering freshmen. It is hoped that
such comparisons can be made with more confidence this year because of the finer
breakouts by selectivity level,

While comparisons of these 1973 data with national norms from the seven
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previous surveys of freshmen (1966-72) are possible, sugh comparisons should
keep in mind the following considerations:

1. Since certain items may not be comparable because of minor wording
changes, the exact wording of items should first be examined,

2. Some items have been changed by expanding the number of categories
(e.g., the 1973 career choices and major fields).

3. While every effort has been made to maximize comparability of the
institutional sample from year to year (repeat participation runs about
90 percent), comparability is reduced somewhat by (a) non-repeat
participation and (b) variation from year to year in the quality of
data collected by repeat participants.

4, Changes in the stratification design may have reduced the comparabil-
ity of data from earlier years, Major changes in the stratification
and weighting procedures were introduced in 1968 (addition of cells
for black colleges and selectivity levels) and 1971 (addition of cells
for public and private universities, public and private black colleges,
and size levels for two-year colleges).a

5. Since the regional norms are not based on the CIRP stratification
design (all of the other 34 norms groups are derived directly by
collapsing selected stratification cells), regional comparisons (par-

ticularly of N's), should be made with caution,

aCurrently under consideration by the CIRP staff is the production of new
sets of normative data from earlier years based on an identical stratification pro-
cedure,
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Standard Errors of Categorical Response Percentages

for Norms Groups of Various Size?

Number of Actual Par-

ticipants in Norms Group 1% or 99% 10% or 90% 25% or 75% 50%
2,500 .199 .600 .866 1.000
5,000 .141 .424 .612 .707
7,500 115 . 347 .500 .577
10, 000 .100 .300 .433 .500

25,000 .063 .190 .274 .316
50, 000 044 .134 .194 .224
75,000 .036 110 .158 .183
100, 000 .031 .095 .137 .158
150, 000 .026 .077 L112 .129
175,000 .024 071 . 104 7 .120

a
Assumes simple random sampling of students from an infinite population.

bTo determine, see Table 3, column 2.
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Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

. SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL { 1973) Page 1 of 10
Name of Institutiom
Item Number of Name of Institution Universities Natl Norums
Description Respondents Hale Female Total Hale Female Total
- ———— - - {Percentages) -
Rumber of Students (%) 1064. 38.9 61.1 100.0 54,1 45.9  -100.0
Age by December 31, 1973 1063.
16 or younger 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
17 6.0 8.0 7.2 4.0 6.5 5.1
18 78.0 84.1 81.7 79.0 B2.0 80.4
19 14.0 7.2 9.9 15. 2 10.7 13.1
20 0.7 0.3 .5 0.9 0.3 0.7
21 0.2 0.0 0.l 0.3 0.1 0.2
22 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1
23-25 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.2
26-29 0.2 0.0 [\ } 0.1 0.0 0.0
30 or older G.0 0.0 g.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
Citizenship 1048,
native born B.S. citizen 96.9 96.6 97.2 97.1 97.1
naturalized ¥.S. citizen . 2.5 2.2 1.6 2.0 1.8
not a U.S. citizen 0.6 1.2 1.2 0.9 1.1
Racial Background (1) L )
#hites/Caucasian 91,0, -90.2 95.7 94.2 95.0
Black/NegrosAfro-American V26007 0 202 2.3 3.9 3.0
American Indian 1.5 1.9 0.8 0.9 0.8
Oriental 3.6 4.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
Mexican-Anerican/Chicano 2.3 3.3 0.5 0.5 0.5
Puerto Rican—American 0.3 Qa0 0.2 0.2 0.2
Other 2.9  3§0“ 1.1 1.0 1.1
Year Graduated From High School Ci SR C
1973 6. 98.8 98,3 96.8 98.2 87.4
1972 i Cte2 0 1.8 ‘2.0 1.1 1.8
1971 ;- 0.0 .. 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.3
1970 or earlier 1 ‘0.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.4
H.S. equivalency ({G.E.D. test) : 0.0 " 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1
never completed high school 0.0 9.0, 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2
Average Grade in High School 1061, Lo
A OR A+ 9.7 13.6 12.1 11.9 16.6 14,1
A=~ 22.0 29.0 26.3 13.8 19.7 16.5
B+ 36,3 36.7 36.6 24,4 27.9 25.8
B 22.3 19.3 20.5 24.9 23.5 24.3
B~ 6.5 0.8 3.0 13. 6 7.6 10.8
c+ 2.9 0.2 1.2 Tl 3.0 5.4
C 0.2 0.5 0.4 4.2 1.7 3.0
1] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1
Distance From Home to College 1062.
5 miles or less 3.6 1.2 242 5.1 4.9 5.0
6-10 miles 3.6 1.5 2.4 7.2 6.4 6.8
11-50 miles 3.6 4.3 4.0 18.0 18.5 18.2
51-100 miles 17.9 16.5 17.0 17.86 19.3 18.4
101-500 miles 62.5 68.1 65.9 40.6 1.3 40.9
more than 500 miles 8.7 8.3 8.5 1.5 9.6 10.6

-L0T~




Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL ( 1973) Page 2 of 10
Name of Institution
Iten Number of Name of Institution Universities Natl Norms
Description Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total
(Percentages)

Rumber of College Applications 1064,
this college only 43,5 41.4 42.2 42.6 43.4 43.0
one other 27.5 33.2 31.0 18.8 20.8 19.7
tvo others 1.4 15.7 14,0 15.5 15.1 15.3
three others : 2.3 5.5 8.2 9.9 9.6 9.7
four others 1.9 2.5 2.3 6.2 5.5 5.9
five others 2.2 0.6 1.2 3.5 2.9 3.2
more than five others 1.2 1.1 1.1 3.6 2.8 3.2

Bumber of College Acceptances 905.

this college only
one other

two others

three others

37.2 36.1 36.7
25.4 27.0 2642
18.6 19.1 18.8
10.4 10.0 10.2

four others 4.7 4.6 4.6
five others 1.9 1.8 1.8
more than five others 1.8 Tl 1.6
Highest Degree Planned Here
none 2.5 3.3 2.9
associate (or aquivalent) 0.9 2.4 1.5
bacheler's (8.A., B.S.} 65.5 73.3 59.1
master's (M.A., M.S.) 16.5 4.2 15.5
Ph.D., OR Ed.D. 3.9 2.0 3.0
HeDuey Du0.,D.DeSs, OR D.V.H. 6.2 2.9 4.7
LL.B. OR J.D. (law) 3.7 1.1 2.5
B.D. OR M.Div. {(divinity) 0.1 0.0 0.1
other 0.7 0.7 0.7
Highest Degree Planned Anywhere
none 1.4 2.2 1.8
. associate {or egquivalent) 1 0.3 1.3 0.7
bachelor's (B.R., B.S.) 5 22.0 32.9 27.0
master's {4.2., N.S.) 2 28.5 36.0 32.0
Ph.D. OR Ed.D. 9 16.8 12.5 4.8
M.D., D.O., D.D.S., OR D.V.N. 6 17.8 9.2 13.9
LL.B. O J.D. ({law} 8 1.4 4.5 8.2
B«D. OR M.Div. {divinity) 0 0.5 0.1 0.3
other 8 1.3 1.3 1.3
Reasons Noted as Very Important
In Selecting This College
parents wanted me to come here 1034, 1.5 3.3 2.6 5.5 8.6 6.9
wanted to live away. from home 1055. 31.4 47.7 41.3 18.8 29.9 23.9
teacher advised me 1022. 2.8 1.9 2.3 4.0 G4 4.2
has a good academic reputation 1047, 35,0 41.5 39.0 59.3 66.8 62.7
offered financial assistance 1003. 15.9 16.5 16.3 13.0 13.7 13.4
advice of someone who attended 1023, 15.5 16.9 16.3 18.6 20.7 19.6
offers special educ program 1023. 14.3 23.5 19.9 2241 32.0 26.7
has low tuition 1013. 10.8 9.0 9.7 19.5 21.4 20.4
advice of guidance counselor 1005. S.b 3.4 4.2 6.6 5.8 6.2
wanted to live at home 990. 4,2 2.0 2.8 6.3 5.6 6.0
could not get a job 993. 1.0 0.5 0.7 0.9 1.0 1.0
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Name of Institution

Cooperative institutional Research Program

conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of Colifornia, Los Angeles
SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FaLL ( 1973 )

Page 3 of 10

Ttem Number of Name of Institution Universities Natl Norms
Descriptian Respondents Male Female Total Male Fesale Total
{Percentages)
Brothers/Sisters Under 21 1003.
none 22.9 20.1 21.1 20. 4 20.2 20.3
one 33.0 35.1 34.3 31.0 31.0 31.0
two 24.4 24,3 24.3 23.0 23.4 23.2
three 11.9 12.5 12.3 13. 4 13.3 13.3
4 or more 7.8 8.1 8.0 12.1 12.0 12.1
Brothers/Sisters 21 or Older 832.
none 43,9 43.0 43.4 45.9 44,7 45 .3
one 30.9 30.5 30.6 27.8 27.9 27.8
two 15.4 18.6 17.3 16. 6 17.3 17.0
three 5.6 €.1 5.9 6.0 6.4 6.2
4 or more 4.2 1.8 2.8 3.6 3.7 3.6
Brothers/Sisters im College 835,
none 49.6 57.9 55.0 56.6
one 38.1 33.3 35.3 342
two 7.2 8.0 7.6
three 1.2 1.4 1.3
4 or more 0.4 0.3 0.4
Pather Currently Eaployed
yes,full-time 93.9 93.6 33.8
yes,part-time 1.0 1.2 1.1
no 5.0 5.3 5.1
Father Eaployed
#hen You Entered High School
yes,full-time 96.9 96.7 96.8
yes,part-time 0.7 0.9 0.8
no 2.3 2.5 2.4
Mother Currently Employed
yes, full-time 32.8 33.5 33.1
yes,part-time 17.1 17.4 17.2
no 50. 1 49.1 49.7
Bother Employed
When You Entered High School 996.
ves,full-tine 25.2 24.1 24.5 2845 29.9 29.1
yes,part-tine 15.9 15.8 15.9 15. 4 15.7 15.6
no 58.9 60.1 5%.6 56. 1 S54.4 55.3
Total Income Last Year
Independent of Parents ** 1046.
none 9.0 18.9 15.0 8.6 21.8 14.6
less than $500 29.4 44,3 38.4 23.8 37.9 30.2
$500-$999 30.6 25.2 27.3 29.0 24,3 26.9
$1,000-$1,999 21.4 S.1 14.0 26.3 12.7 20.1
$2,000-%2,999 5.1 1.6 3.0 8.2 2.2 5.5
$3,000~54,999 3.2 0.5 1.5 2.9 0.6 1.8
$5,000~$9,399 1.2 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.6
$10,000 or more 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3
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Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL ( 1973 ) Page 4 of 10
Name of Institution : :
Item Number of Name of [nstitution Universities Natl Norms
bescription Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total
{Percentages)
Fimancially Ipdep. This Yr. ** 1055,
yes 10.4 7.6 8.7 12.2 9.0 10.7
no 89.6 92.4 91.3 87.8 91.0 89.3
Financially Indep. Last Yr. ** 1050.
yes 5.8 3. 4.6 6.8 6.0 6.4
no 94,2 96.2 95.4 93.2 94,0 93.6
Estimated Paremtal Income 947,
less than $3,000 2.3 1.9 1.4 1.6 1.5
$3,000 - $3,999 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.3 1.2
34,000 -  $5,999 1.4 1.7 2.3 2.9 2.6
$6,000 - 37,999 3.7 3.2 3.9 4.3 4.0
$8,000 - $9,999 3.0 4.0 6.5 6.1 6.3
$10,000 ~ $12,499 7.6 7.4 13.3 13.6 13.4
$12,500 - $14,999 « 1043 9.8 13.5 12.7 13.1
$15,000 ~ $19,999 "15.3 . 15.9 19.1 17.6 18.5
320,000 - 524,999 8.1 . 18.4 14.3 13.8 4.1
$25,000 -~ $29,999 +13.0 - 12,6 7.5 7.8 7.6
$30,000 - $34,999 “10.1 8.9 5.2 5.8 Sl
$35,000 - $39,999 s 2.8 ‘3.6 3.2 3.6 3.3
$40,000 ~ 349,999 e 248 3.3 3.0 3.1 3.1
$50,000 or more i 8.9 8.9 5.9 6.0 5.9
Father's Education 1057, S R
grammar school or less ;, ’ 237 1.9 2.2 3.7 3.8 3.8
some high school ) B 2 3.7 - N0 7.9 649 7.5
high school graduate 12.7 9.3 10.6 23.0 21.1 22.1
post-secondary other than coll B 257 4,3 . 3.7 4.1 4.7 4.4
some college : 10.7 13.0 2.1 15.2 16.1 15.6
college degree N : “2845» 30.0 29.4 24.1 24.8 24,4
some graduate school ~ . 4.9 6.3 5.8 3.4 3.8 3.6
graduate degrae ) 33.4 31.5 32.3 18.6 18.7 18.6
Bother's EBducation 1057 . ! ‘ . .
granmar school or less 2,7 1.9 2,2 2.1 2.2 2.1
some high school 3.9 © 3.7 3.8 6.3 5.5 5.9
high school graduate 22.1 18.1 19.7 38.1 34.1 3643
post~secondary other than coll Sa1 8.0 5.7 7.6 9.3 8.3
some college 24.5 26.4 25.6 17.7 19.8 18.7
college degree 28.2 29.1 28.8 19.4 20,2 19.8
some graduate school 4.9 4.8 4.8 2.9 3.3 3.1
graduate degree 8.7 9.9 9.5 5.8 5.7 5.8
Spouse's Education 8.
grammar school or less 0.0 33.3 12.5 11.9 'Y 9.5
some high school 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.7 6.2 6.6
high school graduate 0.0 6.0 0.0 35.7 22.6 31.6
post~secondary other tham coll 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.8 b.6 4.7
some college 40,0 33.3 37.5 12.7 22.0 15.6
college degree 20,0 33.3 25.0 17.6 21.3 18.8
some yraduate school 20.0 0.0 12.5 2.4 3.8 2.9
graduate dagree 20.0 0.0 12.5 8.3 15.1 10.4
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Cooperative Institutional Research Program
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Name of Institution

SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEM FOR FALL ( 1973 )

Page 5 of 10

Iten
Description

Nuazber of Name of Institution
Respondents Male Fewale Total

Probakle Career Occmpation (2}
artist {(incl performer)
business managegent
business ({other)
clergy or religious worker
doctor (M.D. OR D.D.5.)
educator (colleyge teacher)
educator (secondary)
educator (elementary)
educator (specialist)
engineer
farmer or forester
health professional (non-H.D.)
homenaker
bome econocmist or dietician
lawyer )
nurse
research scientist
service worker
skilled wvorker
semi-skilled or unskilled worker
social or welfare worker
technologist
other occupation
unemployed
undecided

1006.

-

-
-

STy § & a2 * 5 0 4 ¢ & &+ s s

. ’ i -
M ONSOLOOVONCONENROONMoNo W

-

® 4 " 0 4 % & & s ¥ B 4 6 5 2 *

e w
.

Fesigtie e
MU CWOSWUWNOCET OO Do O WO

T & % 3 4 ¢ 4 T 6 & B T B B O RN ¥ B &

il
13

P RN TR

POV N OO EmNOORNNCVWTFOEONCE

« 08 5

VIR OVt DN LW D8 DO & =0 W0 O W O
EFRE MMM OO =000 ONWWNWDEmONNE
& 4 4 8 1] [ . *

DW= =Wl -=2NNWEOOE A NO wE

oy
N
N

Y

{Percentages)

Hale

Ghiversities Natl Norus
Female

Total

o
€ 2 &
RMNONOINNOW N WOOOBEONWECENDE -

Fory

-
¢ .

+

—h
DO OO OO0 NENOON M O

Ak 2 & 5 % ¢ % & @ 5 € 3 ¢

i

F ¢ 5 2 4 & 8

.

-
»

5 8 8 b LI |

')

wom.u:-ooowqwguow.n-ammm-aa\oo\-m
DN NN O N NTOF O OO ENUOL W W

s v a-e

-

b

-GN OGO OEWANSAO VN ORNNW -0 RN W

s %t 3 3 8 % 5 E 8 2 & & 4 » e »

A0 NIVELSEETNOD O OoNE N

LY T S R 'Y

-

Probable Hajor Pield of Study(2)
agricultere (incl forestry)
arts (fine and performing)
biological sciences
business
education
English
engineering
health professions
kistory and geography
home economics
humanities {(other)
mathematics and statistics
physics and chemistry
physical sciences (other)
psycholegy
social sciences {other)
social work
technical fields
other fields
undecided

-

N GOGRNNQOO w0000 WY -0
w—h

N

NWR O VWEWLONWN W wiEO

T T

« ¥
NN EONSONODMOoONOUMOE B

-t
pary
1

8 £ B 5 & ¥ & € g F & & 8 & & =

KOCONBDEJSTnWwOoOUo O WoWm

.
4 2 § 2 B W & & & 2 F 3 * 3 4 K 4 & o

NMECWWaNOWEOINFOORDOOR

- . .
ONwmmiW Nt NN OO WWA WL

& 8 8 % 4 & t 3

« »

[

[ —y
s £ @

.

—b

BFUNOWNMNSENaONUVIO=WwZNNERE

« ¢ » & 8 v 4

* 8 & 4 2 . @
CEVECEITRWOOCaUTOWOKN-ON

vy

MW NN UO N ETN e NN~

€ 3 * & % a2 4 ¢ & 5 5 s 3 s F » 4 5 & 2

RNAOAUAOANAANKROS A0S B OIS

it wh

FEENNWaRNDNORN OO 20w O

B o T 3 5 s B B % A % & & x 2 B S5 &8 % &

LW WW= PWODW oW DoMUY

~TI1~-



Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL ( 1973) Page 6 of 10
Name of Institution
Item Number of Name of Institution Bniversities Natl Korss
Description Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total
- {(Percentages)
Reasons Checked as Very
Important for Long-Texrm
Career Choice **
job openings available 995. 31.8 44.2 39.5 46.3 53.6 49. .
rapid advanceament 987. 22.4 16.0 18.4 36.4 24.4 30.8
,bigh anticipated earnings 994, 35.3 20.9 26.5 45,5 28.2 37.5
respected occupation 994, 20.1 12.5 15.4 31.1 23.6 27.6
independence 997. 49,1 43.5 45.6 46,2 37.4 42.1
chance for steady progress 985, 36.4 35.7 35.9 48,2 41,4 45.1
contribution to society 996. 44.7 57.3 52.5 44.5 56.8 50.2
avoid pressure 987. 15,7 20.9 18.9 15. 1 16.1 15.6
work with ideas 994, 59.2 60.3 59,9 49,1 53.8 51.3
be helpful to others 997, 52.8 72.3 64.9 51.4 71.7 60.9
vork with people 993, 48.1 .0 64.1 88,0 70.7 58.6
intrinsic interest in field 987. 69.0 77.8 73.1

Credit Hours to be Taken
During Fall Term #**

more than 18 hrs

16-18 bhrs

12-15 hrs

9-11 hrs

6~ 8 hrs

less than & hrs

Residence During Pall Term **
with parents or relatives 4.
other private home or apartment 1.
college dormitory 1.
fraternity or sorority house 2.3 Q.
other campus housing 1.
other O.

0.2

Current Religious Preference
Baptist
Congregational (U.C.C.)
Fastern Orthodox
Episcopal
Jewish
Latter Day Saints (Mornon)
Lutheran
Hethodist
Muslim
Presbyterian
Quaker (Society of Friends)
Roman Catholic
Seventh Day Adventist
Unitarian-Universalist
other Protestant
other religion
none
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Name of Institution

Cooperative Institutional Research Program
' conducted jointly by the

American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles
SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL ( 1973) Poge 7 of 10

Iten Number of Name of Institution” gniversities Natl Norms
Description Respondents Hale Female Total Male Female Total
{Percentages) -
Concern About Financing College 1059.
no concern 41.3 37.2 is.8 36.6 34.1 35.5
some cohcern 46.6 47.1 46.9 48.9 48.6 u8.7
major comcern 12.1 15.6 14.3 14.6 17.3 15.8

Support From

Part-time or Summer Work 962.
none 27.9 34.3 31.8 20,0 27.4 23.4
$1~3499 45,0 49.9 48.0 41.5 52.8 46.7
3500-$999 20.1 13.2 15.9 '27.2 16.3 22.2
$1,000-%1,399 5.9 2.4 3.7 9.7 3.2 6.7
$2,000-54,000 1.1 0.2 0.5 1.4 0.2 0.9
over $4,000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1

Support Froa

Full-Time Employment 815. Lot B
none 9#;7 97.5 96.4 89.9 93.5 91.56
$1-5499 1.7 .4 - 1.5 3.9 3.2 3.6
3500-$999 2.3 0.6 1.2 3.3 2.2 2.8
$1,000-51,999 “1:.0 0.4 0.6 2.1 0.9 1.5
$2,000-$4,000 g S 0L0 02 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.4
over $4,000 4 0.3 0.0 " 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.2

Support From Savings / 896. oo ¥ IR
nomne . '40;1“ 43,8 . 42.4 39.5 41.1 40.2
$1-499 44,8 45,2 45,1 36.5 41.3 38.7
35060-3999 7.4 7.2 7.3 - 13.8 10.6 12.3
$1,000-$1,999 540 205 3.5 7.2 4.8 6.1
$2,000-$4,000 y ‘18 0.9 0 1.2 2.3 1.6 2.0
over $4,000 o 0.9 c0.4 . 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6

Support From Spouse S.747. e .
none 97.8 98,7 Q8.4 98. 1 98.3 88.2
$1-3499 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.4
$500-$999 0. 4 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3
$1,000~-%$1,999 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.5
$2,000-34,000 O 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4
over 34,000 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3

Support From Parental Fawmily 1004,
none 9.0 4.9 6.5 14.90 9.4 11.8
$1-3499 1.3 13.4 12.5 15.7 15.5 15.6
$500-$999 11.8 9.8 10.6 14, 4 13.1 13.8
$1,000~-%1,999 26,9 20.4 22.9 24 .2 23.7 23.9
$2,000-%4,000 34.9 41.0 38.6 21.1 25.7 23.2
over $4,000 6.2 10.6 8.9 10. 6 12.7 11.5

Support From Pareast's

Military Service Benefit 813.
none 94,0 95.7 95.1 96. 3 96.5 96.4
$1-3499 3.3 2.0 2.5 1.7 1.7 1.7
$500-$999 0.3 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7
$1,000-$1,999 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.8
$2,000-%4,000 1.3 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.3 0.3
over $4,000 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
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Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the
American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

SUMMARY OF DATA ON ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL { 1973) Page 8 of 10
Name of Institution

Itenm Number of Name of Institution Universities Natl Noras
Description Respondents Male Female Total Male Female Total

(Percentages)

Support Fron
Parent's Social Security Benefit 815.
none 93
$1-%499 3
$500-5999 1
$1,000-%81,999 1
$2,000-34,000 0
over $4,000 0
Support From Personal
Bilitary Service Benefit 796.
none
$1-$5499
$500~-$999%
$1,000-%$2,000
$2,000-54,000
over $4,000

Scholarships or Grants
none
$1-$499
$500-%999
$1,000-%1,999
$32,000-3%4,000
over $4,000

-t N
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L

Federally Ims. or College Loans
none "
$1-3499
$500~-$999
$1,000-%1,999
$2,000-%4,000
over $4,000
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Other Repayable Loan 805. .
none 35
$1-3499 3
$500-35999 1
$1,000~-31,999 0
$2,000-%4,000 0
over $4,000 0

DONONY
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Other Sources of Support T64.
none 33
$1-$499 2
$500-%999 1
$1,000-3%1,999 0
$2,000-%4,0000 1
over $4,000 4]
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Veteran 1064.
no 99.3
yes,served inh Southeast Asia 0.5
yes,did pot serve in SE Asia 0.2
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Cooperative Institutional Research Program
conducted jointly by the

American Council on Education and the University of California, Los Angeles

Name of Institution

SUMMARY OF DATA ON EMTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL { 1973)

Page 9 of 10

Itenm Number of Name of Institution Universities Natl Norms
Description Respondents Hale Female Total Male Female Total
{Percentages)
Objectives Comsidered to be
Essential or Very Important
achieve in a performing art 1057. 23.4 29.6 27.2 17.1 26.6 21.5
be an authority in my field 1056. 60.7 53.6 56.3 66.9 60.6 64.0
influence pclitical structure 1054, 25.1 18.8 21.3 19.3 12.7 16.2
influence social values 1053. 30.9 34.9 33.3 28.3 33.0 30.5
raise a family 1056. 44,5 51.0 53.5 52.2
have admpin. responsibility 1050. 13.0 28.3 19.2 24.1
be very well-ofi financially 1055. 41.2 60.6 42.7 52.4
help others in difficulty 1054, 67.4 55,2 71.3 62.6
be successful in my own business 1049, 34.1 49.1 31.0 40.7
be involed in environ. cleanup 1057. 42.8 33.7 32.5 33.2
develop philosophy of life 1055. 78.1 68.0 77.5 72.4
become a community leader 1051. 33.8 26.5 35.7 30.8
keep up with political affairs 1056. 57.2 u8.7 47.2 48.40
Agree Strongly or Somewhat
gov!t not controlling pollution 1054, C.82.2 87.7 90.5 89.0
govt't not protecting consumer 1047. . ©. 80.8 75.1 9.7 17.2
govit not desegregating quickly 1094, © 55,7 44,7 49.5 6.9
too many rights for criminals 021, - 29.2 53.1 40.3 47.3
people should be paid equally 1043. o 17.0 22.9 20.6 21.8
women's activities bhest im hone - 1053, 1040 33.6 13.5 24.4
wealthy shkould pay wmore taxes 1038, 72.9 74.3 69.3 72.0
marijuana should be legalized 3047, T2.4. 54.0 47.8 571.2
discourage large families 1050, 84.3 - 73.6 69.2 71.¢
woren should get job equality 1060, 97.9 90.7 97.6 93.9
can do little to change society ; 1048, - 4042 43.1 35.7 39.7
col regulate students off campus 31050, S N 9.7 7.6 8.7
benefit of college is monetary 047, 32401 52.0 39.9 46.5
students help evaluate faculty 21081, | - C 847 76.9 79.4 78.1
abolish college grades 41040, - 38.7 31.8 33.9 32.8
de-enphasize organized sports 1030, 26.86 26.7 24.1 25.5
regulate student publicatioms 1041, - 12.6 22.7 21.7 22.3
college has right to ban speaker 1050. 9.2 20.4 15.5 8.2
pref treatment for disadvantaged 1046, 37.9 33.4 33.6 33.¢
col too lax on student protests 1005, 15.6 33.6 27.0 30.6
. adopt open admissiops at pub col 1045, 20.2 22.5 22.6 22.6
use same deqree standard for all 1009. 77.3 78.6 76.8 77.8
Political Orientation 1026.
far left 4.2 2.6 Tl 2.0
liberal 51.9 36.9 34.6 35.8
middle~of-the-road 35.2 45.2 51.5 48.1
conservative 8.6 .6 12.4 13.6
far right 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.4
Marital Status 1042,
presently married 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4
presently engaged 1.2 1.3 1.8 1.5
seeinyg one person exclusively 31.8 30.8 35.6 33.90
dating,but no one steadily 46,2 47.8 46.5 47,2
not dating in recent months 20.3 19.7 15.7 17.9
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Name of Institution

SUMMARY OF DATA OM ENTERING FRESHMEN FOR FALL { 1973)
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Iten
Description

Number of Name of Institution
Respondents Male Female Total

Hov mamny Children Now **%
none
one
tvo
three
four
5 or more

1052-
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(Percentages)

Universities Natl Norms

Male

Female

Total

99. 4
0.3

Total Children Expected *¥
pone
one
t¥o
three
four
5 or more
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Students Estiamate Chances Are

Very Good That They ¥ill
change major field
change career choice
fail ope or more courses
graduate with honors
be elscted to student office
join a social frat or sorority
live in a coeducational dorw
live in a copmuhe while in col
be e2lected to an honor society
make at least a *B' average
need extra time to complete degr
work at outside job
seek vocational counseling
seek individual counseling
enroll in honors courses
get a bachelor's degree
drop out temporarily
drop out permanantly
transter tc another college
enter armed forces
be satistied with college
be more successful than most
find a2 job in preferred field
marry while in college
marry within a year after col
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Total number of valid forms received from your instution.

(%)

This item is reported for the first time in 1973,

fied guestions from one or more of the earlier surveys.

(1

Parcentages will sum to more than 100 if any students checked more than one category.
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Items not indicated with *'**' are repeated or modi-

Recategorization of this item from a longer list is shown in Appendix C of the 1973 Nat'l Norss Report.

=971~





